#### CARSON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

#### **CASE RECORD**

#### MEETING DATE: September 30, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO.: F-6

APPLICANT(s) NAME: Jeff Frame PROPERTY OWNER(s): Mark Turner and Sean Richards FILE NO. SUP-15-077\*

ASSESSOR PARCEL NO(s): 007-461-22 and -23 ADDRESS: 4589 GS Richards Blvd.

**APPLICANT'S REQUEST: For Possible Action:** To consider a request for a Special Use Permit to allow multi-family apartments in a Retail Commercial (RC) zoning district on property zoned Retail Commercial-Planned Unit Development (RC-P).

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:	[X] CASTRO	[X] ESSWEIN	[X] SATTLER
[X] GREEN	[X] SALERNO	[X] OWEN	[X] MONROY

STAFF REPORT PRESENTED BY: Susan Dorr Pansky STAFF RECOMMENDATION: [X] CONDITIONAL APPROVAL APPLICANT REPRESENTED BY: Jeff Frame [X] REPORT ATTACHED

\_X\_APPLICANT/AGENT WAS and PRESENT and <u>SPOKE</u>/ but did NOT SPEAK

[X] APPLICANT/AGENT INDICATED THAT HE/SHE HAS READ THE STAFF REPORT, AGREES AND UNDERSTANDS THE FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND CONDITIONS, AND AGREES TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS THEREOF.

\_X\_ PERSONS SPOKE IN FAVOR OF THE PROPOSAL \_\_X\_ PERSONS SPOKE IN OPPOSITION OF THE PROPOSAL

#### DISCUSSION, NOTES, COMMENTS FOR THE RECORD:

**Jeff Frame (applicant)** - elevators: example of 3-story apartments without elevators. High-end projects in South Reno don't have elevators; 60 garages on site.

Mark Turner (owner) - this is not untested product. Parkway Terrace density is 24 units per acre.

Monica Green – density is a concern. This is not Reno.

**Elyse Monroy** – this is a type of place she would have looked for when looking to live in Carson City. There's no reason inferred by staff in the report not to approve.

Victor Castro - really likes how you put together your application.

**Daniel Salerno** – don't see an elevator. What about the marketability for this with no elevator? **Public Comments:** 

**Steve Hartman** – look at project in the context of the PUD. Disagrees with staff because is PUD. Look at the overall design of "large" project. Noted prior amendment to Silver Oak PUD to add residential units. Says this should be a PUD amendment not a SUP. Impacts of intensity and use on that site. When we brought in 5 acres and 24 units we had to modify the PUD. A lot of investment backed properties in the area will be harmed by this.

**Richard Wipfli** – density is "absurd." Density matters and is impactful. Parking is a challenge and will overflow into adjacent uses. The PUD created expectations of what will occur and owners made investments based on that. This is a PUD and it's very important for people knowing what they're getting. Take away 3 buildings and allow for snow removal on site. Frustrating that they would come in with the high density. The property owners along the street have invested millions and they will have to live with the project.

**Brenda Wipfli** – nearby resident. We got a SUP for a mixed use building. Density is ridiculous. There is already traffic on Ivy Baldwin Circle. Playground puts children at risk. This town needs larger unit, high-end quality apartments that has more space and large units like 1,500 sq ft.

**Rob Bauter** – not enough parking. Lives near property. The 40 and 50 unit proposal with 180 parking spaces, this is a major parking issue-not enough. Steve Hartman was one of the original instigators of the project and is very credible.

**Pam Bauter** – 3480 GS Richards Blvd resident. When she first heard of the project she heard it would be a high-end condo project. High-end apartments complex have garages. Is a garage considered a carport or enclosed? This is not a high-end apartment project. This is not what was originally represented.

**Jim Cavilia** – on behalf of the Julius and Joanne Ballardini. Concern is with the process and this departure; should be modification to PUD.

**Rob McFadden** – businesses in nearby "K-Mart" center, support this development (based on his survey of these businesses). This project makes it more attractive.

**Matt Thomas** – just graduated college. Works in Carson City. This type of apartment interests him. Hasn't experienced parking problems in other apartments where he has lived.

APPEAL PROCESS MENTIONED AS PART OF THE RECORD

MOTION WAS MADE TO <u>APPROVE</u> WITH THE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS AS ENUMERATED ON THE STAFF REPORT

MOVED: Salerno SECOND: Sattler PASSED: 5 /AYE 2 /NO /ABSTAIN /ABSENT

#### STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

#### FILE NO.: SUP-15-077

AGENDA ITEM: F-6

STAFF AUTHOR: Susan Dorr Pansky, AICP Planning Manager

**REQUEST:** To consider a request from Jeff Frame (property owners: Mark Turner and Sean Richards) for a Special Use Permit to allow multi-family apartments in a Retail Commercial (RC) zoning district on property zoned Retail Commercial – Planned Unit Development (RC-P).

**APPLICANT:** Jeff Frame, Frame Architecture

**OWNER:** Mark Turner and Sean Richards

LOCATION: GS Richards Blvd.

**APNs:** 007-461-22 and 007-461-23

RECOMMENDED MOTION: <u>"I move to approve SUP-15-077, a Special Use Permit request</u> to allow multi-family apartments in a Retail Commercial zoning district on property zoned Retail Commercial – Planned Unit Development, located on GS Richards Blvd., APNs 007-461-22 and -23 based on the findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.



#### **RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:**

#### The following shall be completed prior to commencement of the use:

- 1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 10 days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further consideration.
- 2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.
- 3. All on- and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.
- 4. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within 24 months of the date of final approval. A single, one year extension of time may be requested in writing to the Planning Division thirty days prior to the one year expiration date. Should this permit not be initiated (obtain a Building Permit) within one year and no extension granted, the permit shall become null and void.
- 5. The applicant shall provide landscaping for the property in compliance with Carson City Development Standards, Division 3 Landscaping.
- 6. A minimum of six feet of landscaping along GS Richards Blvd. and Country Club Drive is required. Along GS Richards Blvd., staff will accept a cumulative width of six feet on either side of the 10 foot sidewalk.
- 7. The applicant shall place the proposed site obscuring fence a minimum of 30 feet away from the back-of-curb along the adjacent streets and shall provide landscape screening including trees adjacent to the fence to the satisfaction of the Planning Division.
- 8. The applicant shall enter into and record an agreement with the adjacent Silver Oak Golf Course property owners that allows the snow removal storage for the proposed development to occur on the golf course property.
- 9. The project requires application for a Building Permit, issued through the Carson City Building Division. This will necessitate a complete review of the project to verify compliance with all adopted construction codes and municipal ordinances applicable to the scope of the project.
- 10. The applicant shall submit proposed signage to the Planning Division for review and approval prior to installation. A Sign Permit will be required for the monument sign proposed on the site plan. All signage shall conform to Division 1.20 and Division 4 of the Carson City Development Standards, where applicable.
- 11. The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision and conditions of approval, signed by the applicant and owner, with any Building Permit application.
- 12. The applicant shall submit information on any new exterior lighting that is proposed for installation with this facility. Exterior lighting shall comply with Carson City Development

Standards, Division 1.3.

- 13. All projects and improvements must be performed in accordance with Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 623 and 624 and Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 15.05.020.
- 14. All repairs, replacements and alterations must comply with International Building Codes, Uniform Plumbing Code, Uniform Mechanical Code or International Mechanical Code, Fuel Gas Code, Electrical Code, Adopted International Energy Conservation Code, and Northern Nevada Amendments.
- 15. All contractors are required to carry State and local licenses.
- 16. The project must comply with the 2012 IFC and Northern Nevada Fire Code Amendments.
- 17. Additional hydrants will be required on the site. Spacing must meet IFC Appendix C.
- 18. Fire sprinkler FDC and PIV locations are to be approved by the CCFD.
- 19. Knox boxes will be required on sprinklered buildings with the final location to be approved by the CCFD.
- 20. Electric gates must have knox key switches.
- 21. If gates are installed, they should be set back enough to not cause fire engines to stack on the roadway.
- 22. The sidewalk along the GS Richards Blvd. frontage must be maintained at 10 feet wide. The location of the fire hydrant and utility boxes must be addressed if the sidewalk is moved.
- 23. A study will need to be completed to show that the golf course has the capacity to accept all site drainage.
- 24. A formal recorded agreement will be required between the golf course and the proposed development, stating that the golf course will be accepting drainage from the site in perpetuity.
- 25. Plans must be submitted to the Carson City Building Department for review for applicable health codes.
- 26. The pool must be designed in accordance with Nevada Revised Statutes and Nevada Administrative Code 444.
- 27. The apartments will be subject to the collection of the Residential Construction Tax based on the formula for this type of dwelling.

5

**LEGAL REQUIREMENTS:** CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), CCMC 18.04.130 Retail Commercial (RC), CCMC DS 1.18 Residential Development Standards in Non-Residential Districts

#### MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Mixed-Use Commercial (MUC)

#### PRESENT ZONING: Retail Commercial-Planned Unit Development (RC-P)

**KEY ISSUES:** Will the proposed Multi-Family Apartments be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and be in keeping with the standards of the Carson City Municipal Code and Silver Oak PUD?

#### SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:

- EAST: Retail Commercial-Planned Unit Development/Vacant Land
- WEST: Tourist Commercial-Planned Unit Development/Golf Course Clubhouse
- NORTH: Retail Commercial-Planned Unit Development/Offices
- SOUTH: Retail Commercial-Planned Unit Development/Vacant Land then Office/Residential Mixed-Use Building

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:**

- FLOOD ZONE: X Zone (areas of minimal flooding)
- EARTHQUAKE FAULT: Zone I (severe earthquake potential)
- SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Site is primarily flat

#### SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:

- LOT SIZE: 4.08 acres
- PROPOSED STRUCTURE SIZE: Five three-story buildings at 27,276 square feet each for a total of 136,380 square feet (50 two-bedroom units and 40 one-bedroom units) and one 2,400 square foot office/clubhouse
- PROPOSED PARKING: 181 spaces 60 spaces in enclosed garages within the building and 121 surface spaces. Required parking is 180 spaces.
- SETBACKS:

	Front	Side	Street Side	Rear
Required	0 feet*	0 feet	0 feet*	40 feet**
Proposed	20 feet	20 feet	20 feet	30 feet

\*Six feet of landscaping is required adjacent to GS Richards Blvd. and Country Club Drive per the Carson City Development Standards, Section 3.9 – Streetscape.

\*\*The rear is assumed to be the west property line adjacent to the Single-Family 12,000-PUD zoning district. A setback of 20 feet plus 10 feet for each story above is required adjacent to a residential zoning district per the Carson City Development Standards, Section 1.18 – Residential Development in Non-Residential Zoning Districts. Per the Community Development Director, 40 feet is not necessary in this instance because the Silver Oak Golf Course occupies the residential district at this location. The proposal for 30 feet is adequate.

VARIANCES REQUESTED: None

#### **PREVIOUS REVIEWS:**

MPR-15-029 – Major Project Review for 90 Apartments

#### HISTORY:

The applicant participated in a Major Project Review (MPR-15-029) with City staff for this project on April 7, 2015 to identify any design concerns and to determine specific requirements for the Special Use Permit application. The Major Project Review letter is attached to this staff report for reference.

#### DISCUSSION:

The applicant is proposing to develop a multi-family apartment project in the Retail Commercial zoning district within the Silver Oak Planned Unit Development (PUD). The project will consist of 90 residential units including 50 two-bedroom units and 40 one-bedroom units, an office/clubhouse, pool, playground and landscaped common areas. According to discussions with the applicant, the target demographic will be business and medical professionals that work in general vicinity of the proposed project.

Staff has determined that the appropriate mechanism to process the request for multi-family dwellings in the Retail Commercial zoning district within the Silver Oak PUD is by Special Use Permit.

A Special Use Permit is required per the Carson City Municipal Code, Section 18.04.130 – Retail Commercial, which states that multi-family dwellings are allowed as a conditional use with the approval of a Special Use Permit. The Silver Oak Development Agreement approved as Ordinance No. 1994-1 and Bill No. 167 on October 16, 1993 further supports this requirement through Section I – Project Characteristics, which states the following:

The PROJECT (Silver Oak) is a planned unit development project within the SF 12000-PUD, RC-PUD, TC-PUD, RO-PUD, NB-PUD zoning designations together with all of the uses accessory to and customarily incidental to the above-referenced zones.

Arguments from property owners in the vicinity have been presented to staff that the Silver Oak PUD did not intend residential uses in the Retail Commercial portion of the project and that an amendment to the PUD is required for the proposed multi-family use. Conversely, the applicant states in the application that multi-family uses were always intended for this area as a part of the Silver Oak PUD and are an approved use for the Retail Commercial area.

In response to the first argument that residential units were not intended in this area, staff recognizes and agrees that a PUD does have the ability to limit the uses within its boundaries. However, there is nothing in the City's records of the various approvals of the Silver Oak PUD that would preclude uses customarily allowed with a Special Use Permit in any of the associated zoning districts. This is further demonstrated through four Special Use Permits previously approved by the City for uses within Silver Oak that were not allowed by right in their applicable zoning districts, but were allowed as conditional uses with a Special Use Permit. These Special Use Permits are as follows:

- U-93/94-6 -- Special Use Permit for K-Mart Super Center to allow a retail use in excess of 50,000 square feet in size in the Retail Commercial-Planned Unit Development (RC-P) zoning district
- U-96/97-15 Special Use Permit for Sierra Place to allow a congregate care facility in the Neighborhood Business-Planned Unit Development (NB-P) zoning district
- U-99/00-5 Special Use Permit for the shopping center attached to the K-Mart Super Center

5

to allow a retail shopping center in excess of 50,000 square feet in size in the Retail Commercial-Planned Unit Development (RC-P) zoning district

SUP-03-124 – Special Use Permit to allow two multi-family residential units as the third story
of a building with the first two floors as medical and professional offices in the Retail
Commercial-Planned Unit Development (RC-P) zoning district

In response to the second argument that multi-family was always intended in this area, staff again found nothing in the City's records of the various Silver Oak PUD approvals that indicates multi-family uses were specifically intended for this area, and does not agree with the statement made by the applicant that the project is automatically allowed per the Silver Oak PUD, as multi-family was always intended for this area. Staff believes that the proposed use should be evaluated on its merits based on the underlying zoning district and applicable review standards.

Staff would also like to point out that the purpose of a PUD is to allow flexibility within the boundary of the plan. This flexibility has been utilized within the Silver Oak PUD in the past, as demonstrated by the fact that the area in the vicinity of GS Richards Blvd. and Country Club Drive has developed primarily as offices (a use allowed in the Retail Commercial zoning district by right), rather than the more traditional retail commercial and hotel/casino uses that were originally envisioned there. Because the PUD documents did not further limit the uses allowed in the Retail Commercial zoning district in the Carson City Municipal Code to ensure the original vision was realized, uses have developed over the years based on what the market has demanded.

#### Architecture and Landscaping

The applicant proposes five separate apartment buildings that are each three-stories high and a clubhouse/office, all with variations in wall planes, roof lines and directions consistent with the Carson City Development Standards, Section 1.1 – Architectural Design. The exterior walls of the proposed buildings are a combination of stucco and horizontal siding in muted browns, greens and yellows, and the roof is proposed to be metallic silver metal. The applicant provided a color/material board for the proposed finishes that has been photographed and included in this staff report. Staff will also make the board available at the Planning Commission meeting for further inspection. According to the applicant, mechanical equipment such as air conditioners and heating units will be located on the roof and will be screened consistent with the Carson City Development Standards requirements.

The various standards outlined in the Architectural Design section of the Carson City Development Standards are required to be met for multi-family buildings. It appears from staff's initial review of the buildings that the standards outlined in this section have been met. Property owners in the vicinity have expressed concerns about the architecture proposed for the project, indicating that they do not feel it is compatible with the architecture of the existing buildings. Staff notes that there is a variety of architectural types in the area of the proposed project, and the City's Silver Oak PUD approvals are silent on architectural requirements for the commercial properties. Planning staff had originally proposed a condition in the Silver Oak PUD approval in 1993 that stated the following:

All future development on the office and commercial zoned parcels must receive approval of color and design in order to assure compatibility.

The Silver Oak PUD applicants proposed deletion of this condition, which Planning staff did not support because staff felt that the PUD ordinance encourages City review of all design and

architectural aspects of a PUD. This condition was ultimately deleted in the final approval of the PUD. However, staff would like to point out Carson City Development Standards, Section 1.1.1 which states the following:

1.1.1 The architectural style, massing and proportion of a building should be compatible with and compliment its surroundings and environmental characteristics of the community.

Should the Planning Commission feel that the architecture is not compatible with the architecture of the existing buildings in the vicinity, the Commission could cite this section of the Development Standards and require that the applicant provide architecture that the Commission feels is more appropriate.

The applicant proposes to provide landscaping throughout the site including along the frontages of Country Club Drive and GS Richards Blvd. The site plan shows conceptual landscape areas only but the project will be required to comply with the Carson City Development Standards, Division 3 – Landscaping for the project. A condition of approval has been recommended by staff to address this requirement. Additionally, staff would like to point out that the applicant proposes a combination of live and artificial turf areas for the project. According to the site plan provided by the applicant, the artificial turf areas will be around the clubhouse, pool and playground, which is also screened from Country Club Drive, GS Richards Blvd. and Ivy Baldwin Circle with a six-foot fence, as well as the area northwest of Building 5. Artificial turf is not prohibited in the City's landscaping standards, and staff expects that this type of landscaping will become more common in the future in an effort to conserve water.

As stated above, the applicant proposes a six-foot fence to screen the pool, playground and clubhouse/office from the adjacent right-of-way. The fence is proposed to be sight-obscuring, painted horizontal siding with stucco columns and stone caps. A detail of this fencing has been provided on the conceptual landscaping plan. Staff notes that the fence is proposed approximately 10 feet from the back-of-curb on Country Club Drive and approximately 28 feet from the back-of-curb on Ivy Baldwin Circle. Staff is concerned about the distance of this site-obscuring fence from the right-of-way, as it could create a sight distance issue as well as create an impression of a narrow visual corridor in the traffic circle and along the Country Club Drive. As a part of the Special Use Permit approval for this project, staff recommends that the fence be placed at least 30 feet away from the back-of-curb to maintain a more open feel along the existing roadway. In addition, to avoid a long expanse of wall near what is considered the front and street-side of the project, staff recommends that the fence be heavily screened with landscaping including trees, where appropriate. This recommendation has also been proposed as a condition of approval.

Staff notes that there is a 10-foot wide meandering sidewalk along GS Richards Blvd. The applicant currently shows xeriscape landscape areas of varying widths proposed only on the west side of the sidewalk. Per the landscape standards, a six-foot wide landscape area is required along the street frontages. Staff will accept a cumulative width of six feet on both sides of the meandering sidewalk, rather than a continuous width of six feet of landscaping to meet this requirement. Landscaping of the areas on the east side of the meandering sidewalk within the right-of-way will also be required as a part of this project.

The applicant has indicated that they will use the adjacent Silver Oak Golf Course for snow storage, rather than on-site. Staff does not have a concern about this, but will require a recorded agreement between the golf course and the subject property confirming this arrangement. Staff

recognizes that both properties are currently owned by essentially the same parties, but if one or both of the properties is sold in the future, staff would like assurances that this agreement will still be acceptable.

#### Access, Parking and Traffic

The proposed project will be accessed with driveways from both Country Club Drive and GS Richards Blvd. The applicant had initially proposed that the project be accessed by a new driveway off of the traffic circle. However, during the Major Project Review, Transportation staff stated concerns about this proposal which led the applicant to propose access points onto GS Richards Blvd. and Country Club Drive.

Per the Carson City Development Standards, Section 2.2 – Number of Parking Space Required, multi-family residential dwellings require two spaces per unit. Based on 90 units, the applicant is required to provide 180 parking spaces. The applicant's site plan states that 180 spaces are provided in the surface lot, with another 60 spaces provided in private garages within the buildings. Staff believes this is an error, as the count on the site plan indicates that 121 spaces are proposed in the surface lot and 60 spaces are proposed in the garages, for a total of 181 spaces. Regardless, the proposal meets the minimum parking requirements.

As a part of the Major Project Review, the applicant provided a traffic study for staff's review. This study indicated that an average of 599 trips per day will be generated with the proposed multi-family use. This includes peak hour trips estimated at 46 trips in the AM peak hour and 56 trips estimated in the PM peak hour. While 599 average trips per day is an increase over what is generated by the current uses, it is not higher than the traffic that would be generated for traditional retail uses that would also be allowed by right. The streets have been designed and constructed to accommodate the increased traffic and no additional improvements to GS Richards Blvd. or Country Club Drive are recommended. Engineering and Transportation staff reviewed the traffic study with the Major Project Review and did not have concerns. The traffic study is attached to this report for reference.

Residential Development Standards in Non-Residential Districts

Residential uses proposed in a commercial zoning district are subject to specific criteria outlined in the Carson City Development Standards, Section 1.18 – Residential Development Standards in Non-Residential Districts. The development standards and how the proposed project meets them are addressed below.

#### 1.18 Residential Development Standards in Non-Residential Districts.

The following standards are intended to establish minimum standards and Special Use Permit review criteria for residential development within the Neighborhood Business (NB), Retail Commercial (RC), General Commercial (GC), Residential Office (RO) and General Office (GO) zoning districts.

1. Permitted uses. Residential uses are only allowed as permitted by Chapter 18.04, Use Districts, as a primary or conditional use in the applicable zoning districts.

The proposed multi-family use is a conditional use allowed with the approval of a Special Use Permit in the Retail Commercial (RC) zoning district as discussed at the beginning of this staff report.

2. Maximum permitted density. There is no maximum residential density within nonresidential zoning districts subject to meeting the height, setback, parking and open space requirements of Chapter 18.04.

The project's proposed residential density is approximately 22 dwelling units per acre. The Master Plan designation for the subject property and all of the parcels along GS Richards Blvd. and Country Club Drive is Mixed-Use Commercial. This designation encourages up to 25 percent higher density residential uses but also does not specify a maximum permitted density. For reference, the High Density Residential designation in the Master Plan allows up to 36 dwelling units per acre. As will be demonstrated in upcoming sections, the project meets the height, setback and open space requirements of Chapter 18.04 and these Development Standards.

3. Maximum building height shall be the maximum height established by the zoning district in which the project is located.

The maximum building height in the Retail Commercial (RC) zoning district is 45 feet. The proposed project's building height is just over 41 feet, which is under the maximum building height allowed in the Retail Commercial zoning district.

- 4. Setbacks. Minimum setbacks shall be those established by the zoning district in which the project is located, subject to the following:
  - a. In the NB, RC, GO and GO zoning districts, a minimum setback of 20 feet is required adjacent to a residential zoning district, with an additional 10 feet for each story above one story if adjacent to a single-family zoning district.

The project is adjacent to the Single Family 12,000 – Planned Unit Development (SF12-P) zoning district on a portion of the west side property boundary. Under normal circumstances, a setback of 40 feet from the single family zoning district would be required for a three-story building. However, as the single family zoning district is occupied by the Silver Oak Golf Course in this location, the Community Development Director has determined that 40 feet is not necessary as the intent of this requirement is to ensure adequate setback from residences located in adjacent residential districts. This approach has been applied to other projects abutting the golf course in the past as well. The proposal for 30 feet from the residential district is adequate. The north, south and east required setbacks are zero in the case of the subject property, with the exception of a six foot landscape area required along the street frontages. The proposed setbacks on these three sides are in excess of 20 feet. The project meets the minimum setback requirements for both the Retail Commercial zoning district and the Development Standards, where applicable.

b. A minimum setback of 10 feet is required from the right-of-way of an arterial street as identified in the adopted Transportation Master Plan, excluding the Downtown Mixed-Use area.

The proposed project is not located on an arterial street as identified in the Transportation Master Plan. However, the applicant has provided more than a 10-foot setback from the adjacent street regardless.

5. Required parking. Two spaces per dwelling unit, and in compliance with the Development Standards Division 2, Parking and Loading.

The project requires 180 parking spaces for 90 multi-family residential units based on two parking spaces per unit. The applicant has provided 121 surface parking spaces and 60 private garage parking spaces for a total of 181 spaces. The proposed parking meets the minimum parking requirement.

- 6. Open Space.
  - a. A minimum of 150 square feet per dwelling unit of common open space must be provided. For projects of 10 or more units, areas of common open space may only include contiguous landscaped areas within no dimension less than 15 feet, and a minimum of 100 square feet per unit of the common open space area must be designed for recreation, which may include but not be limited to picnic areas, sports courts, a softscape covered with turf, sand or similar materials acceptable for use by young children, including play equipment and trees, within no dimension less than 25 feet.

Based on 90 units, a total of 13,500 square feet of common open space is required under this standard, with a minimum of 9,000 square feet of that total being designated for recreation. The applicant has submitted a site plan that contains 23,967 square feet of common open space that fits this requirement, which is 10,467 square feet more than the minimum requirement. This includes a playground area, clubhouse and pool as recreational amenities. The common open space provided equates to approximately 266 square feet per unit.

b. A minimum of 100 square feet of additional open space must be provided for each unit either as private open space or common open space.

In addition to the common open space described in the section above, the applicant has provided private balconies in each unit at approximately 120 square feet each, for a total of 10,810 square feet. This additional private open space is not required in this case. The applicant meets the common open space requirement under this section with the additional 10,967 square feet of common open space outlined in the previous section. However, the addition of these private balconies is a welcome amenity for this project as they create a more desirable living space.

c. Front and street side yard setback areas may not be included toward meeting the open space requirements.

The front and street side setbacks have not been included in the common open space calculation to meet the requirements.

7. Landscaping. Landscaping shall comply with the Carson City Development Standards Division 3, Landscaping.

The applicant has not provided a comprehensive landscape plan as a part of this application. Staff has recommended a condition of approval at the project comply with the

Carson City Development Standards, Division 3 Landscaping.

- 8: Special Use Permit review standards. Where a residential use is a conditional use within a given zoning district, the Planning Commission shall make two of the following findings in the affirmative in the review of the Special Use Permit in addition to the required findings of Section 18.02.080 of the Carson City Municipal Code.
  - a. The development is not situated on a primary commercial arterial street frontage.

GS Richards Blvd. and Country Club Drive are not considered primary commercial streets. The Carson City Roadway Functional Classification map identifies these streets as local streets. The project meets the finding of not being situated on a commercial arterial street frontage.

*b.* The development is integrated into a mixed-use development that includes commercial development.

Staff's interpretation of this finding in the past has been that a project does not necessarily need to provide a mix of uses on site to meet this requirement, especially if the project is proposed in a land use area designated for mixed uses. The proposed project is located in an area with a land use designation of Mixed-Use Commercial. The incorporation of a residential site within an area that includes office and retail uses would also be considered mixed use development. Staff believes the project meets this finding.

c. The applicant has provided evidence that the site is not a viable location for commercial uses.

The applicant has not provided evidence that the site is not a viable location for commercial uses. Staff does not believe the project meets this finding.

d. The site is designated Mixed-Use Commercial, Mixed-Use Residential or Mixed-Use Employment on the Master Plan Land Use Map and the project meets all applicable mixed-use criteria and standards.

The site is located within an area designated as Mixed-Use Commercial and the project meets the applicable mixed-use criteria outlined in the Interim Mixed Use Criteria worksheet included with this staff report. Staff believes that project meets this finding.

Staff finds that the proposed project meets the applicable development standards required. With the recommended conditions of approval and findings provided by the applicant, staff is in support of this Special Use Permit application. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve SUP-15-077 based on the required findings as noted on the following pages.

**PUBLIC COMMENTS:** Public notices were mailed to 33 adjacent property owners within 300 feet of the subject site on September 11, 2015. As of the writing of this report, four letters from property owners in the vicinity of the proposed project have been received in opposition. Two letters of support have also been received for the project, as well as a letter that is neutral. These letters are attached to this staff report. Any additional comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on

September 30, 2015, depending on the date of submission of the comments to the Planning Division.

**OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:** The following comments were received by various city departments. Recommendations have been incorporated into the recommended conditions of approval, where applicable.

#### **Building Division:**

- 1. All projects and improvements must be performed in accordance with Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 623 and 624 and Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 15.05.020.
- 2. All repairs, replacements and alterations must comply with International Building Codes, Uniform Plumbing Code, Uniform Mechanical Code or International Mechanical Code, Fuel Gas Code, Electrical Code, Adopted International Energy Conservation Code, and Northern Nevada Amendments.
- 3. All contractors are required to carry State and local licenses.

#### Fire Department:

- 1. The project must comply with the 2012 IFC and Northern Nevada Fire Code Amendments.
- 2. Additional hydrants will be required on the site. Spacing must meet IFC Appendix C.
- 3. Fire sprinkler FDC and PIV locations are to be approved by the CCFD.
- 4. Knox boxes will be required on sprinklered buildings with the final location to be approved by the CCFD.
- 5. Electric gates must have knox key switches.
- 6. If gates are installed, they should be set back enough to not cause fire engines to stack on the roadway.

#### Engineering Division:

- 1. The sidewalk along the GS Richards Blvd. frontage must be maintained at 10 feet wide. The location of the fire hydrant and utility boxes must be addressed if the sidewalk is moved.
- 2. A study will need to be completed to show that the golf course has the capacity to accept all site drainage.
- 3. A formal recorded agreement will be required between the golf course and the proposed development, stating that the golf course will be accepting drainage from the site in perpetuity.

#### Health and Human Services:

- 1. Plans must be submitted to the Carson City Building Department for review for applicable health codes.
- 2. The pool must be designed in accordance with Nevada Revised Statutes and Nevada Administrative Code 444.

#### Environmental Control Authority:

No comments.

#### Parks and Recreation Department:

1. The apartments will be subject to the collection of the Residential Construction Tax based on the formula for this type of dwelling.

#### **School District:**

Major impacts to the school district regarding this project are not foreseen. However, considering the district is reaching full capacity, if 20 percent of the 2-bedroom units had one child it would be a minor impact, but we would welcome it. The development is very close to a current bus route and really looks to be a young profession type development, if you will. The elevations are attractive and fit the area.

**FINDINGS:** Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the project.

#### 1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements.

#### Chapter 3: A Balanced Land Use Pattern, Goal 2.2a – Variety of Housing Types

The proposed project provides high density, multi-family attached housing which does not currently exist within this portion of the Mixed-Use Commercial land use area designated by the Master Plan.

#### Chapter 3: A Balanced Land Use Pattern, Goal 2.2b – Mixed-Use Development

The proposed project encourages the incorporation of complementary attached housing types in conjunction with employment and commercial uses. The project provides multi-family residential dwellings within the Silver Oak Retail Commercial area, which also has office, retail commercial and residential uses. The project is located in the Mixed-Use Commercial land use area, which encourages up to 25 percent of the Mixed-Use Commercial area to be higher density residential.

# 2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.

The proposed project is not anticipated to be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood. It is a multi-family residential project that is intended for medical and business professionals that are looking for an area that is in close proximity to employment and retail opportunities. Multi-family adjacent to, or in close proximity of, office and retail uses is a common mixed-use practice that is successful in many communities throughout the country. The project is not expected to cause objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity that would be greater or more impactful than the what would be expected with a retail or office use in this location. Noise, vibrations, fumes, fumes, dust and physical activity will be higher than normal during construction of the new buildings and associated improvements, but this activity will be temporary in nature and is associated with normal construction activities.

#### 3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

The proposed project will generate an increase in both vehicular and pedestrian traffic. The traffic study submitted for this project indicates an anticipated average daily trip count of 599 trips. This increase is not excessive for the vicinity, however, as the streets and zoning anticipated more intense retail commercial and office uses. Traffic on GS Richards Blvd. is minimal now as several of the adjacent lots are still vacant. As development continues to occur, traffic will increase in the area. The roadway network is adequate to handle the existing and proposed traffic without additional roadway improvements. Pedestrian traffic is also anticipated to increase as this project is located in an area intended for a mix of uses. Residents will likely be attracted to this area to take advantage of the walkability to nearby retail, offices, medical services and the adjacent golf course.

## 4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public improvements.

The project is not anticipated to overburden existing public services and facilities. The water, sanitary sewer, public roads and storm drainage in the vicinity is adequate to serve the proposed development. The school district has provided comments that they do not feel the project will have a negative impact on their operations. It is also not anticipated that the addition of this project will overburden police or fire protection services.

### 5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.

Multi-family residential development is a conditional use in accordance with Title 18.04.130 Retail Commercial Conditional Uses and requires a Special Use Permit. With the approval of this Special Use Permit and recommended conditions of approval, the project will meet the definition and specific standards required to support this use in the Retail Commercial zoning district.

#### 6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.

The proposed project is for multi-family dwellings within the Retail Commercial zoning district. This multi-family apartment housing will function in the same manner as other multi-family residential uses in the area. It is not anticipated to be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.

#### 7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.

The proposed project is a multi-family residential development within the Mixed-Use Commercial land use area, and within the Silver Oak Retail Commercial area. Adding high-density residential to the existing mix of retail and offices uses is appropriate for the area and should provide a benefit by allowing an opportunity for employees of the nearby professional offices, medical offices and hospital to live in close proximity to their jobs as well as existing and future retail services. Staff does not anticipate the addition of this project resulting in the material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.

#### Attachments:

Site Photos City Department Comments Major Project Review Letter (MPR-15-029) Updated Site Plan showing adequate turning radii Color and Material Samples Traffic Study Interim Mixed-Use Criteria Worksheet Opposition and Support Letters (7) Application (SUP-15-077)









August 26, 2015

SUP-15-077:



1. All projects and improvements must be performed in accordance with Nevada State Revised Statute (NRS) 623 & 624 and Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 15.05.020.

 All Repairs, Replacement, and Alterations must have proper building permits and comply with International Building Codes, Uniform Plumbing Code, Uniform Mechanical Code or International Mechanical code, Fuel Gas Code, Electrical Code, Adopted International Energy Conservation Code, and Northern Nevada Amendments.
 All Contractors are required to carry State and local license.

Thanks,

Shawn Keating Chief Building Official Carson City Community Development 108 E. Proctor Street Carson City, NV 89701

Main 775-887-2310 FAX 775-887-2202

Shawn Keating CBO Building Official Carson City Community Development Department Web page http://www.carson.org/index.aspx?page=172 skeating@carson.org Office 775-887-2310 Fax 775-887-2202 Cell 775-230-6623 September 1, 2015

SUP 15-077:



- 1. Project must comply with the 2012 IFC and Northern Nevada Fire Code Amendments
- 2. Additional hydrants will be required on the site. Spacing must meet IFC Appendix C.
- 3. Fire sprinkler FDC and PIV locations to be approved by CCFD.
- 4. Knox boxes will be required on sprinklered buildings with the final location to be approved by CCFD.
- 5. Electric gates must have knox key switches.
- 6. If gates are installed, they should be set back enough to not cause fire engines to stack on the road way.

#### Dave Ruben

Fire Marshal Carson City Fire Department 777 S. Stewart Street Carson City, NV 89701

Direct 775-283-7153 Main 775-887-2210 FAX 775-887-2209

23



September 2, 2015

Major Project Review Committee

Re: # SUP - 15 - 077

Dear Kathe,

After initial plan review the Carson City Environmental Control Authority (ECA), a Division of Carson City Public Works Department (CCPW), has the following requirements per the Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) and the Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC) for the approval of SUP – 15 – 077 multi-family complex review:

1. ECA has no comments concerning this request.

Please notify Mark Irwin if you have any questions regarding these comments, I can be reached at 775-283-7380.

Sincerely;

Mark Irwin Environmental Control Officer 3

c: Kelly Hale, Environmental Control Supervisor

24

#### Engineering Division Planning Commission Report File Number SUP 15-077

TO: Planning Commission

**FROM** Rory Hogen, E.I.

DATE: September 1, 2015 MEETING DATE: September 30, 2015

#### SUBJECT TITLE:

Action to consider a special use permit for 90-Unit apartment complex at GS Richards Blvd, apn 007-461-22 and 007-461-23.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request.

#### DISCUSSION:

The Engineering Division has reviewed the conditions of approval within our areas of purview relative to adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.

#### CCMC 18.02.080 (2a) - Adequate Plans

- The Sidewalk along the GS Richards Blvd frontage must be maintained at 10 feet wide. The location of the fire hydrant and utility boxes must be addressed if the sidewalk is moved.
- A study will need to be completed to show that the golf course has the capacity to accept all site drainage.
- A formal agreement may be needed between the golf course and the proposed development, stating that the golf course will be accepting drainage from the site in perpetuity.
- Building Permit/Construction drawings must also include:
  - Grading & Drainage Plans
  - Utility Plans
  - Standard Details

#### CCMC 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan

The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans for streets.

#### CCMC 18.02.080 (5c)- Traffic/Pedestrians

The request is not in conflict with pedestrian or traffic movements.

#### CCMC 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services

No new City water, sewer or access services will be needed for this project.

September 18, 2015

SUP-15-077 Carson City Health and Human Services

Plans must be submitted to the Carson City Building Depart for Review for applicable Health Codes.

Dustin Boothe, MPH, REHS Carson City Health and Human Services 900 E. Long St. Carson City, NV 89706 (775) 887-2190 ext. 7220

dboothe@carson.org



#### September 12, 2015

Hello Susan,

I don't foresee any major impact on the school district regarding this project. However, considering that we are reaching full capacity, if 20% of the 2-bedroom units had one child it would be a minor impact but we would welcome it. The development is very close to a current bus route and really looks to be a young profession type development, if you will. the elevations are attractive and fits the area. Thanks for the chance to comment Susan.

Mark Korinek, C.P.M. Director of Operations Carson City Schools 775-283-2181

**Backup Packet 5** 



Carson City Planning Division 108 E. Proctor Street Carson City, Nevada 89701 (775) 887-2180-Hearing Impaired:711 <u>www.carson.org</u> www.carson.org/planning

April 14, 2015

Mark Turner 2051 Evergreen Dr Carson City, NV 89703

Major Project Review: MPR-15-029

**Project Description:** Silver Oak, proposed 90 units MFA, with office and pool on property zoned Retail Commercial- Planned Unit Development

Review Date: April 7, 2015

#### Major Project Review Comments

The Major Project Review Committee has reviewed the proposed plans for a 90 units Multi-Family Apartment project at 3808 G. S. Richards Blvd. The following requirements and comments are provided for your use in preparing final plans and submittals for the project. Please be advised that the comments presented in this letter are based on the plans submitted with the Major Project Review application and may not include all the requirements or conditions which may be placed on the project at the time of submittal of planning applications for approval (if applicable) or final plans for building permits. It is hoped, however, that this review will expedite the completion of your project.

Some of the requirements noted below may have already been shown or otherwise indicated in the plans and need only be submitted in the final improvement plan form. Final on- and off-site improvement plans shall be submitted to the Building Division, (108 E. Proctor Street). These plans must contain all appropriate requirements of Development Engineering, Health, Utilities, Fire, and Planning Divisions/Departments.

Planning applications (if applicable), such as Master Plan Amendments, Zoning Changes, Special Use Permits, Variances, Lot Line Adjustments, Parcel Maps, etc. shall be submitted to the Planning Division (108 E. Proctor Street) for review and approval.

#### SITE INFORMATION:

Address: 3808 G. S. Richards Blvd

APN: 007-461-22 and -23

Parcel Size: 1.29 and 2.79 acres for a total of 4.08 acres

Master Plan Designation: Mixed-Use Commercial (MUC)

Zoning: Retail Commercial- Planned Unit Development (RC-P)

#### PLANNING DIVISION **Contact Kathe Green, Assistant Planner**

The proposed use is conditional and is permitted after approval of a Special Use Permit.

Special Use Permit - CCMC 18.02.080

The project requires a Special Use Permit pursuant to Carson City Municipal Code 18.04.130(3) because Multi-Family Apartment is a conditional use in the Retail Commercial zoning district.

Setbacks - CCMC 18.04.195 (Non-residential)

	Front	Rear	<u>Side</u>	Street Side	
		40 (adjacent to			
Required:	6 (landscaping)	residential	0	0∠s/b6ft	
		zoning) K		7/22 KG	
Proposed:	54 (south)	40 (north)	31 (east)	58 (west)	
				Removed- adj to RC-P o	)n
Proposed setbar	cks are in compliance w	ith zoning district r	equirements.	north. Adj to golf course	;
Unight COMO	19.04.100 (Desidential)		OF (Man residential)	on west 7/22 per LP	
Proposed: Proposed setbar	54 (south) cks are in compliance w	zoning) 40 (north) vith zoning district r	31 (east) requirements.	7/22 KG 58 (west) Removed- adj to RC-F north. Adj to golf cour on west 7/22 per LP	se

18.04.190 (Residential) of CCMC 18.04.195 (Non-residential) neight - CCMC

The proposed building overall height of 41 feet 3 inches is in compliance with the maximum height requirement of 45 feet for the Retail Commercial Planned Unit Development zoning district.

#### Parking- Development Standards Division 2

The required number of parking spaces required for various uses are described in the parking section of CCMC, Division 2.2. of the Carson City Development Standards. The proposed project requires 180 parking spaces based on two parking spaces required per dwelling unit.

Signs - Carson City Development Standards, Division 4.7.2 Multifamily Residential Uses

- 1. Signage permitted for the proposed project includes the following:
  - One sign denoting the name of the multi-family residential use either freestanding or . attached, not exceeding 32 square feet in area;
  - One address sign not exceeding four square feet in area for the entire site; .
  - One address sign not exceeding two square feet in area for each unit within the . complex.
  - The maximum height of a freestanding sign shall be six feet in any residential or . office zoning district; 15 feet in any other zoning district;
  - Illumination of signs shall be by indirect lighting only. .
  - Sign materials shall be compatible with the primary on-site building. .
- 2. A Sign Permit will be required prior to the placement or erection of any sign, or to install or alter any electrical wiring or fixture. See the Planning Division for information and standards. A Sign Permit application may be obtained from the Building Division. (Development Standards, Division 4.4.1)

Landscaping - Carson City Development Standards, Division 3

- 1. A landscape and irrigation plan shall be filed with the City and approved by the Director prior to the approval of a site plan or issuance of a building permit. The plan shall be prepared by a landscape architect registered in the State of Nevada, or other person permitted to prepare landscape plans pursuant to Chapter 623A of the Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS). Landscaping on all commercial/industrial projects must be installed or supervised by an individual at the job location with at least one of the following credentials: Certified Landscape Technician, Licensed Landscape Architect, a C10 Qualified Employee as recognized by the State Contractor's Board, or an equivalent certification, approved by the Parks & Recreation Department. (Development Standards, Division 3.3)
- 2. The plans shall include landscape calculations relevant to the application of the standards of Division 3 of the Development Standards and shall include a plant list in a legend format giving the common and botanical names of each plant with a key number or identifying symbol assigned to each plant, the size of the plant, its spacing and the quantity to be used. (Development Standards, Division 3.3.2
- 3. The landscape plans shall include construction details for planting, staking, soil amendments and any special requirements for the project and may be an attachment to the plans. (Development Standards, Division 3.3.3)
- 4. Identification and description of automatic irrigation components to insure that vegetation is adequately serviced through water conserving features is required. Overhead sprinkler irrigation is only allowed on turf areas or other areas requiring overhead sprinkler irrigation. (Development Standards, Division 3.3.5)
- 5. All landscaping shall aesthetically enhance and be compatible with the site area. Landscaping shall be installed to enhance the view of the site from public street(s) and adjacent properties. (Development Standards, Division 3.5.1)
- 6. Where landscape areas abut sidewalks, drive-aisles, parking areas or other hardscape surfaces, a minimum three-foot wide landscape buffer area must be provided between any turf areas and the hard scape to capture irrigation overspray and runoff. The buffer area may be drip-irrigated plant materials or non-living landscape materials. (Development Standards, Division 3.6.3)
- 7. The minimum number of trees shall be one tree per 400 square feet of landscape area. Additional trees are required if the number of trees for parking areas and along right-ofway areas as described in Development Standards, Division 3.7.1.a and 3.7.1.b exceed this minimum. The Director may modify this standard for public uses such as parks. (Development Standards, Division 3.7.1)
  - Included in the minimum required number of trees, a minimum of one shade tree must be planted for every 10 parking spaces or fraction thereof, and distributed throughout the parking area surface to provide even shading within the parking lot. For example, 18 parking spaces shall require two trees. A minimum of one deciduous tree shall be placed in each standard sized parking island.
  - Included in the minimum required number of trees, at least one tree shall be placed along the right-of-way frontage for every 30 lineal feet of right-of-way at a point not more than 20 feet from the right-of-way. The Director may allow for different spacing or locations of trees for projects with outside display such as automobile sales lots.

28

- 8. Where more than 10 deciduous trees are provided as a part of the landscape plan, a minimum of 50% of the trees shall be of a different species to ensure diversity. Additional species may be required on larger projects. (Development Standards, Division 3.7.2)
- 9. Non-planted, non-living materials such as wood chips, bark, decorative rock, mulch, stone or other non-living materials may be used as groundcover, and shall be distributed throughout the site. All landscape areas shall be covered with materials suitable for reducing dust and evaporation and shall be designed to improve the aesthetic appearance of the area. An attractive mix of organic and non-organic materials is encouraged. Products which appear to be dirt shall not be used. (Development Standards, Division 3.8.2)
- 10. A ratio of at least six shrubs (five gallon size), is required for each tree placed or retained on the site. If a large quantity of turf is proposed for the site, the required shrub count may be reduced after review and approval of the submitted landscaping plans by the Planning Division. (Development Standards, Division 3.8.3)
- 11. Tree selection for projects will be guided by the approved Carson City Tree List for Commercial Projects. Trees planted in the City will be installed according to the City's tree planting standards. The approved tree list and standard planting details are located in the Appendix of the Development Standards, Division 3. (Development Standards, Division 3.10.8)
- 12. Parking and driveway areas shall include concrete curbs or similar improvements as approved by the Director for protection of landscaping. Vehicle overhangs into landscaped areas shall not exceed two feet. Planter areas shall not be less than 72 square feet in size and shall have a minimum width of six feet. (Development Standards, Division 3.11.1)
- 13. Snow storage should be incorporated within the design of projects and should be oriented for maximum sun exposure for acceleration of melting. Driveways, drive aisles, sidewalks and landscape areas cannot be used for snow storage. Drainage and run-off from snow storage areas shall be considered in the design. (Development Standards, Division 3.11.3)
- 14. All non-planted landscape areas shall be covered with materials such as mulch. Products which appear to be dirt shall not be used. A weed barrier fabric is required under all rock and cobble mulches and pre-emergent herbicide is recommended. (Development Standards, Division 3.11.5)
- 15. Conflicts shall be avoided in design of landscape improvements by considering the size and breadth of mature landscaping. Show existing and proposed overhead and underground power lines, utility poles, light standards and utility easements on submitted landscape plans. Fire hydrants, fire connections, water boxes (three feet clearance required), water and sewer service lines (10 feet clearance required for trees), overhead utilities, signs, roof overhangs, light standards etc., shall be taken into consideration in design of landscaping. Show all proposed and existing signage for the site. (Development Standards, Division 3.11.7)
- 16. All landscape areas must be maintained by the property owners, including using the most current pruning standards accepted by the ANSI International Society of Arboriculture and/or the National Arborist Association. Any damaged or dead plant(s) must be replaced or repaired by the property owners within 30 days following notification

by the Director. If the season of the year makes this repair or replacement within a 30 day period impractical, the person responsible for landscaping shall schedule an appropriate time for the completion of the accomplishment of this work as required and approved by the Director. Property owner shall provide a financial security in a form acceptable to the City, in the amount of 150% of the estimated cost of installation of remaining landscape improvements, which shall be filed with the City guaranteeing installation. The estimated cost of the landscaping improvements not yet completed must be verified by the City. (Development Standards, Division 3.13.1)

- 17. An acknowledgment by the property owner of the required maintenance for a project must be submitted to the City as a part of landscape and irrigation plan submittals. (Development Standards, Division 3.13.3)
- 18. Diagrams, text and examples are located in the Appendix of the Development Standards, Division 3 including, but not limited to, general landscape and irrigation notes, irrigation legend detail, typical plant list legend example, tree and shrub planting details, emitter layout and staking, bubbler, tree protection, flushing end cap, drip, spray and coupling valves, rotor/pop-up head, irrigation trench wall section, rock wall, wood and pipe bollards, approved tree, shrub, riparian and Historic District lists, pruning, tree retention/protection, root pruning and excavation adjacent to retained tree details. (Development Standards, Division 3.15)

Architectural Design - Carson City Development Standards, Division 1

- 1. Proposed structures must meet the architectural standards outlined in the Development Standards, Division 1. (Development Standards, Division 1.1)
- 2. Variations of building details, form, line, color and materials shall be employed to create visual interest. Variations in wall planes, roof lines and direction are encouraged to prevent monotonous appearance in buildings. Large expanses of walls devoid of any articulation or embellishment shall be avoided. Similarly vertical variation in the roof line is encouraged. Mansard roofs shall wrap around the entire building. (Development Standards, Division 1.1.3)
- 3. All building elevations shall receive architectural treatment, except in special situations where an elevation is not visible from an adjoining property or street. (Development Standards, Division 1.1.4)
- 4. Provide color samples of the proposed exterior colors with the required Special use Permit. Exterior building colors should blend with surrounding development and not cause abrupt changes. Primary building surfaces (excluding trim areas) should be muted or earth-tone in color. Bold colors shall be avoided except when used as accent or trim. (Development Standards, Division 1.1.6)
- 5. Add architectural features to the long sides of the club house shown on page A2.2, and on the ends of the apartment buildings, shown on page A2.1, specifically on the center of the western façades and the entire eastern façades.

Lighting - Carson City Development Standards, Division 1

1. Any lighting facilities shall be so installed as to project light downward and away from adjoining properties and glare to the sky, with the exception of accent lighting, which is limited to a maximum upward angle of 45 degrees. Site lighting trespass onto adjacent locations and the night sky shall be minimized. Covers must be installed on all lighting

fixtures and lamps must not extend below the bottom of the cover. All light fixtures, except streetlights, shall be located, aimed or shielded so as to minimize stray light trespassing beyond property boundaries. (Development Standards, Division 1.3.3.1)

- 2. All light fixtures that are required to be shielded shall be installed in such a manner that the shielding is installed as designed. Fixtures which are International Dark Sky Association approved such as Dark Sky Friendly or equivalent with full cutoff lighting for area and wall pack fixtures are recommended. Sag, convex, drop lenses and luminaries with open bulbs are prohibited. (Development Standards, Division 1.3.3.2)
- 3. If elevations of buildings are proposed for accent illumination, drawings and a photometric plan shall be provided for all relevant building elevations showing the fixtures, the portions of the elevations to be illuminated, the luminance levels of the elevations and the aiming points. The maximum upward angle is 45 degrees. (Development Standards, Division 1.3.3.3)
- 4. Luminaries which have a maximum output of 500 lumen per fixture, (equivalent to one 40-watt incandescent bulb), regardless of number of bulbs, may be left unshielded provided the fixture has an opaque top to keep light from shining directly up. Luminaries which have a maximum output of 850 lumen per fixture, (equal to one 60 watt incandescent light) regardless of number of bulbs, may be partially shielded, provided the bulb is not visible from off-site, no direct glare is produced, and the fixture has an opaque top to keep light from shining directly up. (Development Standards, Division 1.3.5.1)
- 5. Parking area lights are encouraged to be greater in number, lower in height and lower in light level, as opposed to fewer in number, higher in height and higher in light level. A photometric plan is required on all projects with building size of 50,000 square feet or larger and may also be required at the direction of the Director. (Development Standards Division 1.3.3.3.)
- 6. Exterior lighting installations shall include times, dimmers, sensors or photocell controllers that turn the lights off during daylight hours or when lighting is not needed, which will reduce unnecessary lighting, as practical. Businesses are encouraged to turn lighting down or off when businesses are not open. (Development Standards Division 1.3.3.8)
- 7. Luminaries which have a maximum output of 500 lumen per fixture (equivalent to one 40-watt incandescent bulb) regardless of number of bulbs, may be left unshielded provided the fixture has an opaque top to keep light from shining directly up. Luminaries which have a maximum output of 850 lumen per fixture (equal to one 60 watt incandescent bulb), regardless of number of bulbs, may be partially shielded, provided the bulb is not visible from off-site, no direct glare is produced, and the fixture has an opaque top to keep light from shining directly up. (Development Standards Division 1.3.5.1)
- 8. Accent lighting. Architectural features may be illuminated by up-lighting or light directed to the building, such as wall washing, provided that the light is effectively aimed to or contained by the structure by such methods as caps, decks, canopies, marquees, signs, etc., the lamps are low intensity to produce a subtle lighting effect, and no light trespass is produced. The angle of up-lighting shall not exceed 45 degrees. Luminaries shall not be installed above the height of the parapet or roof. For national flags, statutes, public art, historic buildings or other objects of interest that cannot be illuminated with down-lighting, upward lighting may be used in the form of narrow-cone spotlighting that

confines the illumination to the object of interest. (Development Standards, Division 1.3.5.2)

- 9. All luminaries shall be aimed and adjusted to provide illumination levels and distribution as indicated on submitted plans. All fixtures and lighting systems shall be in good working order, cleaned and maintained in a manner that serves the original design intent of the system. (Development Standards, Division 1.3.5.3)
- 10. Floodlights that are not full cut-off (light emitted above the fixture) may be used if permanently directed downward, not upward, and aimed at no more than a 45 degree angle, so no light is projected above the horizontal plane, and fitted with external shielding for top and side to prevent glare and off-site light trespass. Unshielded floodlights are prohibited. (Development Standards, Division 1.3.5.4)
- 11. Maintenance. All fixtures shall be maintained in good working order, with aiming, angles, wattage and intensity as originally approved. Replacement bulbs shall be the same or less wattage and intensity as originally approved. Fixtures and reflecting surfaces shall be cleaned on a regular schedule to reduce additional unapproved glare. (Development Standards, Division 1.3.5.10)

Roof-Mounted Equipment - Carson City Development Standards, Division 1

Roof-mounted equipment (HVAC, etc.) must be screened from view from a public right-of-way or adjacent property through the use of architectural means such as parapet walls and equipment wells. The use of a picket fence or chain link slatted screening is prohibited. Show all roof-mounted equipment on the elevation plan. (Development Standards, Division 1.1.7)

Trash Storage - Carson City Development Standards, Division 1

- 1. Provide detail showing location and construction of trash enclosures for the site.
- 2. Outdoor areas used for the storage of trash or refuse must be completely enclosed by a solid gate and a six foot masonry block wall and be designed to integrate with the building and site design, including colors and materials. Enclosures shall be screened with appropriate plant materials wherever possible. Provide trash enclosure construction details with the final building permit plans. (Development Standards, Division 1.2.6)
- 3. Trash enclosures shall be designed to meet or exceed minimum size requirements as determined by the sanitation company and shall be located to provide unobstructed access to refuse vehicles. All trash, refuse or recycled material shall be stored in containers within its walled enclosure. (Development Standards, Division 1.2.6)

Residential Development Standards in Non-Residential Districts – Carson City Development Standards, Division 1.18

The following standards are intended to establish minimum standards and Special Use Permit review criteria for residential development within the Neighborhood Business (NB), Retail Commercial (RC), General Commercial (GC), Residential Office (RO) and General Office (GO) zoning districts.

1. Permitted uses. Residential uses are only allowed as permitted by Chapter 18.04, Use Districts, as a primary or conditional use in the applicable zoning districts. (Development Standards, Division 1.18.1)

- 2. Maximum permitted density. There is no maximum residential density within nonresidential zoning districts subject to meeting the height, setback, parking and open space requirements of this chapter. (Development Standards, Division 1.18.2)
- 3. Maximum building height shall be the maximum height established by the zoning district in which the project is located. (Development Standards, Division 1.18.3)
- 4. Setbacks. Minimum setbacks shall be those established by the zoning district in which the project is located, subject to the following:
  - a. In the NB, RC, GC and GO zoning districts, a minimum setback of <u>20</u> feet is required adjacent to a residential zoning district, with an additional 10 feet for each story above one story if adjacent to a single-family zoning district. (Development Standards, Division 1.18.4)
  - b. A minimum setback of 10 feet is required from the right-of-way of an arterial street as identified in the adopted Transportation Master Plan, excluding the Downtown Mixed-Use area. (Development Standards, Division 1.18.4)
- 5. Required parking: Two spaces per dwelling unit; and in compliance with the Development Standards Division 2, Parking and Loading. (Development Standards, Division 1.18.5)
- 6. Open Space (Development Standards, Division 1.18.6):
  - a. A minimum of 150 square feet per dwelling unit of common open space must be provided. For projects of 10 or more units, areas of common open space may include contiguous landscaped areas with no dimension less than 15 feet. A minimum of 100 square feet per unit of the common open space area must be designed for recreation, which may include but not be limited to picnic areas, sports courts, a soft scape surface covered with turf, sand or similar materials acceptable for use by young children, including play equipment and trees, with no dimension less than 25 feet.
  - b. A minimum of 100 square feet of additional open space must be provided for each unit either as private open space or included in the common open space area.
  - c. Front and street side yard setback areas may not be included toward meeting the open space requirements.
  - d. Provide detail showing the total square footage of common and private open space, then separate the common and open space square footage, and also clarify how much private open space is included in the patio and balcony areas, if any.
- 8. Special Use Permit review standards. Where a residential use is a conditional use within a given zoning district, the Planning Commission shall make two of the following findings in the affirmative in the review of the Special Use Permit in addition to the required findings of Section 18.02.080 of the Carson City Municipal Code.
  - a. The development is not situated on a primary commercial arterial street frontage.
  - b. The development is integrated into a mixed-use development that includes commercial development.

33

- c. The applicant has provided evidence that the site is not a viable location for commercial uses.
- d. The site is designated Mixed-Use Commercial, Mixed-Use Residential or Mixed-Use Employment on the Master Plan Land Use Map and the project meets all applicable mixed-use criteria and standards.

#### Growth Management - CCMC 18.12

- Applies to all residential, commercial and industrial property that is required to be served by city water and/or sewer service within the consolidated municipality of Carson City.
- Any development project for which one of the following city approvals has been granted shall qualify for inclusion on the project list: An approved apartment project containing thirtyone (31) or more units. Approval of a project shall be either an approval of a Special Use Permit as required by this Title or by the Director after completing the major project review process.
- The proposed development qualifies for Growth Management as noted above. A Growth Management Development Project Placement Request form must be submitted with the Building Permit request.

#### General Issues-

- 1. If the property line is proposed to be deleted to create only one parcel for this project, a lot line deletion will need to be processed. An application for this process is attached.
- 2. Due to changing conditions of business and requirements for zoning, master plan and development codes of Carson City, this MPR information will expire and will need to be updated with a new MPR if the developer has not applied for a building permit within one year of the date of the MPR meeting.

As discussed at the MPR meeting, a Special Use Permit approval is required and a Growth Management application may be required. Applications for both of these permits are attached. Please provide the following additional information with the Special Use Permit submission:

- Color samples of the proposed exterior colors.
- Site renderings of the proposed project.
- Conceptual landscaping plan. Include detail of proposed artificial turf locations, square footage, etc.
- Provide location, height and detail of any proposed perimeter fencing. Fencing cannot impede sight distance areas.

The applicant shall provide the following with any building permit submittal in relation to the proposed project in addition to the required plans:

- 1. Copy of this MPR letter packet.
- 2. Manufacturer's specification sheets for all exterior lighting.
- 3. Special Use Permit Notice of Decision.
## BUILDING DIVISION Contact Shawn Keating, Chief Building Official

- 1. This is new commercial construction. The work will be designed under the 2012 International Building Code, the 2011 National Electrical Code, and the 2012 Uniform Plumbing and either the 2012 Uniform Mechanical Code or 2012 International Mechanical Code. The 2012 International Energy Efficient Code will be adopted by state statue later this year, so it may be wise to design everything under the new code. The codes are locked in on the day the application for the building permit is received.
- 2. No other codes changes are expected till 2018.
- 3. The club house should remain a B occupancy.
- 4. Permit fees value will be based upon \$112.65 living and \$43.33 for Utility. This is the ICC current data table from the Building Journal as of February 2015. For example, a 2000 sq ft home. 2000X112.65+225300X.010=permit fees 2253. Forty percent will be required for deposit upon submission.
- 5. When the first building plans are ready, I believe a meeting with Fire and Building may expedite the process by reviewing the plans egress together before submission.
- 6. If the developer wants to use a master plan approach. We can record a Master; the first application will be submitted with the options clearly identifying the master and options. All truss and engineering for those options have to be submitted. As I addressed in item 1, the master would have to reflect the 2012 IECC to build out all of them to preventing a resubmission of all new plans. No field changes of options.
- 7. This project would have to comply with current Accessible Standards
- 8. All work needs a Nevada Registered Professional, i.e. contractor's license in the work performed by NRS 624 and license to designer (NRS623) the improvement work. No owner builder exemption.

## ENGINEERING AND UTILITIES

**Contact Rory Hogen, Assistant Engineer** 

- 1. Any engineering work done on this project must be wet stamped and signed by an engineer licensed in Nevada. This will include site, grading, utility and erosion control plans as well as standard details.
- 2. All construction work must be to Carson City Development Standards (CCDS) and meet the requirements of the Carson City Standard Details.
- 3. Fresh water must be used for Dust control. Contact Gregg Ruiz at Public Works at 283-7382 for more information.
- 4. A wet stamped main analysis must be submitted in accordance with CCDS 15.3.1(a) to show that adequate pressure will be delivered to the meter and fire flows meet the minimum requirements of the Carson City Fire Department. Please contact Tom Grundy, P.E. at (775) 283-7081 for fire flow test data.
- 5. A wet stamped sewer analysis must be submitted that includes addressing the effect of flows on the existing City system. See section 15.3.2 of CCDS.

- 6. If a commercial fire line is required, the system must be designed by an engineer. The double check assembly must be above ground in a hot box, and located as close to the property line (on the private side) as possible. Please see Chapter 445A of Nevada Administrative Code.
- 7. A private testing agreement will be necessary for the compaction and material testing in the street right of way. The form can be obtained through Carson City Permit Engineering.
- 8. The domestic water service line will need a reduced pressure backflow preventer as shown in Chapter 445A of the Nevada Administrative Code.
- 9. The irrigation service will need a reduced pressure backflow preventer if a vacuum breaker system cannot be designed to operate properly.
- 10. An erosion control plan meeting section 13 of CCDS will be required in the plan set.
- 11. Please show all existing water and sewer utilities, including mains in the street.
- 12. Any existing water and sewer services not being used must be abandoned at the main.
- 13. New electrical service must be underground.
- 14. Please show gas and electric connections for this project.
- 15. A water and sewer connection fee form will be required. Please submit with the construction permit application. This should include the form, the calculations used, and any back up information.
- 16. Any work performed in the street right of way will require a traffic control plan and a time line type schedule to be submitted before the work can begin. A minimum of one week notice must be given before any work can begin in the street right of way.
- 17. The sidewalk along the GS Richards Blvd frontage must be maintained at 10 feet wide. The location of the fire hydrant and utility boxes must be addressed if the sidewalk is moved.
- 18. The westerly driveway approach needs to be moved outside the lvy Baldwin Circle, preferably onto Country Club Dr.

These comments are based on a very general site plan and do not indicate a complete review. All pertinent requirements of Nevada State Law, Carson City Code, and Carson City Development Standards will still apply whether mentioned in this letter or not.

## FIRE DEPARTMENT

## **Contact Dave Ruben, Fire Prevention Captain**

- 1. Project must comply with 2012 IFC and Northern Nevada Amendments.
- 2. All residential (R-2) buildings must have fire sprinklers. The clubhouse as presented does not require fire sprinklers but we would recommend them to ensure future flexibility for use of the space. Sprinklers require a dedicated function fire alarm unit to provide supervision of water flow notification and tamper valves.
- 3. NAC 477.283 has been revised as of January 2015 to allow NFPA 13R sprinkler systems in R-2 occupancies over 2 stories.
- 4. FDC and PIV locations must be approved by CCFD.
- 5. Additional hydrants will be required on the site. Spacing must meet IFC Appendix C.

- 6. Knox boxes will be required with final locations to be approved by CCFD.
- 7. Electric gates must have Knox key switches.
- 8. Gates should allow room for fire engines to not cause stacking on the roadway. We can discuss this further if there are site constraints.
- 9. A manual fire alarm system may be required depending on final design. We discussed use of the exception in IFC 907.2.9.1 Exception #2 that allows for the elimination of manual pull stations if the building is sprinklered and there are notification devices throughout.
- 10. The driveway entrances as discussed off Country Club and GS Richards were acceptable.

#### HEALTH DEPARTMENT

#### Contact Dustin Boothe, Environmental Health Specialist

1. If the project continues with a pool, this pool must be designed in accordance with Nevada Revised Statues and Nevada Administrative Code 444. Plans will need to be submitted to the Carson City Building Department.

# PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

# Contact Vern Krahn, Park Planner

- 1. The apartments with be subject to the collection of Residential Construction Tax based on the formula for this type of dwelling unit.
- 2. There is an existing 10' wide concrete multi-use path along the west side of GS Richards Blvd. This facility is identified in the Unified Pathways Master Plan as an existing offstreet facility. It is an important pedestrian/bicycle connection within the Silver Oak development and is a critical facility within the City's overall multi-use path system. In addition, this facility is identified on the Silver Oak development's approved tentative map and as a result, is required facility within the development.
- 3. As discussed at the MPR meeting, the apartments will be surrounded by a 6' tall ornamental fence. Having said that --- It is important for the developer to provide a minimum 3' clearance from the edge of multi-use path to the fence for safety and clearance issues.
- 4. The project's site plan identifies a number of landscape areas within the development. The City will NOT be responsible for maintaining any of these proposed landscape areas. It will be the responsibility of the developer to maintain/irrigate the project's landscaping and keep the plant material in a healthy condition.
- 5. There are no City Open Space Program requirements or issues of concern related to this project.

## PUBLIC WORKS-TRANSPORTATION Contact Daniel Doenges, Senior Transportation Planner

1. We have a concern with the proposed driveway located right on the traffic circle. The proposed access could degrade the operation of the traffic circle at peak times, present safety issues, and does not meet the City's driveway spacing requirements. We request that they utilize the existing curb cut on Country Club Drive. That way two access points would be available, including the one on G.S. Richards Blvd at the northeast end of the proposed development.

#### PUBLIC WORKS-ENVIRONMENTAL Contact Mark Irwin, Environmental Control Officer

1. Environmental Control Authority has no comments

The aforementioned comments are based on the Major Project Review Committee's review. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the following members of staff, Monday through Friday 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM.

# Planning Division -

Kathe Green, Assistant Planner (775) 283-7071 Email: <u>kgreen@carson.org</u>

## Engineering Division -

Rory Hogen, Assistant Engineer (775) 887-2300 Email: <u>rhogen@carson.org</u>

## **Building Division –**

Shawn Keating, Chief Building Official ( 775) 887-2310 Email: <u>skeating@carson.org</u>

#### Fire Prevention -

Dave Ruben, Fire Prevention Captain (775) 283-7153 Email: <u>druben@carson.org</u>

## Health Department -

Dustin Boothe, Environmental Health Specialist (775) 887-2190 Email: <u>dboothe@carson.org</u>

## Parks and Recreation Department –

Vern Krahn, Park Planner (775) 887-7343 Email: <u>vkrahn@carson.org</u>

## Transportation -

Daniel Doenges, Senior Transportation Planner (775) 887-2355 Email <u>ddoenges@carson.org</u>

Backup Packet 5 MPR-15-029 Silver Oak 90 Unit MFA April 7, 2015 Page 14

Environmental Control – Mark Irwin, Environmental Control Officer (775) 283-7380 Email: <u>mirwin@carson.org</u>

Sincerely, Community Development Department, Planning Division

Kathe Green

Kathe Green Assistant Planner

cc: Major Project Review Committee MPR-15-029

H:\PIngDept\MPR\2015\MPR-15-029 Silver Oak MFA\MPR-15-029 Silver Oak MFA letter.docx





£

# SILVER OAK APARTMENTS

SOLAEGUI ENGINEERS, LTD

# TRAFFIC STUDY

JANUARY, 2015

Prepared by: Solaegui Engineers, Ltd. 715 H Street Sparks, Nevada 89431 (775) 358-1004

# APPENDIX

SOLAEGUI ENGINEERS, LTD.

#### Average Rate Trip Calculations For 90 Dwelling Units of Apartments(220) = [R]

Project: Phase: Open Date: Analysis Date:

Description:

	Average Rate	Standard Deviation	Adjustment Factor	Driveway Volume
		2 00	1 00	
Avg. Weekday 2-Way Volume	6.65	3.07	1.00	599
7-9 AM Peak Hour Enter	0.10	0.00	1.00	9
7-9 AM Peak Hour Exit	0.41	0.00	1.00	37
7-9 AM Peak Hour Total	0.51	0.73	1.00	46
4-6 PM Peak Hour Enter	0.40	0.00	1.00	36
4-6 PM Peak Hour Exit	0.22	0.00	1.00	20
4-6 PM Peak Hour Total	0.62	0.82	1.00	56
Saturday 2-Way Volume	6.39	2.99	1.00	575
Saturday Peak Hour Enter	0.00	0.00	1.00	0
Saturday Peak Hour Exit	0,00	0.00	1.00	0
Saturday Peak Hour Total	0.52	0.74	1.00	47

Note: A zero indicates no data available. Source: Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation Manual, 9th Edition, 2012

TRIP GENERATION 2013, TRAFFICWARE, LLC

-	TWO-WAY S	TOP CONTE	ROLS	SUMMAR	Y			
Analyst: M	ISH							а. С
Agency/Co.:	olaegui E	ngineers						
Date Performed:	/14/2015							
Analysis Time Period: A	M Peak Ho	ur	,					
Intersection: (	ollege &	GS Richai	cas		4			
Jurisdiction:	arson Cit	У						
Daluaia Voari	uteting					28		
Analysis feat:	xisting Noortmon	ta						
Fast/West Street:	allogo Pa	rkupu						
North/South Street: C	S Richard	s Bouleva	ard					
Intersection Orientatio	n: EW	5 DOULEVE		Study	neric	d (bre)	· 0 2	5
intersection offendatie				bludy	peric	u (III.S)	. 0.2.	5
•	ehicle Vo	lumes and	i ba f	ustme	nts			
Major Street: Approach	E	astbound		uo ento:	We	sthound		
Movement	1	2	З	I.	4	5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	6	
	L L	т Т	R	i	T.	Ţ	R	
	-	-		1	Ľ	-	1	
Volume	35	272				197	33	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF	0.90	0.90				0.90	0.90	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR	38	302				218	36	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	2		-			(++)=)	www.uketo	
Median Type/Storage	Raise	ed curb			/ 0			
RT Channelized?						N	ю	
Lanes	1	1				1	1	
Configuration /		L T				TR	ł	
Upstream Signal?		No				No		
Minor Street: Approach	. No	orthbound	1		Sc	uthboun	id 10	
Movement	. /	8	9		10	1 L m	12	
	Ц	T	R	1	L	т	R	
Volume					2		6	
Peak Hour Factor, PHF					0.90		0.90	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR					2		6	
Percent Heavy Vehicles					2		2	
Percent Grade (%)		0			2	0		
Flared Approach: Exist	s?/Storage	9		1			No	1
Lanes		-		10	0		0	,
Configuration					-	LR	-	
Delay	, Queue Le	ength, an	nd Le	vel of	E Serv	rice		
Approach EB	WB	Nort	hbou	ind		Sout	hbound	
Movement 1	4	7	8	9	1	10	11	12
Lane Config L	R.				1		LR	
		·)					0	
V(Vpii) = 30	1						0	
	7						0/3	
95% guoue length $0.0$	9						0.01	
Control Delay 7 0	9						10 4	
LOS 7,9							LU,4	
Approach Delay							ы 10 4	
Approach LOS							±V.4 B	
TELERONOM ROO								

	TWO-V	WAY ST	OP CONTR	OL SU	MMARY				
Analyst: Agency/Co.: Date Performed:	MSH Solaeg 1/14/2	gui En 2015	gineers						
Analysis Time Period: Intersection: Jurisdiction: Units: U. S. Customary Analysis Year:	PM Pea Colleg Carsor Y	ak Hou: ge & G: h City	r 3 Richar	ds					
Project ID: Silver Oa	ak Apai	tng ctment:	5						
East/West Street:	Colleg	je Parl	ƙway			_			
North/South Street: Intersection Orientat:	GS Ric ion: EV	chards ∛	Bouleva	rd S	tudy	period	(hrs):	0.25	
	Vehic]	Le Volu	umes and	Adiu	stmen	ts			
Major Street: Approad	ch	Eas	stbound			Wes	tbound		
Movemen	nt	1	2	3	Ì	4	5	6	
		L	Т	R	ł	L	Т	R	
Volume		7	341		-		338	4	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF		0.90	0.90				0.90	0.90	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR		7	378				375	4	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	5	2							
Median Type/Storage		Raised	d curb		/	0			
RT Channelized?		_					No		
Lanes		1	1				1 1		
Configuration		L	T				T R		
Upstream Signal?			No				No		
Minor Street: Approad	ch	Noi	thbound	<u></u>		Sou	thbound		
Movemen	nt	7	8	9	I.	10	11	12	
		$\mathbf{L}$	Т	R	1	L	Т	R	
Volume						32		2.6	
Peak Hour Factor, PHF						0.90		0.90	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR						35		28	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	5					2		2	
Percent Grade (%)			0				0		
Flared Approach: Exis	sts?/St	orage			1	•	N	10	1
Lanes Configuration						0	() LR		
Dela	iy, Que	eue Ler	ngth, an	d Leve	el of	Servi	ce		
Approach EF	3 W	IВ	Nort	hbound	ł		South	ound	
Movement 1	4	E 1	7	8	9	1 10	0 11	. 1	2
Lane Config L		1				1	LF	₹ 	
v (vph) 7			A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL				63	}	
C(m) (vph) 11	.69						45	2	
v/c 0.	01						Ο.	14	
95% queue length 0.	02						0.	48	
CONTROL DELAY 8.	T						14	.3	
LUS F	7						E	, ,	
Approach LOS							14	. 3	

	TWO-	-WAY STO	P CONTE	ROL S	UMMARY				
De a Jurah -	MOD								
Analyst:	MSH								
Agency/Co.:	Solae	egui Eng	ineers						
Date Performed:	1/14/	/2015							
Analysis Time Pe	riod: AM Pe	eak Hour							
Intersection:	Colle	ege & GS	Richar	rds					
Jurisdiction:	Carso	on City							
Units: U. S. Cus	tomary								
Analysis Year:	Exist	cing + P	roject						
Project ID: Sil	ver Oak Apa	artments							
East/West Street	: Colle	ege Park	way						
North/South Stre	et: GS Ri	ichards	Bouleva	ard					
Intersection Ori	entation: H	ΞW			Study	period	d (hrs):	0.25	
					-	_			
	Vehic	cle Volu	mes and	i Adj	ustmen	its			
Major Street: A	pproach	Eas	tbound	-		Wes	stbound		
M	ovement	1	2	3	1	4	5	6	
		L	Т	R	i	L	т	R	
			-		1	-	-		
Volume	***	36	272				197	38	
Peak-Hour Factor	. PHF	0.90	0.90				0 90	0 90	
Hourly Flow Rate	, HFR	40	302				218	42	
Percent Heavy Ve	hicles	2	502				2.10	72	
Median Type/Stor	ane	Raisod	aurh			0	224.55	965-65 1	
RT Channelized?	aye	Naiseu	CULD		/	0	N		
Lange		1	1	2			1 1	)	
Configuration		<u>۲</u>	т П						
Unaturation		Ц	T.				TR		
opstream Signal?			NO				NO		
Minor Street: A	pproach	Nor	thbound	1		Sou	thhound		
M	ovement	7	8	° q	1	10	11	12	
	o volucito	, т.	т T	R	- i -	T.		D	
		L	1	IV.			T	K	
Volume						24		10	
Peak Hour Factor	דאק					<u>^</u> <u>^</u> <u>^</u>		0 00	
Hourly Flow Pate	HED .					26		11	
Borcopt Hoovy Vo	higlog					20		11	
Porcent Grade (%	nicies		0			Z	~	2	
Fercenc Grade (8	) Evi		V.		,		Ð		,
Flared Approach:	EXISCS ?/ S	corage			/	0	-	NO	/
Lanes						0	(.	)	
Configuration							LR		
	Delay Or	Leure Len	ath an	d La		Sorui	<u> </u>		
Approach	Delay, Qu	wp	yun, an Nowt	hham	ver or	Setvi	.ce	la averal	
Approach	LB 1	WD	NOIU	uodn:	na	<u>а</u> 1	South	lbound	1.0
Movement	1 T	4	1	8	9	I	.0 1	.1	12
Lane Conrig	Ц	1					I	R	
w (wob)	40								
(v + v + u)	1204						3	10	
	エムゴ4 0 0つ						5	10	
05% guous longth	0.03						0	.07	
Sos queue length	0.10						C	.23	
Control Delay	1.9						1	2.6	
TOR .	A							В	
Approach Delay							1	2.6	
Approach LOS								В	

t

	TWO-V	VAY ST	OP CONTH	ROLS	SUMMAR	Y			
Analyst: Agency/Co.: Date Performed: Analysis Time Period: Intersection: Jurisdiction: Units: U. S. Customary Analysis Year: Project ID: Silver Oa East/West Street: North/South Street:	MSH Solaeg 1/14/2 PM Pea Colleg Carsor Existi k Apar Colleg GS Ric	gui Eng 2015 ak Houn ge & GS n City ng + I thents ge Parl chards	gineers r 5 Richar Project s kway Bouleva	cds				4	
Intersection Orientati	on: EW	7			Study	period	(hrs):	0.25	
	Vehicl	e Volu		1 Ddi	nstmo	ote			
Major Street: Approac	h	Eas	stbound	, nu	us cille.	Wes	tbound		
Movemer	nt	1	2	3		4	5	6	
		L	Т	R	1	L	Т	R	
Volume		10	341				338	26	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF		0.90	0.90				0.90	0.90	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR		11	378				375	28	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	;	2					-		
Median Type/Storage		Raised	d curb			/ 0			
RT Channelized?		1	-				No		
Configuration		T	L m						
Upstream Signal?		Ц	No				No R		
	1.22.02.000						no		
Minor Street: Approac	h	Nor	thbound	1		Sou	thbound		
Movemen	ıt	7	8	9	1	10	11	12	
		L	Т	R	1	L	Т	R	
Volume	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					44		28	
Peak Hour Factor, PHF						0.90		0.90	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR						48		31	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	1					2		2	
Percent Grade (%)			0				0		
Flared Approach: Exis	ts?/St	orage			1		N	10	1
Lanes						0	0		
configuration							LΚ		
Dela	y, Que	ue Ler	ngth, an	d Le	vel of	E Servi	ce		
Approach EB	W	в	Nort	hbou	nd		Southb	ound	
Lano Config	4	1	/	8	9	1 1	0 11		12
hane contrig		1					μŀ	ξ.	
v (vph) 11							79	)	The part of the second second
C(m) (vph) 11	46						43	4	
v/c 0.	01						Ο.	18	
95% queue length 0.	03						0.	66	
CONTROL Delay 8.	2						15	.1	
A Associate A							C	-	
Approach LOS							15	. 1	
					-		C.		

	TWO-WA	STO	P CONTR	OL SU	MMAR	Y				
Analyst: Agency/Co.: Date Performed: Analysis Time Period: Intersection: Jurisdiction: Units: U. S. Customary Analysis Year: Project ID: Silver Oa East/West_Street: North/South Street:	MSH Solaegu: 1/14/20: AM Peak College Carson ( 2035 Bas ak Apartr College GS Richa	L Eng Hour & GS Lity se Parks Parks	ineers Richar way Bouleva	rds	tudu	pariod	(hrc).	0.25		
intersection orientat:	LON: EW			5	τυαγ	perioa	(nrs):	0.25		
Major Street: Approac Movemer	Vehicle ch ht 1 L	Volu Eas	mes and tbound 2 T	Adju 3 R	stmer	Nts West 4 L	tbound 5 T	6 R	///// <u></u>	
Volume Peak-Hour Factor, PHF Hourly Flow Rate, HFR Percent Heavy Vehicles Median Type/Storage RT Channelized? Lanes Configuration	43 04 47 5 2 Ra	90 vised 1 L	332 0.90 368  curb 1 T	a	,	/ 0	241 0.90 267  No 1 1 T R	41 0.90 45		
Upstream Signal?			No				No			
Minor Street: Approad Movemer	ch ht 7 L	Nor	thbound 8 T	9 R	 	Sout 10 L	thbound 11 T	12 R		
Volume Peak Hour Factor, PHF Hourly Flow Rate, HFR Percent Heavy Vehicles Percent Grade (%) Flared Approach: Exis Lanes Configuration	sts?/Stor	age	0		1	3 0.90 3 2 0	0 0 LR	8 0.90 8 2 10	7	
Dela Approach EF Movement 1 Lane Config L	ay, Queue 3 WB 4	e Leng	gth, an Nort 7	d Lev hboun 8	el of d 9	E Servic	ce South 0 13 LI	oound L R	12	
v (vph) 47 C(m) (vph) 12 v/c 0. 95% queue length 0. Control Delay 8. LOS Approach Delay Approach LOS	238 04 12 0						1 - 5 - 9 0 - 0 1 - 1 1 - 1 - 1	1 90 .02 .06 1.2 3 L.2 3		

	TWO-	-WAY	STO	P CONTR	OL S	UMMAR	ť			
Analyst.	MQU									
Anaryst:	Mon									
Agency/co.;	1/1/	egui 72011	Eng	ineers						
Date Performed:	1/14/		) 17							
Thtomsostion:	LOU: PM Pe	eak I	Hour	<b>D</b> <i>i</i> - 1	-1					
Intersection:	COTTE	ege (	& GS	Richar	as					
Jurisalction:	Carso	on Ci	ıty							
Dalies: U. S. Custo	omary									
Analysis Year:	2035	Base	≘ .							
Project ID: Silve	er Oak Apa	artme	ents							
East/West Street:	Colle	age l	Park	way						
North/South Street	GS RI	lchai	rds.	Bouleva	rd	~				
Intersection Orier	itation: E	SW				Study	period	(hrs):	0.25	
	Vehic	י סוי	70111	mog and	744	lictmor	) <b>+</b> a			
Major Street: Apr	roach	TE	Fac	thound	Maj	ustmer	us Wood	bound		
Mor	rement	1	Las	2 2 CDOUND	2		Mesi	5 E	6	
110 (	cilicii c	т		2 T	2	1	4 T	J 	D D	
		Ц		T	ĸ	í	Г	Т	R	
Volume	19 - Contraction (1997) (1997) (1997)	9		416				413	5	
Peak-Hour Factor.	PHF	0.0	90	0.90				0 90	0 90	
Hourly Flow Rate,	HFR	10		462				458	5	
Percent Heavy Vehi	cles	2								
Median Type/Storad	re	Ra	ised	curb		,	<b>΄</b> Ω			
RT Channelized?	, –			0412		,	v	No		
Lanes			1	1				1 1		
Configuration			Т.	Ϋ́				יב קיד		
Upstream Signal?			_	No				No		
Minor Street: Ann	roach		Nor	thhound			Cout	hhound		
Mor	vement	7	NOL	o o	٩	I	10	11	10	
110 0	Chieffe	Ĺ		T	R	1	L	T	R	
Volume							39		32	
Peak Hour Factor,	PHF						0.90		0.90	
Hourly Flow Rate,	HFR						43		35	
Percent Heavy Vehi	cles						2		2	
Percent Grade (%)				0				0		
Flared Approach:	Exists?/S	Stora	age			/		1	10	1
Lanes							0	0		
Configuration								LR		
	-									
Ammanach	Delay, Qu	leue	Leng	gth, and	d Le	vel of	Servio	e		
Approach	EВ	wв	0	Norti	hbou	nd	225	South	ound	
Movement	1	4		7	8	9	10	) 13		12
Lane Conrig	Ц		1				1	LF	ł.	
v (vph)	10							78		
C(m) (vph)	1089							37	1	
v/c	0.01							0.	21	
95% queue length	0.03							0.	78	
Control Delay	8.3							17	.3	
LOS	A								;	
Approach Delav								17	.3	
Approach LOS										

	TWO-	WAY STO	OP CONT	ROL S	UMMAR	Υ			
7 7									
Analyst:	MSH								
Agency/Co.:	Solae	gui Eng	gineers						
Date Performed:	1/14/	2015							
Analysis Time Period:	AM Pe	ak Houi	r						
Intersection:	Colle	ge & GS	5 Richa	rds					
Jurisdiction:	Carso	n City							
Units: U. S. Customar	у	-							
Analysis Year:	2035	Base +	Project	t					
Project ID: Silver Oa	ak Apa:	rtments	5						
East/West Street:	Colle	ge Parl	cwav						
North/South Street:	GS Rid	chards	Bouleva	ard					
Intersection Orientat:	ion: EN	N			Study	perio	d (hrs)	: 0.2	5
						Port.			5
	Vehic	le Volu	imes and	d Adiı	istme	nts			
Major Street: Approad	ch	Eas	tbound			We	sthound		
Movemen	nt	1	2	3	1	4	5	б	
		L	T	R		т.	т т	D	
			-		1	-	1	R	
Volume		44	332				241	16	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF		0.90	0 90				0 90	40	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR		48	368				267	51	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	3	2	500				207	ΟŢ	
Median Type/Storage	-	Raisod	curb			/ 0			
RT Channelized?		NUTSEO	CUID		/	U			
Lanes		1	1				1	1	
Configuration		T.	т т					T	
Upstream Signal?		Ц	No				T R		
opocieum bighui.			NO				NO		
Minor Street: Approac	h	Nor	thhound	4		C.	uthhaun		
Movemen	nt	7	8	â	9	10	11	10	
		Ť.	υ ΓΓ		4	τ. T	T T	12	
		Ш	T	ĸ	ł	Ц	T	R	
Volume						25		10	
Peak Hour Factor, PHF						2 0 0 0		12	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR						27		1.2	
Percent Heavy Vehicles	2					21		13	
Percent Grade (%)	,		0			Z	0	Ζ	
Flared Approach: Exis	+ = 2 / 5+	orado	0		1		U	37 -	<b>a</b>
Lanes	1.3.700	orage			1	0		NO	/
Configuration						0	* 5	0	
configuration							ΓK		
Dela		uno I.on	ath an	d Ton					
Approach		rae nen ra	Your Nort	hhown	a or	Serv	rce	1.1	
Movement 1	, п Л		7 NOIL	nuoun o	.u	Ϋ́.	5out	npouna	
Lane Config I	-		1	0	9		10		12
Dane contrag 1						4		LR	
v (vph) 48								10	
C(m) (vph) 12	30							40	
v/c 0	04							441 0 00	
95% queue length $0$	12							0.09	
Control Delay	÷ < 0							0.30	
LOG N.	U							⊥4.0	
Approach Delaw	L							В	
Approach LOS								14.0	
								В	
									-

	TWO-	WAY	STO	P CONT	ROL S	SUMMAF	RΥ				
Analyst: Agency/Co.: Date Performed: Analysis Time Period: Intersection: Jurisdiction: Units: U. S. Customan Analysis Year: Project ID: Silver ( East/West Street:	MSH Solae 1/14/ PM Pe Colle Carso Ty 2035 Dak Apa Colle	gui 1 2015 ak Ho ge & n Cit Base rtmer ge Pa	Eng GS ty + ] nts	ineers Richa: Project	rds						
North/South Street:	GS Ri	char	ds H	Bouleva	ard						E. E. E.
Intersection Orientat	tion: El	Ŵ				Study	per	iod (hr	s): 0,2	25	
	Vehic	le Va	5 <b>]</b> 117	nes and	4 1044	ustmo	nte				
Major Street: Approa	ach	E	East	tbound	глиј	ustille	iics_	Westbo	und		
Moveme	ent	1		2	3	1	4	5	6		
		L		Т	R		L	Т	R		
Volume		12		416				410	07		
Peak-Hour Factor, PHE	ק	<u>1</u> 2	r	4 I 0				413	2 /	<b>`</b>	
Hourly Flow Bate, HFR	2	13	,	462				150	0 0.90	)	
Percent Heavy Vehicle		2		402				400	30		
Median Type/Storage		Rais	sed	curb			/ 0				
RT Channelized?			- Cu	GUID			/ 0		No		
Lanes		1	L	1				7	1		
Configuration -			L	T				Ť	R		
Upstream Signal?				No				No			
Minor Street: Approa	ch	N	Iort	hhound	1			Couthles			ti i fil mad di bi ana
Moveme	ont	7	OLU	8 8	, a	1	10	Southpo	una		
110 V Chie		, т.		о T	P		T	1 L T	12		
				1	11	10	T1	Т	K		
Volume				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			51		34		
Peak Hour Factor, PHF	•						0.9	0	0.90	)	
Hourly Flow Rate, HFR							56		37		
Percent Heavy Vehicle	S						2		2		
Percent Grade (%)				0				0			
Flared Approach: Exi	sts?/St	lorag	re			1			No	1	
Lanes							1	0	0		
Configuration								LR			
Del	ay, Que	eue L	eng	th, an	d Le	vel o:	f Se	rvice			
Approacn E Movement 1	ы W	vB ™		Nort	hbou	nd	24	So	uthbound	l	
Lane Config I	4	E []	1		8	9	1	10	11	12	
Lane contry L	200	1					Ű(		LR		
v (vph) 1	3								93		
C(m) (vph) 1	067								355		
v/c 0	.01								0.26		
95% queue length 0	.04								1.03		
Control Delay 8	. 4								18.7	2	
LOS	A								С		
Approach Delay									18.7		
Approach LUS									С		

.

Phone: E-Mail: Fax:

ROUNDABOUT ANALYSIS

Analyst:		MSH			
Agency/Co.:		Solaegu	i Engineers		
Date Perfor	med:	1/14/20	15		
Analysis Ti	me Period	: AM Peak	Hour		
Intersectio	n:	GS Rich	ards & Count	cy Club	
Jurisdictio	n:	Carson	Citv	-	
Units: U. S	. Customa	rv	- 1		
Analvsis Ye	ar:	Existin	ια		
Project ID:	Silver	Oak Apart	ments		
East/West S	treet:	Country	Club Drive		
North/South	Street:	GS Rich	ards Bouleva	d	
		Volume	Adjustments	and Site Charac	teristics
	- Camer-Land. Camer-Land Contra anticological contractory	······	5		1
	Eastbo	und	Westbound	Northbound	Southbound
	L T	R	L T R	IL T R	IL T R I
/olume	0	3		2 51	11 1
J-Turn Vol	10	10	)	10	10 1
Thrus Lef	t Lane	1		1	1 1
	Eastbo	und	Westbound	Northbound	Southbound
	Left Ri	ght BP	Left Right BI	P Left Right B	P Left Right BP
Lane Assn.		LR		LT	TR
RT Bypass	None	N	lone	None	None
PHF	0.90 0.9	0 0.90 0	.90 0.90 0.90	0.90 0.90 0.9	0 0.90 0.90 0.90
βHV	2 2	2 2	2 2	2 2 2	2 2 2
NumPeds	5	C	)	5	5
J-Turn PHF	0.90	C	.90	0.90	0.90
J-Turn %HV	2	2	4 4	2	2
Flow Rate	0 0	3 0	0 0	2 58 0	0 12 1
No. Lanes	0 0	0 0	0 0	0 1 0	0 1 0
Cnfl. Lanes	1	1		1	1
Duration, T	0.25	hrs.			
	С	ritical a	nd Follow-Up	Headway Adjustm	ent
		Eastbour	ıd	West	bound
Crit. Hdwy	5.1929	5.1929	5.1929	5.1929 5.1	929 5.1929
2		Northbour	ıd	South	bound
Crit. Hdwv	5.1929	5.1929	5.1929	5,1929 5.1	929 5.1929
1	–	Eastbour	ıd	West	bound
lup. Hdwv	3.1858	3.1858	3.1858	3.1858 3.1	858 3.1858
	212000	Northbour	d	South	bound
Flup, Hdwy	3,1858	3,1858	3.1858	3.1858 3.1	858 3,1858
-up, nawy	0.1000	00001,0 A	low Computat:	ons 5.1000 5.1	000 0.1000
	Eastho	und	Westhound	Northbound	Southbound
lirc. Flow	12		60	nor chibound N	2
Exit. Flow	0		3	58	16
,W	Ŭ	Capacit	v and Level d	of Service	10
			, and hover (		
	Eastbo	und	Westbound	Northbound	Southbound

										Ba	ackup Pa	acket 5	
	Left	Right	BP	Left	Right	BP I	left	Right	BP	Left	Right	BP	
Entry Flow		3			14			60			14		
Entry Cap.		1116			0			1130			1127		
Volume (vph)		3						59			14		
Cap. (vph)	•	1093			0			1107			1105		
v/c Ratio		0.00						0.05			0.01		
Critical Lane	2	*						*			*		
Lane Delay		3.3						3.7			3.4		
Lane LOS		А			F			А			A		
95 % Queue		0.0						0.2			0.0		
Approach:													
Delay		3.32						3.70			3.36		
LOS		A						A			A		
Intersection	Delay	3,62	2		Int	ersect	ion	LOS A	1				

Phone: E-Mail: Fax:

ROUNDABOUT ANALYSIS\_\_\_\_\_

Analyst:			MSH									
Agency/Co.:			Solaed	ui E	ngine	ers						
Date Perform	ned:		1/14/2	015	2							
Analysis Tir	ne Per	iod:	PM Pea	ak Ho	ur							
Intersection	ne = e = n:		GS Ric	hard	5 & C(	untrv	Clui	h				
Jurisdiction			Carsor	Cit	v	Janorj	010.	~				
Unite: II S	Cuet	omary	CULJOI	I UIU	Y							
Analysis Vo:	n ouse	.omary	Fricti	200								
Rhaiysis ied	ar. Cilt		PYTOCI DYTOCI	 ================================	<b>h</b> a							
Project ID:	V L L C	er va	K Apai		ub D	·						6
Last/West 5	oteel:			y CI	up Dr.	rve Lve						
North/South	Stree	et:	GS RIC	chard	s Bou.	Levard						
			Volum	ne Ad	justme	ents a	nd S	ite Cha	aracte	risti	cs	
		. + h	-> ->	F.7 -		1	1			0		
	i Eas	nuous	u l	we	STDOUL	lia	I N	υττηροι	una	501	οαπσυ	una
		.Т.	R	Ь	'1'	R	I L	Т	К	Ь	T	RI
Volumo	1		12				11	10		-	20	
VOIUMe U Europ Vol			14 1	0			14	1.2		10	20	T
0-TUTH VOL	10			0			10			10		1
% Thrus Lei	t Lane	2	, !			,	1			1		, 1
	Las	rboun	α	we	stboui	na	_ N •	ortnboi	una	501	οαπσι	una
_	Leit	: Righ	t BP	Let	t Rigi	ht BP	Le.	tt Rigi	nt BP	Lei	t Rig	ht BP
Lane Assn.		LR						$\mathbf{L}$	Г		Т	R
RT Bypass	None			None			Non	e		None		
PHF	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.9	0 0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90
%HV	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2
NumPeds	5			0			5			5		
U-Turn PHF	0.90			0.90			0.9	0		0.90		
U-Turn %HV	2			2			2			2		
Flow Rate	1	0	14	0	0	0	5	15	0	0	32	1
No. Lanes	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	0
Cnfl. Lanes	1			1			1			1		
Duration, T	0.2	?5 hr	s.									
,		Cri	tical	and	Follo	w-Up H	eadw	av Adii	ustmen	t		
		F.	astbo	ind		· · · · · ·			Westho	und		
Crit. Hdwy	5.192	, g	5.1920	)	5 1924	9	5 1	929	5 1 9 2	9	5 1 9 2	٩
orre. nawy	J • I 72	No	rthhou	ind	5.172.		0.1	, 2, 2 C	out bbo	und .		2
Crit Udam	5 102		5 1020	)	5 1020	n	5 1	020	5 100	0	5 102	0
CIIC. HOWY	J. 1 JZ	<i>ב</i> י ה	J. 1925		J.192:	2	J.T.	529	J. 194 Weatha	י ב המיני	5.192	9
Eluna Italeur	2 100	с со	a 1050	ma	2 105	0	2 1	050	a lor	ana -	2 105	0
Flup, Hawy	3.185	00	3.1800	5	3.1850	8	3.1	858	3.185	8,	3.185	8
	2 105	NO NO	ITADOU	ina		•	<b>•</b> • •	S	outhbo	und		<u> </u>
Flup. Hdwy	3.185	8	3.1858	\$ 	3.1858	8	3.1	858	3,185	8 :	3.185	8
				Flow	Compi	utatio	ns					
	Eas	tboun	a	We	stbour	nd	N	orthbou	und	So	lthbo	und
Circ. Flow	32			21			1			5		
Exit. Flow	0			6			1	6		45		
			Capaci	ty a:	nd Lev	vel of	Ser	vice				

Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound

							Ba	ackup Pa	cket 5
	Left Rig	ght B	P Left	Right	BP Left	Right	BP Left	Right I	BP
Entry Flow	15			32		19		33	
Entry Cap.	10	95		0		1129		1125	
Volume (vph)	15					19		32	
Cap. (vph)	10	73		Ò		1106		1102	
v/c Ratio	0.0	)1				0.02		0.03	
Critical Lane	. 1	¢				*		*	
Lane Delay	3.5	5				3.4		3.5	
Lane LOS	А			F		А		А	
95 % Queue	0.0	)				0.1		0.1	
Approach:									
Delay	3.4	17				3.39		3.51	
LOS	A					А		А	
Intersection	Delay 3	3.47		Int	ersection	LOS A			

Phone: E-Mail: Fax:

ROUNDABOUT ANALYSIS

Analyst:			MSH			-							
Agency/Co.:			Solae	gui E	ngine	ers							
Date Perform	ned;		1/14/2	2015	<u>j</u> = e								
Analysis Tir	ne Pe:	riod:	AM Pea	ak Ho	ur								
Intersection	n:		GS Rid	chard	s & C	ountrv	Club	)					
Jurisdiction	n:		Carson	n Cit	v	j							
Units: U. S.	. Cust	comary	v		-								
Analysis Yea	ar;	-	Exist:	ina +	Proi	ect							
Project ID:	Silv	ver Oa	ak Apar	rtmen	ts								
East/West St	treet		Count	rv Cl	ub Dr	ive							
North/South	Stree	et:	GS Rid	chard	s Bou	levard							
			Volur	ne Ad	justm	ents a	nd Si	te Ch	aracte	risti	cs		
	1 F.a.	thour	- d	Mo	athou	n d							
	। ਸ । ਸ	รเมิบนา ฑ	na P	i we	stbou:	na		σαηστα	una		σαητμ	una	1
		1	ĸ	1 1	Т	R		Т	R	Г L	Т	R	1
Volume	3		11				1 4	55			29	1	, L
U-Turn Vol	10		÷.	0			10	55		10	25	T	1
% Thrus Left	t Lane	2		1			1						T.
	Eas	stbour	nd	We	stbou	nd	No	rthbo	und	So	thbo	und	- C.,
	Left	: Righ	nt BP	Lef	t Ria	ht BP	Lef	t Rig	ht BP	Lef	t Rig	ht BP	
Lane Assn.		Ĺ	R		5			. — Т.		201	ייים ביים די	R	
RT Bypass	None			None			None	. –		None			
PHF	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	
%HV	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	
NumPeds	5			0		-	5	_	_	5	-	-	
U-Turn PHF	0.90			0.90			0.90	)		0.90			
U-Turn %HV	2			2			2			2			
Flow Rate	3	0	12	0	0	0	5	62	0	0	33	1	
No. Lanes	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	
Cnfl. Lanes	1			1			1			1			
Duration, T	0.2	25 hi	rs.										
		Cri	itical	and	Follo	w-Up He	eadwa	y Adj	ustment	t			
		F	Eastbou	ind					Westbo	und		ana georg galge, municipality sand	an an an an an an
Crit. Hdwy	5.192	29	5,1929	Э	5.192	9	5.19	29	5.192	9!	5.192	9	
		No	orthbou	ınd				S	outhboi	und			
Crit. Hdwy	5.192	29	5.1929	9	5.192:	9	5.19	29	5.192	9 !	5.192	9	
		E	Eastbou	ind					Westbo	und			
Flup. Hdwy	3.185	58	3.1858	3	3.185	8	3.18	58	3.185	8 :	3.185	8	
		Nc	orthbou	und				S	outhbou	und			
Flup. Hdwy	3.185	58	3.1858	3	3.185	8	3.18	58	3.1858	3 3	3.185	8	
///////				Flow	Comp	utatio	ns						
	Eas	stbour	nd	We	stbou	nd	No	rthbo	und	Sou	athboi	und	
Circ. Flow	33			70			3			5			
Exit. Flow	0			6			66			45			
			Capaci	ity a	nd Lev	vel of	Serv	ice					
	Fac	thour	nd	ша	athour	ad	М ~	rthhe	und	0	1 + h h	md	
	Баз	, un o un	101	MG	achoni		14 O	T CHIDO	unu	201	rendor	una	

										В	ackup F	acket	5
	Left	Right	BP	Left	Right	BP	Left	Rìght	BP	Left	Right	BP	
Entry Flow		16			33			67			34		
Entry Cap.		1093			0			1126			1125		
Volume (vph)		16						66			33		
Cap. (vph)		1071			0			1103			1102		
v/c Ratio		0.01						0.06			0.03		
Critical Lane	9	*						*			*		
Lane Delay		3.5						3.8			3.5		
Lane LOS		A			F			А			А		
95 % Queue		0.0						0.2			0.1		
Approach:													
Delay		3.48						3.77			3.52		
LOS		А						A			А		
Intersection	Delay	y 3.66	5		Int	tersec	tion	LOS 1	A				

Phone: E-Mail; Fax:

ROUNDABOUT ANALYSIS

Analyst:	-	MSH								
Agency/Co.:		Solaegu	i Engine	eers						
Date Perfor	med:	1/14/20	15							
Analysis Ti	me Period	l: PM Peak	Hour							
Intersectio	on:	GS Rich	ards & (	Country	Club	)				
Jurisdictic	n:	Carson	Citv							
Units: U. S	. Customa	rv								
Analysis Ye	ar:	Existin	a + Pro	iect						
Project ID:	Silver	Oak Apart	ments	]000						
East/West f	Street:	Country	Club D	rive						
North/South	Street:	0000022								
NOT DITY DOLLET.	0020007	Volume	Adiust	ments a	nd Si	te C	haracte	risti	cs	
			)							
	Eastbo	ound	Westbo	und	1 No	rthb	ound	I So	uthbo	und
	L T	RI	L T	R	I L	т	R	I L	Т	RI
		1		_,	i	-	_,	i	-	
Volume	13	16			111	31		1	38	1
U-Turn Vol	İO	10			10			10	_	i
% Thrus Lef	t. Lane	i			1			1		i
	Eastbr	ound	Westbo	und	No	orthb	ound	So	uthbo	und
	Left Ri	aht BP	Left Ri	aht BP	Lef	t Ri	aht BP	Lef	t Rio	ht BP
Lane Assn	2020 10	LR	1010 111	giie D2	201		9 Г.Т	101	т	R
RT Bynass	None	LIX N	one		None	2	17 1	None	1	
DHE	0 90 0 9		90 0 9	0 0 90	0 90		0 0 90	0 90	0 90	0 90
2 HV	2 2	2 2	2	2 0.20	2	2	2	2	2	2
NumDede	5	2 2	<b>_</b>	2	5	2	2	5	4	2
U-Turn DHF	0 90	0	90		nar	)		n an		
U-Turn SHV	2	2			2	)		2		
Flow Pato	3 0	19 0	0	0	12	25	0	2	13	1
riow Rate	3 0	10 0	0	0	12	1	0	0	4.5	1
Cofl Tarac	, 1 U	U U	U	U	U T	Ŧ	U	1	Ŧ	U
Duration "		hra			T.			Ŧ		
Duration, 1	. 0.25	nts. Tritical a	nd Fall		Iondre		in atmos	+		
		Factberry	nu roll	uw-up E	ieauwa	чу на	Justmen Woc+bo	und		
Crit Ud.	5 1020	5 1000		20	5 1 0	220	westbC 5 100	ana	5 100	0
стіс. наму	J.1979	J. 1929	J.19	29	0.17	23	J.IJZ	. 7 	J.192	2
0	E 1000	Northboun	iu = 10	2.0	E 14	20	SOUTIDO	und	E 100	0
Crit. Hawy	5.1929	5.1929	5.13	29	2.T.	129	5.192 Macth	. 9	5.192	9
	0 1050	Eastboun		<b>F O</b>	<b>0</b> 1 /		Westbo	und	2 1 0 -	0
FIUD, HOWY	3.1828	3.1858	3.18	28	3.1t	528	3.185	о Х ,	3.185	Ø
	0 1050	Northboun	id a s	- ^			Southbo	und	o	<u> </u>
Flup, Hdwy	3.1858	3.1858	3.18	58	3.18	358	3.185	8	3.185	8
		F	'low Com	putatio	ons					
	Eastbo	ound	Westbo	und	No	orthb	ound	So	uthbo	und
	10		50		3			12		
Circ. Flow	43		30		0			7 4		

Eastbound

Westbound

Northbound

Southbound

										Ba	аскир Рас	cket 5
	Left	Right	BP	Left	Right	BP	Left	Right	BP	Left	Right B	Р
Entry Flow		22			43			48			44	
Entry Cap.		1082			0			1126			1116	
Volume (vph)		22						47			43	
Cap. (vph)		1060			0			1103			1093	
v/c Ratio		0.02						0.04			0.04	
Critical Land	е	*						*			*	
Lane Delay		3.6						3.6			3.6	
Lane LOS		A			And the second s			A			A	
95 % Queue		0.1						0.1			0.1	
Approach:												
Delay		3.57						3.62			3.63	
LOS		A						A			A	
Intersection	Delay	/3.6	1		-Int	cersed	ction	LOS 1	1			

Phone: E-Mail:

Fax:

ROUNDABOUT ANALYSIS

Analyst:		MSH									
Agency/Co.:		Solae	egui	Engine	eers						
Date Perfor	med:	1/14/	2015								
Analysis Ti	me Perio	d: AM Pe	eak H	our							
Intersectio	n:	GS Ri	lchar	ds & (	Country	' Club	)				
Jurisdictic	n:	Carso	on Ci	ty							
Units: U. S	. Customa	ary									
Analysis Ye	ar;	2035	Base								
Project ID:	Silver	Oak Apa	artme	nts							
East/West S	treet:	Count	cry C	Lub Di	rive						
North/South	Street:	GS Ri	ichar	ds Bou	levaro	l					
W1.0. 1800 Press American Anton		Volu	ıme A	djustr	nents a	nd Si	te C.	haracte	risti	CS	
	Eastbo	ound	W	estbo	ınd	I No	orthb	ound	I So	uthbo	ound
	L T	R	1 L	т	R	I L	$\mathbf{T}$	R	L	Т	R I
_			_1			1			1	-	1
Volume	1	4	1			13	63		1	14	2
U-Turn Vol	[0		10			10			10		1
% Thrus Lef	t Lane		1			1			1		1
	Eastbo	ound	W	estbou	ind	Nc	orthb	ound	So	uthbo	ound
	Left R:	ight BP	Le	ft Riq	ght BP	Lef	Et Ri	ght BP	Lef	t Rig	jht BP
Lane Assn.		LR						LT		Ľ	'R
RT Bypass	None		Non	е		None	5		None		
PHF	0.90 0.9	90 0.90	0.9	0 0.90	0.90	0.90	) 0.9	0 0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90
%HV	2 2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2
NumPeds	5		0			5			5		
U-Turn PHF	0.90		0.9	0		0.90	)		0.90		
U-Turn %HV	2		2			2			2		
Flow Rate	1 0	5	0	0	0	3	71	0	0	16	2
No. Lanes	0 0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	0
Cnfl. Lanes	1		1			1			1		
Duration, T	0.25	hrs,									
		Critical	l and	Folle	ow-Up H	leadwa	ay Ad	justmen	t	S	
		Eastbo	ound					Westbo	und		
Crit. Hdwy	5,1929	5.192	29	5.192	29	5.19	929	5.192	9	5.192	29
-		Northbo	ound					Southbo	und		
Crit. Hdwy	5.1929	5.192	29	5.192	29	5.19	29	5.192	9	5.192	9
-		Eastbo	bund					Westbo	und		
Flup. Hdwy	3.1858	3.185	58	3.185	58	3.18	358	3.185	8	3.185	8
~ -		Northbo	ound			-		Southbo	und		
Flup. Hdwv	3.1858	3.185	58	3.185	58	3.18	358	3.185	8	3,185	8
			Flo	w Com	outatio	ns					-
	Eastbo	ound	W	estboi	ind	No	orthb	ound	So	uthbo	und
Circ. Flow	16	-	7	5		1			3		
Exit. Flow	0		6	-			2		20		
	0						,		/		

Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound

						Backup Packet 5
	Left Right	BP Left	Right 1	BP Left	: Right BP	' Left Right BP
Entry Flow	6		18		75	18
Entry Cap.	1112		0		1129	1126
Volume (vph)	6				74	18
Cap. (vph)	1090		0		1106	1103
v/c Ratio	0.01				0.07	0.02
Critical Lane	*				*	*
Lane Delay	3.3				3.8	3.4
Lane LOS	A		and a second		A	А
95 % Queue	0.0				0.2	0.0
Approach:						
Delay	3.35				3.82	3.40
LOS	A				А	A
Intersection	Delay 3.7	1	Inte	ersection	LOS A	

Phone: E-Mail: Fax:

ROUNDABOUT ANALYSIS

Analy	st:			MSH										_
Agenc	y/Co.:			Solae	gui E	Ingine	ers							
Date	Perfor	med:		1/14/	2015	2								
Analy	sis Ti	me Pe	riod:	PM Pe	ak Ho	our								
Inter	sectio	n:		GS Ri	chard	ls & C	ountry	C.	lub					
Juris	dictio	n:		Carso	n Cit	v								
Units	: U. S	. Cus	tomar	v		-								
Analy	sis Ye	ar:		2035	Base									
Proje	ct ID:	Sil	ver O	ak Apa	rtmen	its								
East/	West S	treet		Count	rv Cl	ub Dr	ive							
North	/South	Stre	et:	GS Ri	chard	ls Bou	levard	l						
				Volu	me Ad	ljustm	ents a	nd	Si	te Ch	aracte	risti	cs	
All A	and the stand down dance we want	······		N.W. 11										
		Ea.	stbou	nd	We	stbou	nd	1	No	rthbo	und	I So	uthbo	und
		L	Т	R	L	Т	R	1 :	L	т	R	L	Т	R
		I			1			1				1		1
Volum	e	2		15	1			15		16		1	35	2
U-Tur:	n Vol	10			10			10				10		1
% Thr	us Lef	t Lan	Ĵ		1			1				1		1
		Ea	stbou	nd	We	stbou	nd		No	rthbo	und	So	uthbo	ound
		Lef	t Rigl	ht BP	Lef	t Rig	ht BP	]	Left	t Rig	ht BP	Lef	t Rig	nt BP
Lane 2	Assn.		$\mathbf{L}$	R		_				Ľ	T		Ĩ	'R
RT By	pass	None			None			No	one			None		
PHF		0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0	. 90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90
8HV		2	2	2	2	2	2	2		2	2	2	2	2
NumPe	ds	5			0			5				5		
U-Turn	n PHF	0.90			0.90			0.	. 90			0.90		
U-Tur:	n %HV	2			2			2				2		
Flow 1	Rate	2	0	17	0	0	0	6		18	0	0	40	2
No. La	anes	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		1	0	0	1	0
Cnfl.	Lanes	1			1			1				1	-	· ·
Durat:	ion, T	0.2	25 hi	cs.										
			Cr	itical	and	Follo	H qU-w	ead	dway	v Adi	ustmen	t		
			H	Eastbo	und		1				Westbo	und		
Crit.	Hdwy	5.192	29	5.192	9	5.192	9	5.	. 192	29	5.192	9	5.192	9
	-		Nc	orthbo	und				_	S	outhbo	und		-
Crit.	Hdwy	5.192	29	5.1929	9	5.192	9	5.	192	29	5.192	9	5,192	9
	-		I	Sastbou	und					t	Westbo	und		-
Flup.	Hdwy	3.185	58	3.1858	3	3.185	8	3.	185	58	3.185	8	3.185	8
-	-		No	orthbou	und			- ,	4	S	outhboi	und		-
Flup.	Hdwy	3.185	58	3.1858	3	3,185	8	3.	185	58	3.185	8	3 185	8
	-				Flow	Como	utatio	ns.		-	5.1000	-	~ 0 0	•
ne odkil mit me me inchila	**************************************	Eas	tbour	nd	We	stbou	nd	-	Nor	thbo	ind	So	uthho	und
Circ.	Flow	40			26	_ === = = = = =			2			6		unu
Exit.	Flow	0			8				20			57		
				Capaci	itva	nd Lev	vel of	Se	ervi	ce		57		
					-1 ~						ann - mgalag, v an ar an			
		Eas	tbour	nd	We	stbou	nd		Nor	thbo	ind	So	utbbo	սոժ
												~ ~ ~		

										Ba	ackup P	acket 5	
	Left	Right	BP	Left	Right	BP	Left	Right	BP	Left	Right	BP	
Entry Flow		19			41			24			42		
Entry Cap.		1086			0			1127			1124		
Volume (vph)		19						24			41		
Cap. (vph)		1064			0			1105			1101		
v/c Ratio		0.02						0.02			0.04		
Critical Lane	Э	*						*			*		
Lane Delay		3.5						3.4			3.6		
Lane LOS		A			F			A			A		
95 % Queue		0.1						0.1			0.1		
Approach:													
Delay		3.53						3.44			3.58		
LOS		А						A			A		
Intersection	Delay	y	3		Int	tersec	tion	LOS-A	<i>}</i>				

Backup Packet 5

HCS 2010 Roundabouts 6.60

Phone: E-Mail:

\_\_\_\_\_

Fax:

ROUNDABOUT ANALYSIS\_\_\_\_\_

Analyst:	MSH
Agency/Co.:	Solaegui Engineers
Date Performed:	1/14/2015
Analysis Time Period:	AM Peak Hour
Intersection:	GS Richards & Country Club
Jurisdiction:	Carson City
Units: U. S. Customary	
Analysis Year:	2035 Base + Project
Project ID: Silver Oa	ak Apartments
East/West Street:	Country Club Drive
North/South Street:	GS Richards Boulevard
	Volume Adjustments and Site Characteristics

	Eas	tbou	nd   Westbound			No:	rthbo	und	Southbound			
	L	Т	R	L	т	R	l L	Т	R	L	Т	RI
Volume	4		12				15	67			32	2
U-Turn Vol			± 4	n			10	0,		in	52	2 1
% Thrus Left	- Lane	1					10			1		1
o initud her	Eas	thou:	nd	We	sthow	hd	No	rthbo	und	So	uthho	ind
	Left	Rial	ht BP	Lef	t Righ	ht BP	Lefi	t Ria	ht BP	Lef	E Rial	ht BP
Lane Assn.	1010	T,	R	101	e nirgi		12 0 2	T.	T T	101	ייי ט ריו	R
BT Bypass	None			None			None	_	-	None		
PHF	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90	0.90
8HV	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2
NumPeds	5	5		0	L	-	5	-	-	5	2	2
U-Turn PHF	0.90			0.90			0.90			0.90		
U-Turn %HV	2			2			2			2		
Flow Rate	5	0	14	0	0	0	6	76	0	0	36	2
No. Lanes	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	0
Cnfl. Lanes	1		-	1	-	-	1	_	-	1	_	-
Duration, T	0.2	25 h	rs,									
		Cr	itical	and 1	Follow	w-Up He	eadway	y Adj	ustmen	t		
			Eastbo	ınd		-	-		Westbo	und	aana mistii aana kuun mistaa mistaa mi	
Crit. Hdwy	5.192	9	5.192	9	5.1929	9	5.192	29	5.192	9	5.192	9
-		N	orthbou	ind				S	outhbo	und		
Crit. Hdwy	5.192	9	5.1929	Э.	5.1929	9	5.192	29	5.192	9 !	5.192	9
-			Eastbou	ind					Westbo	und		
Flup. Hdwy	3.185	58	3.1858	3	3.1858	8	3.185	58	3.185	8 3	3.185	3
-		N	orthbo	ind				S	outhbo	und		
Flup. Hdwy	3.185	8	3,1858	3 3	3.1858	8	3.185	58	3.185	8 3	3.185	3
				Flow	Compu	utation	ns					
	Eas	tbou	nd	We	stbour	nd	Noi	rthbo	und	So	uthbo	ind
Circ. Flow	36			87			5			6		
Exit. Flow	0			8			80			50		
			Capac	ity a	nd Lev	vel of	Serv	ice		(1)1071/00/0000 b mm		

Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound

										В	ackup F	acket 5	
	Left	Right	BP	Left	Right	BP	Left	Right	BP	Left	Right	BP	
Entry Flow		18			38			82			39		
Entry Cap.	,	1090			0			1125			1124		
Volume (vph)		18			2			80			38		
Cap. (vph)		1068			0			1102			1101		
v/c Ratio		0.02						0.07			0.03		
Critical Lane	5	*						*			*		
Lane Delay		3.5						3.9			3.6		
Lane LOS		A			E			А			A		
95 % Queue		0.1						0.2			0.1	8	
Approach:													
Delay		3.51						3.89			3.56		
LOS		A						A			А		
Intersection	Delay	7-3-,75	5		Int	cerse	ction	LOS	4				

Phone: E-Mail: Fax:

ROUNDABOUT ANALYSIS Analyst: \_\_\_\_MSH\_\_\_\_ Agency/Co.: Solaegui Engineers Date Performed: 1/14/2015 Analysis Time Period: PM Peak Hour Intersection: GS Richards & Country Club Jurisdiction: Carson City Units: U. S. Customary Analysis Year: 2035 Base + Project Project ID: Silver Oak Apartments East/West Street: Country Club Drive North/South Street: GS Richards Boulevard Volume Adjustments and Site Characteristics | Eastbound | Westbound | Northbound | Southbound |LTR|LTR|LTR L T R 1 \_\_\_\_ Volume 14 19 45 2 112 34 v-iurn Vol |0 |0 % Thrus Left Lane | U-Turn Vol 10 10 10 Lane | | | | Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound Left Right BP Left Right BP Left Right BP Left Right BP LR Lane Assn.  $\mathbf{LT}$ TR RT Bypass None None None None %HV 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 NumPeds 5 0 5 5 0.90 U-Turn PHF 0.90 0.90 0.90 U-Turn %HV 2 2 2 2 
 Flow Rate
 5
 0
 22
 0
 0
 14
 39

 No. Lanes
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 1
0 51 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 Cnfl. Lanes 1 1 1 1 Duration, T 0.25 hrs. Critical and Follow-Up Headway Adjustment Eastbound Eastbound 5.1929 5.1929 5.1929 Westbound Crit. Hdwy 5.1929 5.1929 5.1929 Northbound Southbound 5.1929 5.1929 Crit. Hdwy 5.1929 5.1929 5.1929 5.1929 Eastbound Westbound 
 3.1858
 3.1858
 3.1858
 3.1858

 Northbound
 Southbound
 Flup. Hdwy 3.1858 3.1858 Northbound Southbound Flup. Hdwy 3.1858 3.1858 3.1858 3.1858 3.1858 3.1858 \_\_\_\_\_Flow Computations Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound Circ. Flow 51 Exit. Flow 0 58 14 5 43 16 73 Capacity and Level of Service

Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound

	_								Backup P	acket 5
	Left	Right	BP	Left	Right	BP Lef	t Right	BP 1	Left Right	BP
Entry Flow		26			667		52		53	
Entry Cap.		1074			0		1125		1115	
Volume (vph)		25					51		52	
Cap. (vph)		1052			0		1102		1092	
v/c Ratio		0.02					0.05		0.05	
Critical Lane	è	*					*		*	
Lane Delay		3.6					3.7		3.7	
Lane LOS		A			F		А		А	
95 % Queue		0.1					0.1		0.1	
Approach:										
Delay		3.63					3.66		3.70	
LOS		A					A		A	
Intersection	Delay	/361	1		Int	ersection	n LOS —	Ą		

Backup Packet 5

TWO-WAY STOP CONTROL SUMMARY\_\_\_\_\_

Analyst: Agency/Co.: Date Performed: Analysis Time Per Intersection: Jurisdiction: Units: U. S. Cust Analysis Year: Project ID: Silv East/West Street: North/South Stree Intersection Orie	MSH Solae 1/14/ iod: AM Pe GS Ri Carso omary Exist er Oak Apa Proje t: GS Ri ntation: N	gui Eng 2015 ak Hour chards n City ing + P rtments ct_Driv chards S	ineers & Drive roject eway Bouleva	way rd St	udy pe	eriod	(hrs):	0.25	
Major Street: Ap Mo	Vehic proach vement	le Volu Nor 1	mes and thbound 2	Adjus 3	tments	Sout	hbound 5	6	
		L	T	R		r ·	Г	R	
Volume Peak-Hour Factor, Hourly Flow Rate, Percent Heavy Veh Median Type/Stora	PHF HFR icles ge	4 0.90 4 2 Raised	54 0.90 60  curb		/ 0		12 0.90 13	3 0.90 3	
Lanes Configuration Upstream Signal?		0 LT	l No			:	1 0 TR No		
Minor Street: Ap Mo	proach vement	Wes 7 L	tbound 8 T	9 R	10   L	East	oound 11 F	12 R	
Volume Peak Hour Factor, Hourly Flow Rate, Percent Heavy Veh. Percent Grade (%) Flared Approach: Lanes Configuration	PHF HFR icles Exists?/St	torage	0		8 0. 8 2 /	90 ( 0 I	) N O LR	18 0.90 20 2	/
Approach Movement Lane Config	Delay, Que NB S 1 4 LT	eue Len 3B 4   	gth, and Westl 7 8	d Leve bound 3	l of S 9	ervice   10 	e Eastbo 11 LR	und 1	.2
v (vph) C(m) (vph) v/c 95% queue length Control Delay LOS Approach Delay Approach LOS	4 1602 0.00 0.01 7.3 A						28 10 0. 8. A 8. A	19 03 08 6	

TWO-WAY STOP CONTROL SUMMARY\_\_\_\_\_

Analyst: Agency/Co.: Date Performed: Analysis Time Per Intersection: Jurisdiction: Units: U. S. Cust Analysis Year: Project ID: Silv East/West Street:	MSH Solae 1/14/ ciod: PM Pe GS Ri Carso tomary Exist Yer Oak Apa	egui Er 2015 eak Hou chards on City ing + ertment	ngineers ar & Drive Project .s Veway	eway					
North/South Stree	et: GS Ri	chards	Bouleva	ard					
Intersection Orie	entation: N	IS			Study p	eriod	(hrs):	0.25	
	Vehic	le Vol	limes and	A A	iustment	5			
Major Street: Ap	proach	No	rthbound	1 1104_ 1	j uo chierre	Sout	hbound		
Mo	vement	1	2	3	4		5	6	
		L	Т	R	Ĺ		Г	R	
Volume		18	16				29	11	
Peak-Hour Factor,	PHF	0.90	0.90				0.90	0.90	
Hourly Flow Rate,	HFR	20	17				32	12	
Percent Heavy Veh	licles	2		-		-		**	
Median Type/Stora	ige	Raise	d curb		/ /	0			
RT Channelized?									
Lanes		0	1				1 0		
Configuration		L	T				TR		
opstream Signal?			NO			1	No		
Minor Street: Ap	proach	We	stbound			Eastl	bound		
Mo	vement	7	8	9	1 10	0	11	12	
		L	Т	R	L		r	R	
Volume					4			10	
Peak Hour Factor,	PHF				0	.90		0,90	
Hourly Flow Rate,	HFR				4			11	
Percent Heavy Veh	icles				2			2	
Percent Grade (%)			0			1	0		
Flared Approach:	Exists?/S	torage			1		N	0	1
Lanes						0	0		
Configuration						]	LR		
							·····		
Dopped a -b	_Delay, Qu	eue Le	ngth, an	d Le	evel of S	Service	3		
Approach	NB	SB 4	- West	boun	id _	1.0	Eastbo	und	
Lane Config	⊥ ⊺.ሞ	4 1	/	8	Я	1 10			12
Pane contry	<b>1</b> 1					<u>1</u>	μR		
v (vph)	20						15		
C(m) (vph)	1564						99	2	
v/c	0.01						Ο.	02	
95% queue length	0.04						0.	05	
Control Delay	7.3						8.	7	
LUS Approach Doles	A						A		
Approach LOS							8.	7	
							А		
Analyst: Agency/Co.: Date Performed: Analysis Time Per Intersection: Jurisdiction: Units: U. S. Cust Analysis Year: Project ID: Silv East/West Street: North/South Stree	MSH Solae 1/14/ iod: AM Pe GS Ri Carso omary 2035 er Oak Apa Proje t: GS Ri	gui Eng 2015 ak Hour chards n City Base + rtments ct Driv chards	ineers & Drivey Project eway Bouleva:	way rd					
--	---	--	---	-----------------------	---------------	----------------------	-------------------------	--	----
Intersection Orie	ntation: N	S		St	udy	period	(hrs):	0.25	ò
	Vehic	le Volu	mes and	Adjus	tme	nts			
Major Street: Ap Mo	proach vement	Nor 1 L	thbound 2 T	3 R	venute second	Sou 4 L	thbounc 5 T	6 R	
Volume Peak-Hour Factor, Hourly Flow Rate,	PHF HFR	4 0.90 4	67 0.90 74				16 0.90 17	3 0.90 3	
Percent Heavy Veh Median Type/Stora RT Channelized?	icles ge	2 Raised	 curb		,	/ 0	1		
Configuration Upstream Signal?		LT	No				TF No	2	
Minor Street: Ap Mo	proach vement	Wes 7 L	tbound 8 T	9 R	1	Eas 10 L	tbound 11 T	12 R	
Volume Peak Hour Factor, Hourly Flow Rate, Percent Heavy Veh Percent Grade (%) Flared Approach: Lares	PHF HFR icles Exists?/S	torage	0		/	8 0.90 8 2	0	18 0.90 20 2 No	/
Configuration							LR		
Approach Movement Lane Config	Delay, Qu NB l LT	eue Len SB 4   	gth, and Westk 7 8	d Leve: bound }	9	E Servio   10 	ce Eastb D 1 I	ound 1 R	12
v (vph) C(m) (vph) v/c 95% queue length Control Delay LOS Approach Delay Approach LOS	4 1596 0.00 0.01 7.3 A						2 1 0 8 8	8 008 .03 .09 .7 A .7 A	

Backup Packet 5

TWO-WAY	STOP	CONTROL	SUMMARY
-e.,			

Analyst: Agency/Co.: Date Performed: Analysis Time Period Intersection: Jurisdiction: Units: U. S. Customa Analysis Year: Project ID: Silver East/West Street:	MSH Solaeg 1/14/2 d: PM Pea GS Ric Carsor ry 2035 E Oak Apar Brojec	gui Eng 2015 ak Hou: chards a City Base + ctments	gineers r & Drive Project s	way						
North/South Street:	GS Ric	hards	Bouleva:	rd						
Intersection Orienta	tion: NS	3		St	udy p	eriod	(hrs):	0.25	5	
	Vobial		in a sud	7) – <b>1</b> – 1 – – –		_				
Major Street: Appro	ach	.e volu Nou	thes and	Aajus	tment	Sout	hhound		1 mm - 10 mm -	e.
Movem	nent	1	2	3	4	0001	5	6		
		L	Т	R	l L		Т	R		
Volume		1.8	20				27	11		
Peak-Hour Factor, PH	F	0.90	0 90				0 90	U ØU		
Hourly Flow Rate, HF	'R	20	22				41	12		
Percent Heavy Vehicl	es	2								
Median Type/Storage		Raised	d curb		1	0				
RT Channelized?										
Lanes		0	1				1 0			
Configuration		LJ	2				ΤR			
Upstream Signal?			No				No			
Minor Street: Appro	ach	Wes	stbound			East	bound			
Moven	lent	7	8	9	1 1	0	11	12		
		ľ,	Т	R	L		Т	R		
Volume					1			10		
Peak Hour Factor, PH	F				0	. 90		0 90		
Hourly Flow Rate, HF	'R				4			11		
Percent Heavy Vehicl	es				2			2		
Percent Grade (%)			0				0			
Flared Approach: Ex	ists?/St	orage			1		Ľ	Io	1	
Lanes						0	0			
Configuration							LR			
				*****						
De	lay, Que	ue Ler	igth, and	d Leve	l of ,	Servic	e			
Approach	NB S	В	West	ound	*^		Eastbo	ound		
Lane Config	- 4 ፻.ሞ	4	/ 2	5	9	10			12	
Lane contry		1.				1	Цł	l l		
v (vph)	20			0			15			
C(m) (vph)	1553						97	9		
V/C	0.01						0.	02		
95% queue length	0.04						0,	05		
LOS	1.5						8.	7		
Approach Delay	A						P			
Approach LOS							0. Z	1		
							<i>L</i> .	-		

Analyst: Agency/Co.: Date Performed: Analysis Time Perio Intersection: Jurisdiction: Units: U. S. Custom Analysis Year: Project ID: Silver East/West Street: North/South Street: Intersection Orient.	MSH Solaeo 1/14/2 d: AM Pea Countr Carsor ary Existi Oak Apar Countr Projec ation: EW	gui Eng 2015 ak Hour cy Club c City .ng + P ctments y Club ct Driv	ineers & Driv roject Drive eway	eway St	udy	period	(hrs):	0.25	
	Vehicl	e Volu	magand	Ndina	+ -	ata			
Major Street: Appro	oach	Eas	tbound	Aujus	cine.	Wes	thound		
Mover	ment	1	2	3	1	4	5	6	
		L	Т	R	1	L	Ť	R	
Volume		0	2					<u>^</u>	
Peak-Hour Factor Pl	чF	0 00					3	2	
Hourly Flow Bate HI	FD	0,90	0.90				0.90	0.90	
Percent Heavy Vehic		2	3				3	2	
Median Type/Storage	163	Paired	au seb			( )		19 m.	
RT Channelized?		Raised	curb		,	0			
Lanes		0	1				1 0		
Configuration		U T T	T				1 U		
Upstream Signal?		11	No				TR		
opseream signar:			NO				NO		
Minor Street: Appro	bach	Nor	thbound			Sout	thbound		
Mover	nent	7	8	9	Ĩ	10	11	12	
		L	Т	R	i	L	T	R	
Volume						11		0	
Peak Hour Factor, PH	ΙF					0.90		0.90	
Hourly Flow Rate, HI	FR					12		0	
Percent Heavy Vehicl	es					2		2	
Percent Grade (%)			0				0		
Flared Approach: Ex	kists?/St	orage			1		1	10	1
Lanes						0	0		
Configuration <sup>u</sup>							LR		
De	alay, Que	ue Lend	th, and	i Leve	l of	Servio	ce		
Approach	EB W	В	North	nbound			South	ound	
Movement	1 4	1	7 8	3	9	1 10	) 11	- o unici	2
Lane Config	LT	i			-	1	LF	ξ	
Truch \	0								
	U						12		
u(c) (vpn)	T 0 T 0						10	14	
	0.00						0.	01	
Control Dolar	0.00						0.	04	
routtor netay	1.2						8.	б	
Approach Dolow	м						P	<u>د</u>	
Approach IOG							в.	б	
The second secon							P	L	

Analyst: Agency/Co.: Date Performed: Analysis Time Period: Intersection: Jurisdiction: Units: U. S. Customary Analysis Year: Project ID: Silver Oa East/West Street: North/South Street:	MSH Solaegui 1/14/2019 PM Peak H Country C Carson Ci Existing k Apartme Country C Project D	Engineers 5 Hour Club & Drive ity + Project ents Club Drive Driveway	eway			
Intersection Orientati	on: EW	JII VOWAY	Study	period	(hrs): 0.2	5
			-	•	· · ·	
Major Street: Approac Movemen	b t 1 L	Olumes and Eastbound 2 T	Adjustme 3 R	nts West 4 L	bound 5 6 T R	
Volume	0	13			5 7	
Peak-Hour Factor, PHF Hourly Flow Rate, HFR Percent Heavy Vehicles Median Type/Storage	0.9 0 2 Rai	00 0.90 14 		/ 0	0.90 0.90 5 7 	
RT Channelized?		0 1			1 0	
Configuration					T U TR	
Upstream Signal?		No			No	
Minor Street: Approac	h	Northbound		Sout	bhound	
Movemen	t 7	8	9 1	10	11 12	
	$\mathbf{L}$	Т	R I	L	T R	
Volume Peak Hour Factor, PHF Hourly Flow Rate, HFR Percent Heavy Vehicles Percent Grade (%) Flared Approach: Exis Lanes Configuration	ts?/Stora	0 ge	,	6 0.90 6 2 0	0 0.90 2 0 No 0 LR	1
Dela	y, Queue	Length, and	Level of	f Servic	e	
Approach EB	WB	North	bound		Southbound	
Movement 1	4	1 7 8	9	1 10	11	12
		1		i.	LR	
v (vph) 0 C(m) (vph) 16 v/c 0. 95% queue length 0. Control Delay 7. LOS A Approach Delay Approach LOS	07 00 00 2				6 995 0.01 0.02 8.6 A 8.6 A	

Analyst: Agency/Co.: Date Performed: Analysis Time Peri Intersection: Jurisdiction: Units: U. S. Custo Analysis Year: Project ID: Silve East/West Street:	MSH Solae 1/14/ od: AM Pe Count Carso mary 2035 r Oak Apa Count	gui 2015 ak H ry C n Ci Base rtme ry C	Engi our lub ty + F nts lub	neers & Driv Project Drive	eway					
North/South Street Intersection Orien	: Proje tation: E	ct D W	rive	eway	S	tudv	period	d (hrs)	:, 0.25	
	Vehic	le V	ດງມຫ	ies and	Adiu	stmer	ts			
Major Street: App Mov	roach ement	1 L	East	bound 2 T	3 R		Wes 4 L	stbound 5 T	6 R	
Volume Peak-Hour Factor, Hourly Flow Rate, Percent Heavy Vehi Median Type/Storag	PHF HFR cles e	0 0.9 0 2 Rai	0 sed	5 0.90 5 			, 0	5 0.90 5 	2 0.90 2	
RT Channelized? Lanes Configuration Upstream Signal?			0 LT	1 No				l T T No	D R	
Minor Street: App Mov	roach ement	7 L	Nort	hbound 8 T	9 R	t	Sou 10 L	uthbound 11 T	d 12 R	
Volume Peak Hour Factor, Hourly Flow Rate, Percent Heavy Vehi Percent Grade (%) Flared Approach: Lanes Configuration	PHF HFR cles Exists?/S	stora	ge	0	******	1	11 0.90 12 2	0 LR	0 0.90 0 2 No 0	/
Approach Movement Lane Config	Delay, Qu EB 1 LT	ueue WB 4	Leng   7	gth, an Nort 7	id Lev hboun 8	el of d 9	E Serv	ice Sout 10	hbound 11 LR	12
v (vph) C(m) (vph) v/c 95% queue length Control Delay LOS Approach Delay Approach LOS	0 1614 0.00 0.00 7.2 A								12 1009 0.01 0.04 8.6 A 8.6 A	

Analyst: Agency/Co.: Date Performed: Analysis Time Per Intersection: Jurisdiction: Units: U. S. Cust Analysis Year: Project ID: Silv East/West Street: North/South Street	MSH Solae 1/14, ciod: PM Pe Count Carso comary 2035 Yer Oak Apa Count ct: Proje	egui En /2015 eak Hou cry Clu on City Base + artment cry Clu ect Dri	ngineers nr b & Driv Project s b_Drive veway	veway t			0.05	
	incacion, r			5	cuay per:	lod (hrs)	: 0.25	
Major Street: Ap Mo	Vehic proach vement	le Vol Ea 1 L	umes and stbound 2 T	d Adju 3 R	Istments   4   L	Westbound 5 T	6 R	
Volume Peak-Hour Factor, Hourly Flow Rate, Percent Heavy Veh Median Type/Stora RT Channelized?	PHF HFR icles ge	0 0.90 0 2 Raise	17 0.90 18  d curb		- 1 0	7 0.90 7	7 0.90 7	0
Lanes Configuration Upstream Signal?		0 L'	1 T No			1 ( TI No	) २	
Minor Street: Ap Mo	proach vement	No: 7 L	rthbound 8 T	9 R	10   L	Southbound 11 T	12 R	
Volume Peak Hour Factor, Hourly Flow Rate, Percent Heavy Veh Percent Grade (%) Flared Approach: Lanes Configuration	PHF HFR icles Exists?/S	torage	0		6 0.90 2 /	) 0 LR	0 0.90 0 2 No	(
Approach Movement Lane Config	Delay, Qu EB 1 LT	eue Ler WB 4   	ngth, an Nort 7	d Leve hbound 8	el of Ser d 9   	vice South 10 1 L	bound 1 12 R	2
v (vph) C(m) (vph) v/c 95% queue length Control Delay LOS Approach Delay Approach LOS	0 1604 0.00 0.00 7.2 A					6 9 0 8 8	87 .01 .02 .7 A .7 A	



# Appendix C: Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria

### **PURPOSE:**

The implementation of numerous policies contained within the Master Plan hinges on the creation of three mixed-use zoning districts to align with the Mixed-Use Commercial (MUC), Mixed-Use Employment (MUE), and Mixed-Use Residential (MUR) land use categories. Recognizing that mixed-use development proposals have already been and will continue to be submitted within these areas prior to the completion and adoption of the future mixed-use zoning districts, a set of Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria have been developed to:

- Facilitate higher intensity, mixed-use development in locations designated on the Land Use Plan for mixed-use development, but where mixed-use zoning is not currently in place;
- Encourage the incremental transition of existing uses in locations designated on the Land Use
   Plan for mixed-use development, recognizing that in some locations, mixed-use development may be perceived as incompatible with existing adjacent uses in the short term;
- Establish a consistent method for reviewing mixed-use development projects until mixed-use zone districts can be established; and
- Ensure that mixed-use development is consistent with the General Mixed-Use policies contained in the Master Plan, as well as with specific MUC, MUE, and MUR policies, as applicable.

The Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria will continue to be used as a tool to review mixed-use development proposals until mixed-use zone districts can be established.

## **MIXED-USE EVALUATION CRITERIA:**

#### APPLICABILITY

The following Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria shall apply to all development proposed within the Mixed-Use Residential (MUR), Mixed-Use Commercial (MUC), and Mixed-Use Employment (MUE) land use categories. The application of these Criteria shall be triggered in one of the following ways:

 Existing Zoning/Special Use Permit—Development is proposed within a mixed-use land use category where the underlying zoning may permit the types and mix of uses proposed using

**CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN** 

ADOPTED 4.06.06

### C-2 Ap

#### Appendix C: Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria

the Special Use Permit process as outlined in Section 18.02.80 of the City's Municipal Code. The Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria are applied in addition to the standard list of Findings outlined in the Code.

Example: If a mixed-use project (commercial/residential) were proposed within the Mixed-Use Commercial land use category on a property that is currently zoned for General Commercial, the residential portion of the project would be considered using the Special Use Permit process under the existing Code. Once the Master Plan is adopted, the project would also be subject to the Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria as part of the Special Use Permit Process.

Re-Zoning/Special Use Permit—Development is proposed within a mixed-use land use category where the underlying zoning does not permit the types and mix of uses proposed. In this instance, the subject property would need to be re-zoned to the most appropriate zoning district and then followed for the project and combined with a Special Use Permit or Planned Unit Development request to allow the mix of uses desired and to trigger the application of the Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria.

Example: If a mixed-use project (commercial/residential) were proposed within the Mixed-Use Commercial land use category on a property that is currently zoned for Light Industrial, the residential portion of the project would not be eligible for consideration using the Special Use Permit process under the existing Code. Therefore, the subject property would need to be rezoned to General Commercial prior to beginning the Special Use Permit Process that would allow the residential portion of the project to be considered under the Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria.

Planned Unit Development (PUD)—Development is proposed within a mixed-use land use category where the underlying zoning does not permit the types and mix of uses proposed. As an alternative to the Re-Zoning/Special Use Permit process outlined above, a Planned Unit Development request could be submitted for the subject property, within which it could be re-zoned to the most appropriate zoning district(s) for the project. As part of the PUD process, the Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria would be applicable all other conditions of approval outlined in the City's Municipal Code.

#### **GENERAL INTENT**

The Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria provide an overview of key mixed-use development features that should be addressed by proposed mixed-use developments occurring to ensure they are consistent with Master Plan policies. They are intended to be used in conjunction with the land use specific review criteria that follow this section based on the applicable mixed-use land use designation.

#### Appendix C: Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria



### MIX OF USES

#### **Background and Intent:**

Mixed-use developments should incorporate a variety of uses in a compact, pedestrian-friendly environment. Uses are encouraged to be mixed vertically ("stacked"), but may also be integrated horizontally. Recommended types and proportions of uses vary by mixed-use land use category and will also vary according to a project's location, size, and the surrounding development context. For example, a MUC development located on an individual parcel away from a primary street frontage may reasonably contain a higher percentage of residential development than one that is located with direct access and visibility from the primary street frontage. On some smaller parcels, integrating multiple uses may not be feasible at all, therefore, the consolidation of properties to create larger, mixed-use activity centers is encouraged. These factors should be considered and weighed in conjunction with the evaluation criteria listed below.

CRITERIA	CRITERIA SATISFIED?	COMMENTS
<ol> <li>Are the types of uses and percentages of different uses consistent with the relevant Master Plan policies listed below? (MUC 1.6, MUR 1.5, MUE 1.5)</li> </ol>	Yes 🖳 No 🛛	Horizontally-integrated mixed use in Silver oak commercial area.
2. Are activity generating uses (e.g., retail/commercial) concentrated along primary street frontages and in other locations where they may be easily accessed and may be readily served by transit in the future?	Yes 🛛 No 🗆 N/A 🗶	None proposed with This residential addition.
3. Are large activity generating uses (e.g., retail/commercial) located so as to minimize impacts of loading areas and other facilities on existing neighborhoods?	Yes □ No □ N/A ¥_	None proposed with This residential addition.
4. Are residential uses well-integrated with non-residential uses (either horizontally or vertically) and the surrounding development context?	Yes 🍋 No 🛛	Horizontally integrated with sunoundury office, golf course and resdentia

#### **CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN**

ADOPTED 4.06.06



#### Appendix C: Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria

5. Do the proposed housing types and densities promote activity and support non-residential uses in the development or in close proximity to the **development**, as applicable?

Additional residential in close proximity to retail, offices and healthcare.

#### **Relevant Master Plan Policies:**

- Chapter 3: 2.1b, 2.3b, GMU 1.1, GMU 1.2, MUC 1.56, MUR 1.5, MUE 1.5
- Chapter 6: 7.2a, 7.2b

#### **MIX OF HOUSING TYPES**

#### **Background and Intent:**

Each of the mixed-use land use categories allow for the incorporation of a variety of housing as a part of a broader mix of uses. Although a mix of housing types and densities is encouraged within each category, the scale, size, type, and location of each development should play a significant role in determining what makes sense. For example, a 200 acre MUR development on a vacant parcel should generally contain a broader mix of housing types and densities than a 10 acre MUR development working within an established development context. However, the MUR development will likely have higher average densities due to its proximity to a primary street frontage and it's more urban context. Given the range of scenarios that may emerge, the evaluation criteria listed below are intentionally broad to allow for maximum flexibility.

Evaluation Criteria:		
CRITERIA	CRITERIA SATISFIED?	COMMENTS
6. Does the development contain a mix of housing types that is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and planned land use in terms of its scale and intensity?	Yes No 🛛	High density residential odded to existing lower-density residential and assisted living uses within the silverback commercial
7. Does the development contain a mix of housing types that is appropriate to its scale, location, and land use category?	Yes 🗶 No 🛛 N/A 🛛	High density residential encourased as a secondary Use in mixed-Use Conmercial.

#### **Relevant Master Plan Policies:**

- Chapter 3: 2.2a, 2.2b
- Chapter 6: 8.1a

#### ADOPTED 4.06.06

#### **CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN**



#### **DENSITY RANGE**

#### **Background and Intent:**

Average densities within mixed-use developments are generally expected to be higher than those typically found within the City today. Recognizing the many factors that influence the ultimate density of a mixed-use development (e.g., location, type), the Master Plan provides a suggested range of floor area ratios (FAR) and dwelling units/acre for each of the mixed-use land use categories. For the purposes of the evaluation criteria listed below, densities that fall below the low end of a density range for a particular land use category will be strongly discouraged in order to promote the Plan's objective of creating a more compact pattern of development. The Plan also acknowledges that there may be instances where densities that exceed the suggested range are appropriate in some locations, such as within a mixed-use activity center, provided other land use policies are followed. These instances will be evaluated on a project-by-project basis.

#### **Evaluation Criteria:**

Criteria	CRITERIA SATISFIED?		COMMENTS
8. Does the development achieve at least the minimum density range for the applicable land use category?	Yes	No 🛛	No specific minimum, but high density residential is encouraged.
9. Does the development exceed the maximum density range for the applicable land use category?	Yes 🛛	NoK	8
10. If yes to #9 above, is the development located within a designated mixed-use activity center?	Yes 🗶	No 🛛	Does not exceed density but is in mixed-use Activity Center.
11. If yes to #9 above, is the largest concentration of density concentrated away from primary street frontages and surrounding neighborhoods?	Yes 🍋	No 🛛	This development is concentrating elementing away from primary street trantaces

#### **Relevant Master Plan Policies:**

Chapter 3: MUC 1.3, MUR1.3, MUE 1.3

#### **CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN**

ADOPTED 4.06.06



### **CIRCULATION AND ACCESS**

#### **Background and Intent:**

Mixed-use developments should be designed using an interconnected network of streets to provide efficient connections between uses and to accommodate vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation, as well as existing or future transit service. Direct vehicular and pedestrian connections to adjacent neighborhoods, commercial, and civic uses should be provided, as should linkages to existing and planned trail systems.

#### **Evaluation Criteria:**

CRITERIA	CRITERIA SATISFIED	COMMENTS
12. Do vehicular and pedestrian ways provide logical and convenient connections between proposed uses and to adjacent existing or proposed uses?	Yes No 🛛	
13. Does the hierarchy of perimeter and internal streets disperse development generated vehicular traffic to a variety of access points, discourage through traffic in adjacent residential neighborhoods and provide neighborhood access to on site uses?	Yes 🗶 No 🗆	
14. If the development is located along a primary street frontage, have existing or proposed transit routes and stops been incorporated?	Yes 🛛 No 🗴	- Not on a primary street frontase.

#### **Relevant Master Plan Policies:**

Chapter 3: GMU 1.3, MUC 1.8 Chapter 7: 10.2b, 11.1a, 11.1c

#### **CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN**

#### Appendix C: Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria



### **PARKING LOCATION AND DESIGN**

#### **Background and Intent:**

The visual and physical barriers created by surface parking areas should be minimized within mixeduse developments. To promote a more compact, pedestrian-friendly environment, off-street parking for mixed-use developments should be located behind buildings and away from primary street frontages. The use of on-street parking or shared parking to provide a portion of the required parking for mixed-use developments is strongly encouraged, where feasible, to make the most efficient use of each development site. In addition, structured parking is encouraged where viable, provided it is integrated into the design of the overall development.

#### **Evaluation Criteria:**

CRITERIA	CRITERIA SAT	TISFIED?	COMMENTS
15. Is surface parking distributed between the side and rear of primary buildings and away from primary street frontages?	Yes 🛛	NOX	Parlang distributed evenly around propo residential.
I 6. Are larger parking lots organized as a series of smaller lots with clear pedestrian connections and landscape buffers as dividers?	Yes 🗶 N/A 🛛	No 🛛	Paulking is organized as a series of somaller pulking are
17. Is surface parking screened from surrounding neighborhoods and pedestrian walkways?	Yes 🛛 N/A 🗅	NO K	Landscaping at Except frontages will be required.
18. Is structured parking integrated with adjacent structures in terms of its design and architectural character?	Yes 🛛 N/A 🗶	No 🛛	
19. Are structured parking facilities "wrapped" with retail or residential uses at the street level to provide a more inviting pedestrian environment?	Yes 🛛 N/A 🕊	No 🛛	

#### **Relevant Master Plan Policies:**

Chapter 3: GMU 1.4, MUC 1.8

#### **CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN**

ADOPTED 4.06.06



#### **RELATIONSHIP TO SURROUNDING DEVELOPMENT**

#### **Background and Intent:**

Many of the areas designated for mixed-use development are located within established areas of the City. As a result, much of the mixed-use development that occurs will occur through a combination of infill and redevelopment. Therefore, establishing a strong physical and visual relationship to adjacent neighborhoods and the community will be an important consideration.

#### **Evaluation Criteria: CRITERIA SATISFIED?** COMMENTS CRITERIA Puilding neight and massing is compatible with existing buildings in area. Yes 20. Are transitions in building massing NoB and height provided to relate to surrounding development patterns? Yes V 21. Is the new development well-No 🛙 integrated into the surrounding neighborhood, rather than "walled off", consistent with the mixed-use policies contained in the Master Plan? 22. If applicable, are lower intensity Yes 🛛 No 🛛 uses (e.g., residential) located along the periphery of the site were it adjoins an existing residential neighborhood to provide a more gradual transition in scale and mass and to minimize potential impacts of non-residential uses (e.g., loading areas, surface parking)?

#### **Relevant Master Plan Policies:**

- Chapter 3: MUC 1.7, MUR 1.7, MUE 1.6
- Chapter 6: 8.3b

#### PUBLIC SPACES, PARKS, OPEN SPACE, AND PATHWAYS

#### **Background and Intent:**

Mixed-use developments should be organized around a central gathering space or series of spaces, such as small urban plazas, pocket parks, or active open space areas. These types of public spaces

#### ADOPTED 4.06.06

#### **CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN**

#### Appendix C: Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria

C-9

serve as urban recreational amenities for residents that may not have access to larger community parks or recreational amenities without getting in their cars and generally promote increased levels of pedestrian activity. Larger mixed-use developments, particularly within the MUR and MUE categories, may also need to incorporate more traditional recreational features, such as parks and trails, depending upon their size and location.

CRITERIA	CRITERIA SATISFIED?		COMMENTS AS required by the Carson City Development Standards.	
23. Does the development provide public spaces to serve residents and the larger community?	Yes 🖈 No 🛛			
24. Are public spaces appropriate in terms of their size and active vs. passive features provided given the scale and location of the proposed development?	Yes 🗶	No 🛛		
25. Are public spaces easily accessible to pedestrians and the surrounding community, if applicable?	Yes XL	No 🛙	-mipically designated for residents only.	
26. Are parks and trails provided consistent with the Parks, Recreation, and Unified Pathways Master Plan?	Yes 🖡 N/A 🗆	No 🛛	10 foot sidewalk on GG Richards Blvd. 13 part of the Bathmays Master Pl	

#### **Relevant Master Plan Policies:**

Chapter 3: MUC 1.6, MUR 1.8, MUE 1.7

**CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN** 

ADOPTED 4.06.06



September 23, 2015

Honorable Members of the Carson City Planning Commission Carson City, Nevada

Regarding: Application for Special Use Permit SUP-15-077



Dear Honorable Members of the Planning Commission,

My name is Roger Williams and I am the managing member of Freeman & Williams Investments, LLC (F&W). F&W is the owner of a professional office building located at 3470 GS Richards Blvd., Carson City, Nevada located within the Silver Oak Commercial Village. We were the first to build within the village and have been practicing public accounting from this location for well over ten years.

There were many factors that went into our decision to invest considerable dollars and build an office building within the Silver Oak Commercial Village. One of the primary factors was the restrictive zoning (retail commercial-RC) put in place by the developer and made a part of the approved planned unit development. We believed this zoning would maintain the commercial integrity of the Silver Oak Village and would protect to the greatest degree possible our investment within the village.

After reviewing the materials for the above referenced Special Use Permit, I have no choice but to voice my opposition to the above application. I believe a 90 unit high density multi-family apartment complex located within the village is totally incompatible with the surrounding businesses. Additionally, this type of use would violate the original purpose/intent/zoning of the commercial village upon which we relied upon before making our investment. I believe this project, if approved, will significantly damage our property value and will discourage future retail/commercial building within the village.

Unfortunately, I will be unable to attend the hearing on September 30<sup>th</sup> as I will be out of town on business. I appreciate and thank you in advance for taking my concerns into consideration in making your decision.

Sincerely,

Roger L. Williams, CPA

September 21, 2015

Carson City Planning Commissioners Carson City, NV 89703



Re: Request from Sean Richards and Mark Turner for a special use permit to construct a 90 unit apartment complex in RC Zoning. File No. SUP-15-077

#### Commissioners,

We are property owners in the vicinity of this proposed project. We are strongly opposed to a special use permit to construct high density multi-family apartments in our area zoned retail commercial (RC). This zoning does not allow this type of usage as the applicants stated in their package. It can be approved with the special use permit but we see no reason that this project constitutes a special circumstance. Some of our issues are:

- 1. This type of usage is totally incompatible with the surrounding businesses. We all purchased here knowing this would be an area of businesses and with the close proximity to the Regional Medical Center a good location for medical offices. In our opinion the existing businesses and buildings are all compatible.
- 2. We believe that this high density apartment complex will damage all our property values for which we all paid commercial property prices and were led to believe by the PUD that is was an area for professional offices and retail.
- 3. This project of 90 homes jammed on to 3+ acres is such a deviation of what is in the area that the applicant should have contacted the surrounding landowners and discussed this project with us. We heard nothing from the applicants. We found out only recently by the city that this was in the works.
- 4. The design is not compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. It is a series of boxes stacked on top of one another to probably maximize the square footage with no thought to aesthetics.
- 5. The proposed density is unreasonable. The project has a whole list of design and site issues. One of the biggest concerns is the location of the swimming pool and playground. This is adjacent to the roundabout. Three quarters of the roundabout has additional parking but this portion of the roundabout does not. I have seen cars go round this road at high speeds and go up on and over the curbs. The curbs are damaged in this area from these out of control vehicles. The play area is right in this area. It is no better than placing the children in the street to play. The parking proposed is minimal. No additional spaces for visitors or extra vehicles most households have. The landscaping is minimal. This project is basically 5 boxes and asphalt. We property owners in this area have gone above the landscape requirements and take pride in maintaining the landscape on our jointly owned roundabout center. This is no space for snow removal. Are the air conditioners to be window mounted? The project is not of quality but appears to be a case of pushing the occupancy to the limit.
- 6. We see no reasons in the application that warrants a special need. There is a large tract of undeveloped property west of the 10<sup>th</sup> tee that is much more approximate for higher density development. I believe these applicants either own or are involved in the

development of property to the west of the 10<sup>th</sup> tee and clubhouse. That certainly appears to be better suited to a higher density of family dwellings. Possibly townhouse row houses on that tract.

Please consider the negative impact this proposed project will have on the area and vote to deny a special use permit.

Thank you,

Richard Wipfli 3480 GS Richards Blvd, #310, Carson City, NV, 89703

Bunda Wipfli Brenda Wipfli

#### **Rea Thompson**

From:	Robert Bauter <rbauter@me.com></rbauter@me.com>
Sent:	Wednesday, September 23, 2015 5:21 PM
То:	Planning Department
Subject:	Special use premit File No. SUP 15-077

RECEIVED SEP 2 4 2015 CARSON CITY PLANNING DIVISION

Planning Commission:

As a property owner-3480 GS Richards Blvd, I have reviewed the purposed plan adjacent to my property and am strongly opposed to a development that is so high density and budget looking. This property is zoned to prevent this type of project and not be special use permitted. If the developers want to built this high volume, high density project, there is adjacent or close by land that would serve there needs. This project would impact traffic, parking and all retail such as the golf course and the current retail businesses. Please look at this carefully and vote against this plan, so we may retain our continuity.

Sincerely, Robert W. and Pamela H. Bauter

September 22, 2015

#### Dear Ms. Pansky,

Re: Special Use Permit located on GS Richards Blvd and Country Club Drive

I am writing to you in regards to the above referenced application for a special use permit. My husband and I own a large medical clinic at 1231 Country Club Drive. We purchased the property and built the clinic 8 years ago, and have well over \$1,500,000.00 dollars invested in this property and much more in the medical business side.

I was shocked to learn of this project, and thankful that one of our commercial business neighbors brought it to our attention. My husband and I are very opposed to this project going forward for a number of reasons.

A 90 unit housing project is totally against the zoning which has been in place for years. This zoning is the reason we chose to purchase land and invest in this location for business and medical purposes. This type of usage is incompatible with all the medical buildings present and surrounding the location in question.

This project will be a great drain on all the surrounding medical buildings and their value. We paid higher commercial prices to begin with, trusting these costs and values would be protected by the planning department and their zoning regulations.

This project will also cause a great deal of traffic congestion, in and around all of the commercial and medical businesses such as ours. In the summer, when the golf course has tournaments, their parking area fails to accommodate the golfers, and there have been times when I have arrived at our building, unable to enter our parking lot or find a parking space, due to the golf course using our adjacent parking as "spill over" parking. I chose to be a good neighbor and not make a fuss, but this "special use" request will only make parking issues worse because the very location in question has been used for parking as well.

The tranquil, peaceful commercial environment we chose to invest in for aesthetics will be completely changed. This so called "special use" is an unjust request since there are alternatives for the applicants and none for the current business owners, in regards to this project.

Therefore, we see no valid reason for a special need, and urge the City and Planning commission to deny this application.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dr. and Mrs. Frank Shallenberger

1231 Country Club Drive, Carson City, NV, (775-884-3990)



#### Susan Dorr Pansky

From:
Sent:
То:
Subject:
Attachments:

Mark Turner <silveroakmark@me.com> Thursday, September 24, 2015 3:04 PM Susan Dorr Pansky letters of support support letters.pdf

Hi Susan:

Today we visited with some of the businesses on the list of noticed owners as well as businesses that are nearby regarding the apartments. We brought plans, explained the development, and asked if they would sign a letter we drafted (we don't expect small business owners to have the time to write their own letters) and many did. We did not encounter any businesses that were opposed to the project, in fact all were supportive and very interested in seeing things improve on the north end of town.

Enclosed are two letters that were signed on the spot and we will collect and forward more via email between now and the meeting. Some of the businesses have expressed an interest sending a representative to attend and verbally support at the meeting.

Thank you,

Mark B. Turner Silver Oak Development, LP 3075 College Drive Carson City, NV 89703 775-745-0881 cell 775-882-6311 fax silveroakmark@me.com

"Since this is an era when many people are concerned about 'fairness' and 'social justice,' what is your 'fair share' of what someone else has worked for?

September 24, 2015

Susan Dorr Pansky, AICP Planning Manager Carson City Community Development, Planning Division 108 E. Proctor Street Carson City, NV 89701

SUP 15-077

Dear Ms. Pansky:

I have reviewed the plans for this proposed multifamily project requiring a special use permit along GS Richards Blvd and find nothing objectionable about the development. We support the approval of the special use permit application as we believe it is an attractive development that will add value to the north end of Carson City and enhance our business.

Regards,

NB Partner

September 24, 2015

Susan Dorr Pansky, AICP Planning Manager Carson City Community Development, Planning Division 108 E. Proctor Street Carson City, NV 89701

SUP 15-077

Dear Ms. Pansky:

I have reviewed the plans for this proposed multifamily project requiring a special use permit along GS Richards Blvd and find nothing objectionable about the development. We support the approval of the special use permit application as we believe it is an attractive development that will add value to the north end of Carson City and enhance our business.

Regards,

Marin R Pore BRUGO'S PIZZ Co. CHEF/MANAGER

#### KBCA RENTALS, LLC

September 24, 2015

#### VIA EMAIL: spansky@carson.org

Susan Pansky Planning Manager Carson City Community Development Department

÷.

Re: SUP15-077

Dear Susan:

We own the commercial office building located at 3860 GS Richards Boulevard in Carson City, which is next door to the proposed project coming before the planning commission reference SUP15-077. At this time, we do not have an opinion regarding the approval or denial of this project. We expect the planning commission and staff to appropriately review the project and make the proper decision based upon the standards that have been developed by the City to make such decisions. If you need additional information from me, please let me know.

Very truly yours,

Randal S. Kuckenmeister

RSK/ek

Carson City Planning Division 108 E. Proctor Street • Carson City NV 89701 Phone: (775) 887-2180 • E-mail: planning@carson.org				
FILE # SUP - 15 -		FEE: \$2	\$2,450.00 MAJOR	
APPLICANT PHONE #		\$2	,200.00 MINOR (Resid	ential
JEFF HROME	715 827 9977	zo	oning districts)	
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	69821	+ noticing	tee	
EMAIL ADDRESS	PRUM "BO PENDIN	SUBMITTAL P	ACKET npleted Application Packets	
JERAME & FRAMEARCH IT	<ul> <li>(1 Original + 7 Copies) including:</li> <li>Application Form</li> <li>Written Project Description</li> </ul>			
MARK TIMES 7	75 745 0061	□ Site F	Plan	Diam
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP	13 1720001		ng Elevation Drawings and Floor	estions and
2051 EVERGREEN DE-COR	503 CITY W 89703	Answ Applic	ers Given cant's Acknowledgment Statemer mentation of Taxes Paid-to-Date	nt (1 copy)
Su ISO IDU MADAL A I		D Proje	ct Impact Reports (Engineering) (	4 copies)
ADDI ICANT ACENT/DEDDESENTATIVE	ALCOM	CD cc once	ontaining application digital data ( the application is deemed comple	to be submitted ete by staff)
APPLICANT AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE	PHONE #	Ann Reation De	idential and Baselined Dec	
JEFF FRAME	775 8279977	Application Re	viewed and Received By:	
MAILING ADRESS, CITY STATE, ZIP	89521	Submittal Dead	lline: See attached PC applicat	ion submittal
EMAIL ADDRESS	2 PVW # BO PEND NN	Note: Submitta	Is must be of sufficient clarity nents are able to determine if t	and detail such hey can support
JFRAME & FRAMEDRAHM	recture . aum	the request. Ac	Iditional Information may be re	quired.
Project's Assessor Parcel Number(s):	Street Address ZIP Code			
00746123 00746122	GS PICHORDS 1	sus		
Project's Master Plan Designation	Project's Current Zoning		Nearest Major Cross Street(s)	
MIL- COMMERCIA	PC-P		Concer Page . m.	Ins energy
110 ministants	FUI		Contrast (1) phaneling	102 Pucpestor
Briefly describe your proposed project: (Use a proposed use, provide additional page(s) to sh Code (CCMC) Section:as a conditional use is as follows:	dditional sheets or attachments if r ow a more detailed summary of you , or Development Standards,	ecessary). In a ur project and pro Division	ddition to the brief description of oposal. In accordance with Cars ,Section,	f your project and son City Municipal a request to allow
PROPERTY OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT I, Mark B. T. Wen, be knowledge of, and Pagree to, the filing of this ap Signature	ning duly deposed, do hereby affirm t plication. <u>231 Esergition</u> Address	hat <u>I am the reco</u> n	rd owner of the subject property, <u>897</u> 03 <u>8-17-30</u> Date	and that I have
Use additional page(s) if necessary for other nar	nes.		S DANA VON	STETINA
STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY On ULG T, 2115, personally known (or proved) to me to be the per executed the foregoing document, Notary Public	Mark B. Turne rson whose name is subscribed to the	, person e foregoing docu	NO TARY F STATE OF No. 03-85793-5 My Appt. Exp. J No. 04-10 My Appt. A	PUBLIC NEVADA an. 27, 2016 y public, me that he/she
NOTE: If your project is located within the histo Commission, the Airport Authority, and/or the Commission. Planning personnel can help you m	ric district, airport area, or downtow Redevelopment Authority Citizens hake the above determination.	n area, it may ne Committee prior	ed to be scheduled before the H to being scheduled for review	listoric Resources by the Planning
	Page 1			



8985 Double Diamond Parkway • Suite B8 • Reno, NV 89521 • (775) 827-9977

August 18, 2015

**Project Description** 

The project is a new 90 unit multifamily project consisting of 50 - two bedroom units and 40 - one bedroom units in 5 buildings. Each building is three stories, has 12 garages per building and the main floor units are fully accessible. The remaining required parking is along the perimeter of the site. There is an office / clubhouse building with a pool on the south side of the site adjacent to the roundabout.

Half Mum





	kup Packet 5
THE SITE IS IN FEMA FLOOD ZONE X*     THERE ARE NO 15% OR GREATER SLOPES ON SITE     THERE ARE NO EXISTING TREES ON SITE     HERE FARE NO EXISTING TREES ON SITE     BIKE PATH TO THE SOUTH ON WEST COLLEGE PARKWAY     Y19 TO THE SOUTH	
SITE COVERAGES	
TOTAL SITE AREA = 176,771 SF (4.06 ACRES)     (6) 3 STORY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 27,276 SF EACH =     136,380 SF.     (1) OFFICE 2400 SF     L OT COVERAGE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT = 48,630 SF	1-2; 1-2;
5. PAVED SURFACE AREA = 79,638 SF	nei 700 700
1. 90 TOTAL UNITS AT 2 SPACES PER UNIT = 180 REQUIRED SPACES.     180 SURFACED PARKING SPACES PROVIDED     so CARACE SPACES DROUMED	artı ds / 89 )07-
OCCUPANCY AND	Ap NV & (
BUILDING TYPE 1. IRC 2012 OCCUPANCY R2 - MULTIFAMILY; U - PRIVATE GRAGES; B - OFFICE 2. BUILDING TYPE VE (OPDINAL ERED)	ds Ric 1ty,
MULTI-FAMILY:	har S. I b1. f61.
UNIT FALLY: (60) 2 BEDROOM UNITS, (30) 1 BEDROOM UNITS.     DENSITY RATIO: 90 UNITS / 4.06 ACRES = 22.16 UNITS/ACRE. (60) 2 BEDROOM UNITS AT 1500 sf = 90000 sf (00) 4 DEDROOM UNITS LT 4000 f = 90000 sf	Ric 8 G 7-4
(30) T BEDROUM UNITS AT 1200 SI = 30000 SI TOTAL SITE REQUIRED FOR DEVELOPEMENT = 126000 sf. AREA OF SITE = 176,771 SF 3. PARKING: 2 SPACES REQUIRED FOR EACH UNIT. 90 UNITS = 100 PEOLIDED RACES	55 800 Cai
<ol> <li>OPEN SPACE (LANDSCAPED) 90 UNITS x 250 SF PER UNIT = 22,500 SF REQUIRED OPEN SPACE. 23,049 SF PROVIDED.</li> <li>AREA OF PAVED SURFACES = 79,638 SF SETBACKS:</li> </ol>	apr - 3
FRONT 10' + 10' FOR EACH STORY ABOVE 2 STORIES. 3 STORIES TOTAL = 20' SETBACK SIDE 10' + 10' FOR EACH STORY ABOVE 2 STORIES. 3 STORIES TOTAL = 20' SETBACK.	
REAR 201 + 101-OR EACH STORY ABOVE 2 STORIES. 3 STORIES TOTAL = 30' SETBACK	
OPEN SPACE: 1. LANDSCAPE AREA = 23,967 SF (AREA 15' OR WIDER, DOES NOT INCLUDE 10' LANDSCAPE BUFFERS AT PEDIMETED AE SITE - DECUMPED - 22 SON SE	
<ul> <li>PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (BALCONIES) = 10,810 SF</li> <li>REQUIRED = 9,000 SF (100 SF PRIVATE OPEN PER UNIT)</li> </ul>	Rev#         Rev Date         Revision Description           1         Date 1         Revision 1
BLUE FESCUE SOD LANDSCAPING	
XERISCAPING LANDSCAPING TO INCLUDE INDIGENOUS TREES AND SCRUBS	₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩
ARTIFICAL TURF INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS APPROX. COVERAGE = 17,457 SF	
	CTCTCTC B8 7754
	Suite Suite Short NN
	For Permit
	6/27/2015 1:11:00 PM
	drawing title
	Conceptual Site/Landscaping Plan
	iob number
	date
	08-27-2015
	arawing number A1.0
	100



1 Level 1 1/8" = 1'-0"





1 Level 2





1 Level 3

























s Apartments Building	
GS Richard Office	
Revision Schedule Rev# Rev Date Revision Description	
ARCHITECTURE B885 Double Diamond Parkway Suite B8 Reno, NV 89521 775 827 9977 p - 775 490 0018 f	
For Parmit 8/18/2015 3:57:08 PM	
drawing title Exterior Elevations	
job number	
14-36 date 08-18-2015	
drawing number	
A2.1	



8985 Double Diamond Parkway - Suite B8 - Reno, NV 89521 - (775) 827-9977

August 18, 2015

- Question 1: How will the proposed development further and be in keeping with, and not contrary to, the goals of the Master Plan Elements?
- Answer: The Master Plan designation for the site is MU-Commercial. The 90 proposed multi-family units conform to the Master Plan.

A Balanced Land Use Pattern:

As part of the Silver Oak PUD the project brings residents into the commercial areas which encourage a more compact, mixed use pattern of development.

Equitable Distribution of Recreational Opportunities: The project contains a pool and clubhouse for the recreational amenities of the tenants.

Economic Vitality:

The tenants will use the adjacent commercial services which will increase the economic vitality of those businesses.

Livable Neighborhoods and Activity Centers:

The addition of the residents will provide access to the existing adjacent pathways along GS Richards Blvd and open spaces.

A Connected City:

The project incorporates the existing Silver Oak PUD walkways and pedestrian access to the surrounding neighborhoods to the south across College Parkway, employment areas to the east and recreational activities such as the golf course to the west.

- Question 2: Will the effect of the proposed development be detrimental to the community? To the general neighborhood?
- Answer: The zoning is RC-P and is within the Silver Oak PUD, which provides for multifamily housing. The surrounding land uses are to the west the existing Silver Oak Golf Course, to the north an office building, to the east across GS Richards Blvd. is vacant land and to the south across Country Club Drive is an office building.

As a residential use, the project naturally does not produce noise, dust, odors, vibration, fumes, glare or any detrimental activity with neighboring properties. The project is allowed per the Silver Oak PUD, as multi-family was always intended for this area. The only uses not contained within the buildings will be the recreational tenant areas which will be screened. Our project is taller than surrounding projects; however it is still under the 45' height limit.

Multi-family is approved in the Silver Oak PUD and provides much needed residential for the adjacent Medical Offices and Hospital on the north end of Carson City.

GS Richards and Country Club drive are engineered for full development. The current traffic is minimal since the east side of GS Richards north of the roundabout currently has no development. The project will make left turns on both GS Richards and Country Club drive.

Emergency Response time is 3 minutes or less per the fire department. The closest fire station, #52, at the airport 2400 College Parkway.

The short-range benefit of the project is local construction jobs for the people who will work on the project the long-range benefit is the addition of medical professionals living in the area.

Question 3: Has sufficient consideration been exercised by the applicant in adapting the project to existing improvements in the vicinity?
 We don't anticipate a major impact to the school district as the project has 50 – two bedroom units and 40 – one bedroom units. The project is marketed for professional and medical people with the adjacency of the hospital.

All surface area drainage flows to the golf course per the Silver Oak PUD, see engineers report.

Yes there is plenty of water for our project without degrading the quality to others in the area.

The existing 8" sewer lines in both Country Club Drive and GS Richards are adequate for our use per our engineers report.

The existing roadways and drive cuts at GS Richards and Country Club drive are being used.

We discussed this with the Public works department

Outdoor lighting will be shielded so that the light does not overflow onto adjacent properties.
Landscape will consist of street trees in the parking lot islands, small shrubs along the perimeter of the residential units and artificial turf in the landscaped areas between the residential units and at the pool.

Parking plan is supplied, we are not asking for any off-site parking.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF APPLICANT

I certify that the forgoing statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I agree to fully comply with all conditions as established by the Planning Commission. I am aware that this permit becomes null and void if the use in not initiated within one-year of the date of the Planning Commission's approval; and I understand that this permit may be revoked for violation of any of the conditions of approval. I further understand that approval of this application does not exempt me from all City code requirements.

Man

08-19-2015

Applicant

Date

# Master Plan Policy Checklist Special Use Permit, Major Project Review & Administrative Permits

PURPOSE

The purpose of a development checklist is to provide a list of questions that address whether a development proposal is in conformance with the goals and objectives of the 2006 Carson City Master Plan that are related to non-residential and multi-family residential development. This checklist is designed for developers, staff, and decision-makers and is intended to be used as a guide only.

Development Name: GS P-1 CHOPPOS

Reviewed By:

Date of Review:

# **DEVELOPMENT CHECKLIST**

The following five themes are those themes that appear in the Carson City Master Plan and which reflect the community's vision at a broad policy level. Each theme looks at how a proposed development can help achieve the goals of the Carson City Master Plan. A check mark indicates that the proposed development meets the applicable Master Plan policy. The Policy Number is indicated at the end of each policy statement summary. Refer to the Comprehensive Master Plan for complete policy language.

## CHAPTER 3: A BALANCED LAND USE PATTERN



The Carson City Master Plan seeks to establish a balance of land uses within the community by providing employment opportunities, a diverse choice of housing, recreational opportunities, and retail services.

#### Is or does the proposed development:

- Meet the provisions of the Growth Management Ordinance (1.1d, Municipal Code 18.12)?
- □ Use sustainable building materials and construction techniques to promote water and energy conservation (1.1e, f)?
- □ Located in a priority infill development area (1.2a)?
- Provide pathway connections and easements consistent with the adopted Unified Pathways Master Plan and maintain access to adjacent public lands (1.4a)?
- □ Protect existing site features, as appropriate, including mature trees or other character-defining features (1.4c)?

#### Special Use Permit & Major Project Review Development Checklist

- At adjacent county boundaries or adjacent to public lands, coordinated with the applicable agency with regards to compatibility, access and amenities (1.5a, b)?
- In identified Mixed-Use areas, promote mixed-use development patterns as appropriate for the surrounding context consistent with the land use descriptions of the applicable Mixed-Use designation, and meet the intent of the Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria (2.1b, 2.2b, 2.3b, Land Use Districts, Appendix C)?
- Meet adopted standards (e.g. setbacks) for transitions between non-residential and residential zoning districts (2.1d)?
- Protect environmentally sensitive areas through proper setbacks, dedication, or other mechanisms (3.1b)?
- Sited outside the primary floodplain and away from geologic hazard areas or follows the required setbacks or other mitigation measures (3.3d, e)?
- Provide for levels of services (i.e. water, sewer, road improvements, sidewalks, etc.) consistent with the Land Use designation and adequate for the proposed development (Land Use table descriptions)?

If located within an identified Specific Plan Area (SPA), meet the applicable policies of that SPA (Land Use Map, Chapter 8)?

## **CHAPTER 4: EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION OF RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES**



The Carson City Master Plan seeks to continue providing a diverse range of park and recreational opportunities to include facilities and programming for all ages and varying interests to serve both existing and future neighborhoods.

#### Is or does the proposed development:

- Provide park facilities commensurate with the demand created and consistent with the City's adopted standards (4.1b)?
- Consistent with the Open Space Master Plan and Carson River Master Plan (4.3a)?

## **CHAPTER 5: ECONOMIC VITALITY**



The Carson City Master Plan seeks to maintain its strong diversified economic base by promoting principles which focus on retaining and enhancing the strong employment base, include a broader range of retail services in targeted areas, and include the roles of technology, tourism, recreational amenities, and other economic strengths vital to a successful community.

#### Is or does the proposed development:

- Encourage a citywide housing mix consistent with the labor force and non-labor force populations (5.1)
- Encourage the development of regional retail centers (5.2a)
- □ Encourage reuse or redevelopment of underused retail spaces (5.2b)?
- □ Support heritage tourism activities, particularly those associated with historic resources, cultural institutions and the State Capitol (5.4a)?
- □ Promote revitalization of the Downtown core (5.6a)?

#### CARSON CITY MASTER PLAN

111

□ Incorporate additional housing in and around Downtown, including lofts, condominiums, duplexes, live-work units (5.6c)?

#### CHAPTER 6: LIVABLE NEIGHBORHOODS AND ACTIVITY CENTERS



The Carson City Master Plan seeks to promote safe, attractive and diverse neighborhoods, compact mixed-use activity centers, and a vibrant, pedestrian-friendly Downtown.

#### Is or does the proposed development:

- Use durable, long-lasting building materials (6.1a)?
- Promote variety and visual interest through the incorporation of varied building styles and colors, garage orientation and other features (6.1b)?
- Provide variety and visual interest through the incorporation of well-articulated building facades, clearly identified entrances and pedestrian connections, landscaping and other features consistent with the Development Standards (6.1c)?
- Provide appropriate height, density and setback transitions and connectivity to surrounding development to ensure compatibility with surrounding development for infill projects or adjacent to existing rural neighborhoods (6.2a, 9.3b 9.4a)?
- If located in an identified Mixed-Use Activity Center area, contain the appropriate mix, size and density of land uses consistent with the Mixed-Use district policies (7.1a, b)?
- □ If located Downtown:
  - Integrate an appropriate mix and density of uses (8.1a, e)?
  - o Include buildings at the appropriate scale for the applicable Downtown Character Area (8.1b)?
  - Incorporate appropriate public spaces, plazas and other amenities (8.1d)?
- Incorporate a mix of housing models and densities appropriate for the project location and size (9.1a)?

# **CHAPTER 7: A CONNECTED CITY**



The Carson City Master Plan seeks promote a sense of community by linking its many neighborhoods, employment areas, activity centers, parks, recreational amenities and schools with an extensive system of interconnected roadways, multi-use pathways, bicycle facilities, and sidewalks.

#### Is or does the proposed development:

- Promote transit-supportive development patterns (e.g. mixed-use, pedestrianoriented, higher density) along major travel corridors to facilitate future transit (11.2b)?
- Maintain and enhance roadway connections and networks consistent with the Transportation Master Plan (11.2c)?
- Provide appropriate pathways through the development and to surrounding lands, including parks and public lands, consistent with the Unified Pathways Master Plan (12.1a, c)?

## Gayle Robertson Carson City Treasurer (775) 887-2092 CARSON CITY CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY REAL PROPERTY TAXES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016



	TAXE	S FROM JULY 1, 2	2015 THRU	JUNE 30, 2010	6	
PARCEL NUMBER 007-461-22	DISTRICT 2.4	ROLL NUMBER PI 017690	ROPERTY LOC 3808 GS RICH/	ATION ARDS BLVD		
1A-13642 TURNER, M 2051 EVER CARSON C	IARK & RICHAI GREEN DR ITY, NV 89703	RDS, SEAN		MAKE CARSC TAX DI 201 N. CARSC YOUR IF ADDIT ENTIRE 1 ADDRES	REMITTANCE PA DN CITY TREASURE EPARTMENT CARSON STREET # DN CITY, NV 89701 CHECK IS YOUR IONAL RECEIPT IS NEED IONAL RECEIPT IS NEED IONAL RECEIPT IS NEED STAMPED ENVELOP	<b>RECEIPT</b> en, neturn AND SELF- e.
ASSESSED VAL	A LENDER W	HO PAYS YOUR TA	DISTR	IBUTION OF TA	AS BEEN PROVID	DED TO THEN
DESCRIPTION	VALUE	TAXING AGENCY	RATE	PREABATEMENT	ABATEMENT/RECAPTURE	TAX AMOUN
Real Estate	252,234	CITY OPER, CO-OP EXT. SR. CIT. ACCIDENT INDG MEDICAL INDG CAP.PROJ. (L) SCHOOL OPER. SCH. DEBT (V) STATE OF NV SUB-CONSERV. Ad Valorem Totals E. V. Water	1.9122 0.0128 0.0500 0.0150 0.0500 0.7500 0.4300 0.7700 0.0300 3.5200	\$4,823.21 \$32,28 \$126,12 \$37,84 \$52,23 \$126,12 \$1,291,76 \$1,084,61 \$428,80 \$75,67 \$8,878,64	\$3.247.34- \$12.16- \$47.58- \$14.27- \$95.15- \$47.58- \$47.58- \$409.15- \$161.76- \$28.55- \$4,777.17-	\$1,675.8 \$20,12 \$78,5- \$23,57 \$157.00 \$78,54 \$1,718,13 \$675,44 \$267,04 \$47,12 \$4,101,47 \$3,67
NET ASSESSED	252,234					
taxes collected can	be found at	The state of the second	1 TO LOOP OF	STELLAR SOLUM		
www.carson.org/ta	xes					\$4,105.09
PLEASE SEE THE BI	VERSE SIDE	OF THIS TAX BILL	FOR IMPORT	TANT INFORMA	TION	S
- dd 112448	G( **S **S **	D TO: www.carso **Pay Onlir ign up for free Ta *Review your Ta	on.org/taxe ne** ax E-Alerts x History**	S **		
ALITY NO 8701 HAS CHANGED MARC HANGE I	An of the state o	CO CO	■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■	ZIP Zinowacze sicwature		- ZIP - ZIP - MHORED SIGNATURE

483 NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS TAXES

VOTICE IS HEREBY GIV

ING 4TH-INSTALLMENT.

IF MAILING AD

DUE ON OR BEFORE

INSTALLMENT MOLTO DETACH AND MAIL THIS STUB WHEN

4

INSTALLMENT WAIL TO: CARSON CITY THEASU ON OR REFORE CARSON CITY NO CARSON CITY NO STREE INSTALLMENT MAIL TO CHASON CITY TREAS ON OR REFORE INSTALLMENT MAILTO: CARSON CITY TREASI ON OR BFFORE CARSON CITY NEWSING CARSON CITY NEWSING DUE ON OR BEFORE IF MUCHA ADDRESS HAS CHANGE DETACH AND MAIL THIS STUB WHEN PAYING 1ST INSTALLI DETACH AND MAIL THIS STUB WHEN PAYING 3RD INSTALL RESS HAS CHANGE! AUTHORIZED SIGN DETACH AND MAIL THIS STUB WHEN PAYING 2ND INSTALL ADDRESS HAS CHANGED 집 2 P 립 AUTHORIZED 1 1 1 1 1 DUE ON OR BEFORE IF MALING ADD e STREET. STREET. STREET. STATEC STREET CITY STATE -STATE. STATE. CITY CITY È 1 1 DUE ON OR BEFORE 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 March 7, 2016 PARCEL NUMBER January 4, 2016 PARCEL NUMBER PARCEL NUMBER PARCEL NUMBER I I August 17, 2015 I I ----007-461-22 007-461-22 AMOUNT \$1,027.09 AMOUNT 007-461-22 AMOUNT 007-461-22 AMOUNT \$1,026.00 \$1,026.00 I 1 S1,026.00 I 1 <sup>22</sup> dN C 1400 Is I 1

\_\_\_\_

## Gayle Robertson Carson City Treasurer (775) 887-2092 CARSON CITY CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY BEAL DROBERTY TAYES FOR FISCAL WEAR **REAL PROPERTY TAXES FOR FISCAL YEAR** 2015-2016



TAVES EDOM HUV 1 ONTE TUDU .....

Section and the section	TAXE	S FROM JULY 1, 20	15 THRU	JUNE 30, 2010	6	
PARCEL NUMBER	DISTRICT	PROPERTY LOCATIC ROLL NUMBER PRO	ON / DESC	RIPTION		
007-461-23 1A-13640 TURNER, M 2051 EVER( CARSON C	2.4 & RICHARD, S GREEN DR ITY, NV 89703	017688 0	SS RICHARDS	S BLVD MAKE CARSO TAX DE 201 N. CARSO	REMITTANCE PA DN CITY TREASURE EPARTMENT CARSON STREET # DN CITY, NV 89701	YABLE TO: R ¥5
	A LENDER W			YOUR IF ADDITI ENTIRE T ADDRESS	CHECK IS YOUR ONAL RECEIPT IS NEEDI AX BILL WITH PAYMENT / SED STAMPED ENVELOPE	RECEIPT
ASSESSED VAL	UATION	HO PATS TOOK TAXE	DISTR	BUTION OF TA	AS BEEN PROVIL	DED TO THE
DESCRIPTION	VALUE	TAXING AGENCY	RATE	PREABATEMENT	ABATEMENT/RECAPTURE	TAX AMOU
Real Estate	357,826	CITY OPER. CO-OP EXT. SR. CIT. ACCIDENT INDG MEDICAL INDG CAP.PROJ. (L) SCHOOL OPER. SCH. DEBT (V) STATE OF NV SUB-CONSERV. Ad Valorem Totals E. V. Water	1.9122 0.0128 0.0500 0.0150 0.0000 0.0500 0.4300 0.4300 0.1700 0.0300 3.5200	\$6,842.36 \$45.80 \$178.91 \$53.67 \$357.83 \$178.91 \$2,683.70 \$1,538.65 \$608.30 \$107.35 \$12,595.48	\$3,101.81- \$4.69- \$18.36- \$5.51- \$36.72- \$18.36- \$275.42- \$157.90- \$62.43- \$11.02- \$3,692.22-	\$3,740, \$41, \$160, \$48, \$321, \$160, \$2,408, \$1,380, \$545, \$96, \$8,903, \$5.
NET ASSESSED	357,826					
Information concern authorization, rates a taxes collected can l	ning taxing and uses of be found at					
www.carson.org/tax	Kes					\$8,908.3
PLEASE SEE THE RE	VERSE SIDE	OF THIS TAX BILL FO	R IMPORT	TANT INFORMA		
04-11248	よ **S	**Pay Online ign up for free Tax *Review your Tax H	** E-Alerts History**	**		
FORE Friduming a Degess HAS CHANGED MAKE CHANGE HE STREET A STREET		STREET CITY STATE	ANL THIS STUB WHEN PAYING 2ND INSTALLMENT. MENT MALL TO CORSON CITY THEASURER TAX DEPARTIM DATE TO CORSON CITY WIGHT AND CORSON CITY WIGHT FE MALLING ADDRESS HAS CHARGED MAKE CHANGE HE	STREET CIN CITY COTEON CIN STATE CONS 21P	AL THIS STUB WHERP PAYING 1ST INSTALLMENT. ALL THIS STUB WHERP PAYING 1ST INSTALLMENT. MENT WALL TO, CARSON CITY THEASUREET #3 MENT WALL TO, CARSON CITY THEASUREET #3 CARSON CITY IN BEAD CARSON CITY IN BEAD CARSON CITY IN BEAD CARSON CITY IN CARSON STREET #3 CARSON CITY IN CARSON STREET #3	CITY JUL CITY SPATE COLOUNI ZIP TEOSCI ZIP HUTHORAGE SOUNDIE

1

1

1

т

Brian<sup>BAC</sup> Watthews<sup>5</sup> 245 Como Lane Dayton, NV 89403 (775) 230-8125

# **CONCEPTUAL DRAINAGE REPORT**

PROJECT: GS Richards Apartments GS Richards Boulevard Carson City, NV

> **Prepared By:** Brian A. Matthews, P.E.

Prepared For: Silver oak Development Company Limited Partnership 3075 College Drive Carson City, NV 89703

August 18, 2015

# Introduction

Street Address: APN: Total Parcel Area: Existing Disturbed Area: Proposed Disturbed Area: Permanently Disturbed Area: Township, Range, Section:

GS Richards Boulevard, Carson City 007-461-22 & -23 176,771 sq ft, 4.06 Acres Not Developed 176,771+/- sq ft, 4.06+/- Acres 176,771+/- sq ft, 4.06+/- Acres Located in the south east ¼ of Township 15 North, Range 20 East, Section 6

Location Map:



#### Site Description:

The site is located just on the west side of GS Richards Boulevard and there is a developed business on the north, Country Club Drive on the south and the golf course to the west, including a portion of the parking lot for the Silver Oak Golf Club. The site is vacant, but it has been graded from west to east, towards GS Richards Boulevard. There is an existing curb and gutter and sidewalk along GS Richards Boulevard and curb and gutter along Country Club Drive. The subject property includes two separate parcels, but I assume they will be combined during the development of the subject site.

The USGS topographic map shows that the general topography in the broader area is from the west to the east towards the site. The majority of offsite flow will come from the "Carson Range" mountains. However, the offsite flow that would normally reach this site is cut off by the Silver Oak Golf Course, more specifically the Silver Oak driving range which has been intentionally constructed to intercept flow from the offsite.

The site is described by FEMA as zone X (protected by a Levee) in the FIRM Community No. 320001 0084F, dated February 19, 2014 (See Appendix).

#### **Project Description:**

The proposed project includes the construction of 5 new apartment buildings, a clubhouse, a swimming pool, parking to accommodate the facilities and landscaping. The site will be approximately 80% impervious when the site is completely developed. The storm water will be collected on site and taken through a distribution system to the golf course, where it will be released. Within the golf course the water will be detained, before being released into an existing underground storm drain system which carries the flow to the east to the Carson City Freeway.

# **Drainage Basin Description**

#### Hydrologic Method:

The AutoDesk Storm and Sanitary Analysis 2015 (S&S Analysis) was utilized to perform the Hydrologic and Hydraulic calculations. The method chosen within this program to estimate the runoff within the project boundaries is the SCS Unit Hydrograph Method (SCS TR-20 Method). The SCS Method utilizes drainage area, precipitation, curve numbers and lag time to estimate the quantity of water that runs off a defined area (basin). The SCS method was originally developed for use in the agricultural industry, so it has a tendency to overestimate flow generated in development, mainly due to the variability of curve numbers and the difficulty in estimating the antecedent water within a development setting. Additionally if a larger parcel is broken into smaller watershed basins, the runoff is further overestimated. The parameters used in this analysis are explained below:

Precipitation information is built into S&S Analysis which creates a unit hydrograph based upon the County and State of the subject site. In order to utilize the most applicable precipitation information, the 24 hour storm event was updated from the Point Precipitation Frequency Estimates from NOAA Atlas 14 at the location of the project (reference: "HDSC Precipitation Frequency Data Server (PFDS)"; http://hdsc.nws.noaa.gov/hdsc/pfds/sa/nv\_pfds.html). The precipitation frequency estimates for this location are found in Table 1 (See Appendix).

Information taken from NOAA Atlas 14	5 year 24 hr	100 year 24 hr
(See appendix)	(in)	(in)
Onsite Precipitation	1.94	3.43

Table 1. Design Storm Precipitation Summary Table

The SCS curve number loss rate method was used to estimate the amount of water that does not infiltrate, but rather runs off of a basin. The soils information was obtained from the Natural Resources Conservation Service Web Soil Survey website and this site is broken into two separate soil types (See Appendix):

Haybourne gravelly sandy loam 2 to 4 percent slopes, Hydrologic Soil Group A

Based upon the existing soil group, the following Curve Numbers were used:

Commercial and business: 89 (Soil Group A - Used for proposed development)

Sagebrush Fair: 51 (Soil Group B, as A is not listed for existing condition)

The lag time is the time it takes from the peak rainfall to the peak discharge from a basin. In order to determine the lag time, the time of concentration is first calculated. The time of concentration is the time it takes for rainfall to travel from the hydraulically most distant point of a basin to the outlet point of that basin. The lag time is related to the time of concentration by multiplying the time of concentration by a factor of 0.60. The time of concentration is performed in the S&S Analysis. However due to the conceptual nature of this project, the time of concentration was estimated at 10 minutes for both the existing and developed condition.

#### Major Offsite Basins:

Due to the improvements associated with the Silver Oak Golf Course, the offsite flow coming from the "Carson Range" is intercepted by the Silver Oak Driving Range and does not reach the subject site. No offsite flow is anticipated to reach the subject site.

#### Existing Onsite Basin:

The existing site was analyzed as one basin. The existing property slopes from west to east towards GS Richards Boulevard. A summary table of the existing runoff is provided in Table 2 (See Appendix).

able 2. Existing conditions summary rable									
Design Area	Direction of Discharge	5 year 24 hr Flow (cfs)	100 year 24 hr Flow (cfs)						
Subject Site	From West to East	0.00	0.37						
Total Ouflow		0.00	0.37						

 Table 2. Existing Conditions Summary Table

In the existing condition, the water most likely ponds on the site and does not leave. However, if it does leave the site, it will enter GS Richards Boulevard where it will enter the gutter system and head to the east.

# **Proposed Drainage System**

The post-development condition has been analyzed as one basin, since the onsite collection system has not been developed. It is anticipated that the storm water runoff from the onsite will be collected in an underground storm drain system which will direct the collected storm water to the Silver Oak Golf Course. Once the water reaches the Silver Oak Golf Course it will be detained within the grass. If the holding capacity of the golf course is exceeded, the water will enter a storm drain system that ties into the Carson City Freeway. A summary table of the proposed runoff is provided in Table 3 (See Appendix).

	Table 3.	Proposed	Conditions	Summary	Table
--	----------	----------	------------	---------	-------

Design Area	Direction of Discharge	5 year 24 hr Flow (cfs)	100 year 24 hr Flow (cfs)
Basin 1	Collected in an onsite storm drain system and directed to the Silver Oak Golf Course	5.54	12.79
TOTAL OUT	Detained in the Silver Oak Golf Course	5.54	12.79

The onsite storm drain system has not been designed, however, I anticipate that the storm drain system will completely manage the 5 year 24 hour storm event and a portion of the 100 year 24 hour storm event. The water which exceeds the system will leave the site to the east and enter GS Richards Boulevard where it will continue east within the roadway.

# Conclusions

This drainage report has been prepared to address the drainage of the GS Richards Apartments. This report estimates the quantity of runoff generated during two storm events for both the pre- and post-development. The report describes a method for collecting and managing the post-development runoff for the 5 year 24 hour storm event, so that the flows do not exceed the pre-development flow rate. This will be done by sending the collected storm water to the existing Silver Oak Golf Course. If the storm event causes the runoff to exceed the onsite storm drainage system, the runoff will be directed to the east where it will enter GS Richards Boulevard and head to the east. Storm water runoff from the proposed improvements will be mitigated to meet the Carson City requirements.



# **G.S. Richards Apartments**

G.S. Richards Blvd

Permit No.: T.B.D.

Description: Fixture Unit Calculation for proposed Clubhouse

			Water-	
	No. of Fixture per	Fixtures	Supply Fixture-	Proposed Fixture
Fixture	Unit	per Unit	Unit	Units
Bathtub	1	2	1.4	2.8
Lavatory	1	4	0.7	2.8
Water Closet	1	4	2.2	8.8
Bar Sink	1	1	2.5	2.5

Total Fixture Units: 16.9

Reference: 2006 IRC, Table P2903.6

Approximately 33 GPM for 17 Fixture Units

#### **GS Richards Apartments**

#### Date: By:

August 20, 2015 BAM

Preliminary Water Analysis

		People	Usage in WERC*** per	Apartment			
	No. of Units	per Unit	Residence	WERC is Half	Total Usage	Total Usage	Total Usage
			(GPD)	(GPD)	(GPD)	(GPM)	(cfs)
2 Bedroom Units	50	N.A.	550	275	13750	9.5	0.021
1 Bedroom Units	40	N.A.	550	275	11000	7.6	0.017
Clubhouse*	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.
Pool**	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	1,122	0.8	0.002
Total Water Use					25872	18.0	0.040
* - Assume patrons are a	at Clubhouse o	r home, not	both				
** - Pool Usage is based	on an evapora	ation loss ra	te of a quarter i	nch per day			
*** - WERC is a Water E	quivalent Resi	dential Cust	omer which me	ans that the aver	rane daily water	usage of a reside	ntial unit is

\*\*\* - WERC is a Water Equivalent Residential Customer which means that the average daily water usage of a residential unit is based upon 550 GPD. (CCMC Title 12.01.010) And Apartments are considered half of a residence (CCMC Title 12.01.030)

	Potential			Water Usage	Water Usage	Potential	Potential	Water	Water use		Total
	Irrigatable	Estimated	Estimated	per Tree per	per Shrub per	Watering	Watering	Every	On Day of	Water use	Estimated
	Area	No. Trees	No. Shrubs	Watering	Watering	Period	Period	Other Day	Watering	for Season	Usage
	(ft^2)	Each	Each	Gal/Tree	Gal/Shrub	Months	Days	Days	GPD	Gal/Season	(Ac-ft/year)
Maintained Landscaped											
Area	41,218	50	150	5.0	1.0	7	210	105	400	42000	0.13

A landscaping plan will be prepared in the future, but in discussing the matter with Mark Turner, he is planning on landscaping that is efficient in its use of water The water estimates shown are his idea of what he estimates will go into the plan.

Fire Flow for Anartments with Sprinklers	1560.0	anm
	1300.0	gpin

Carson City Community Development 108 E. Proctor Street Carson City, NV 89701 August 20, 2015 File No.: 116-007-000

#### RE: GS Richards Apartments, Off GS Richards Boulevard, APN: 007-461-22 & 23 Water Use Estimate

Dear Engineering Division;

The subject parcel has plans to construct five four story apartment buildings which will house 50 two bedroom units and 40 one bedroom units with a proposed clubhouse. Water usage was not provided for the clubhouse since it is assumed that the resident is either at the clubhouse or at their house, but they are not at both at the same time. The clubhouse will have a pool which is estimated to use about 1,122 gallons per day (calculated as the area of the pool times a quarter of an inch per day). Additionally the site will have landscaping throughout the project, although a landscape plan has not been created all areas of potential landscaping were estimated to consume about 0.13 Ac-ft/year (calculated for a 7 month growing season).

Since this project is in the early stages I was not sure of the required fire flow. However, it is my understanding that the apartments will be sprinkled and so I assumed a flow of 1,560 gal per minute.

The estimated quantity of flow for this site is 25,872 GPD including the apartments, pool (and by inference the clubhouse).

Please call me at 230-8125 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Brian A. Matthews, P.E. Design Engineer

# **GS Richards Apartments**

Preliminary Sewer Analysis

Date:	August 17, 2015
By:	BAM

	No. of Units	People Per Unit	Usage in GPD per Person (GPD)	Total Usage (GPD)	Total Usage (GPM)	Total Usage (cfs)
2 Bedroom Units	50	4	80	16000	11.11	0.0248
1 Bedroom Units	40	2	80	6400	4.44	0.0099
Clubhouse*	N/A	N/A	N/A	15840	33.00	0.0735
* - Club house usage assu						
Total Flow Sent to Existing Public Sewer		38240	48.56	0.1082		

Carson City Community Development 108 E. Proctor Street Carson City, NV 89701 August 17, 2015 File No.: 116-007-000

#### RE: GS Richards Apartments, Off GS Richards Boulevard, APN: 007-461-22 & 23 Sanitary Sewer Estimate

Dear Engineering Division;

The subject parcel has plans to construct five four story apartment buildings which will house 50 two bedroom units and 40 one bedroom units with a proposed clubhouse. The clubhouse will have 2 outdoor showers, 4 sinks, 4 toilets and a bar sink. The clubhouse will also have a pool which will recycle its water and only discharge a minimal amount to the sanitary sewer system.

The sanitary sewer quantity of flow was estimated at 38,240 GPD. This quantity of flow was calculated for the apartment units and for the clubhouse. Not knowing how the clubhouse will operate, it was assumed that the clubhouse will be actively used for 8 hours a day, which created about 15,840 GPD (although this seems on the high side). The Apartment units were estimated to have four persons per 2 bedroom units and 2 persons per 1 bedroom units, with a flow of 80 GPD per person (estimate is the high end of the "Domestic" range as taken from Table 15-2 of "Water Resources Engineering, Third Edition").

Please call me at 230-8125 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Brian A. Matthews, P.E. Design Engineer

# LATE INFORMATION # Backup Packet 5 ITEM F-6



3228 N Carson Street Carson City, NV 89706 yogurtbeachnv@gmail.com Store Phone: 775-222-0034 Marketing Phone: 775-783-9393

CARSON CITY PLANNING DIVISION

Susan Dorr Pansky, AICP Planning Manager Carson City Community Development, Planning Division 108 E. Proctor Street Carson City, NV 89701

RE: SPECIAL USE PERMIT 15-077

Dear Susan Dorr Pansky,

We here at Yogurt Beach in Carson City (located at 3228 N. Carson St, Ste. 5), would like to submit to you our support for the new apartment project. We strongly believe that this project would fill a tremendous need here in Carson City.

I have personally looked for a one-bedroom apartment to rent locally and have not found anything that fits my needs.

With this project being deemed a class A apartment complex, this is a complex that I would consider renting in myself.

I hope you will take my support for this project into consideration.

Sincerely,

Richard Wenschlag

Richard Wenschlag President Yogurt Beach, Carson City

# LATE INFERCIMPATIONEL #2

September 25, 2015

Carson City Planning Commission 108 E. Proctor St. Carson City, NV 89701



Attn: Susan Dorr Pansky, Planning Manager

Re: SUP -15-077

Dear Commissioners:

The above referenced matter is on your agenda for the September 30, 2015 meeting. Much of this letter is to provide some background to the Silver Oak Planned Unit Development (PUD), its' related approval and collateral documents from the Fall of 1993 and the Amendment to the Silver Oak PUD in 1998.

The Silver Oak project was the second project planned on what was the Harutoonian Ranch. The first project that was proposed by the Harutoonian family was one dominated by a large apartment complex on the easterly edge of the ranch. That project was met with a full Community Center auditorium, in opposition to that specific land use plan.

Subsequently, the Silver Oak project was proposed as a Planned Unit Development on 651 acres which provided for 1181 residential units, a commercial village, a larger commercial project site (the former K-Mart site) and provided in excess of 45% open space.

In 1997 an Amendment to the Planned Unit Development and Development Agreement added 5 acres and 24 additional residential units creating a new Project PUD total of 656 acres and 1205 residential units. That Amendment to the PUD was finally approved in 1998.

During the initial planning process, the Silver Oak project utilized the "visioning" planning process that Carson City had initiated to determine the land use visual elements most favored by the community (Visual Preference Survey). Those attributes were embodied in the Design Guidelines for the Silver Oak project and related to the use of cul-de-sacs, higher density residential buffered by the golf course layout, wider

paths throughout the community and a large portion of open areas that could be viewed by pedestrians, motorist and residents throughout the community.

As a general proposition, that plan and those "visioning" concepts have been adhered to for nearly two decades. One of the concepts discussed and envisioned was the mixed use characteristics for the Village Commercial area. At the time of the initial project approval the mixed use concept was regaining favor from its early genesis in crowded urban areas where the family shop was located on the bottom floor of a building with Mom and Dad and kids on one floor and Grandpa and Grandma on another. The new mixed use developments of places like Sunnyvale, Lake Las Vegas and many urban centers were more refined with a blend of office, retail and sporadic residential, more in clusters of 4 to 8 dwelling units interspersed through a commercial core much like what is beginning to occur in downtown Carson.

The discussions of this type of design characteristic were fully embraced by Carson City's then lead planner Juan Guzman and these characteristics are envisioned and anticipated in the Notice of Decision Findings of July 29, 1998.

The site which is the subject of the specific application was originally planned as an lnn, a transient occupancy use, envisioned to be comprised of approximately 40-50 rooms with a lobby and gathering area to support the golf course activities and tournaments and to provide a different level of lodging for the community and visitors.

While there are restrictive covenants that are applicable to this property which may be enforced by adjacent property owners relative to land uses, project design characteristics, landscaping and the like, the issue before the Planning Commission is whether an increase of 90 units in density to the PUD, with an intensity of use well beyond anything envisioned in the 1993 approval, in a location which is not buffered by open space is properly the subject of a Special Use Permit hearing or whether, as in 1997 when only 5 acres and 24 units were added, there is need to have an Amendment to the Planned Unit Development and accompanying Development Agreement. With nearly half of the project built following one path the PUD Amendment process would be the more appropriate determination for such a significant departure in the character of this particular portion of the Planned Unit Development.

While the specifics of the proposed Special Use Permit may be contrary to specifics of the CC&Rs, that is not the arena for the Planning Commission. Whether the proposed SUP is appropriate or whether an amendment to the Silver Oak Planned Unit Development approval is the more appropriate and proper path for consideration and approval are the questions that the Planning Commission must answer.

Planned Unit Developments set forth an integrated and complimentary pattern of uses, exterior designs and roadway patterns. Master planned projects which are typically PUDs are oriented to maximize view sheds, open areas and compatible land uses as well as architectural styles. They are more than just numbers of lots and average daily vehicle trips; they represent a vision of what a community within a community will be.

Carson City has and continues to have a limited area upon which development and redevelopment can occur. It is important to the long term viability of the community and to the Silver Oak community within that greater Carson City community that appropriate consideration on the Silver Oak Planned Unit Development be vetted as it relates to this deviation from the PUD approved previously. In striving to maintain the integrity of the Master Planned PUD concept and the vision of our community previously approved the Planning Commission should take no action on the pending Special Use Permit application and should direct the property owner to undertake an amendment of the underlying PUD approval. Such a PUD amendment process will allow the residents and businesses of Silver Oak, as well as the Carson City community as whole, to fully consider this very significant change to the original vision of the Silver Oak Commercial Village. Approval of the pending application without additional community input and participation would be to disrespect the many years of planning and significant investments made by owners of property within the PUD that has gone into appropriately developing this area that is truly the gateway to Carson City. An intensity of land use of this magnitude, without consideration to adjoining land uses was never envisioned or contemplated when originally presented to Carson City.

Attached are various documents that relate to the Village, the original approval and design guidelines for your review.

Respectfully submitted, Stephen D. Hartman



#### CITY OF CARSON, STATE OF NEVADA REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION JULY 29, 1998

## NOTICE OF DECISION

A special use permit application, U-97/98-63, was received from Steve Hartman (property owner: Silver Oak Development Company) to allow utilization of a temporary clubhouse facility (pre-manufactured building) for golf course operation until a permanent facility is constructed on property zoned Tourist Commercial (TC), located at No. 1 Country Club Drive, APN 7-461-10 and 8-061-69, pursuant to the requirements of the Carson City Municipal Code.

The Regional Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on July 29, 1998, in conformance with City and State legal requirements, and the Regional Planning Commission approved U-97/98-63, and based its decision on the following findings and subject to the following conditions of approval:

#### FINDINGS

1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements.

The project is found to be consistent with Goal 1, Policy 1.1, which reads to advocate land use patterns which create vitality, diversity and compatibility, and to provide land for future development without sacrificing the character and qualities identified as desirable by the citizens of Carson City. This policy and goal is advanced by the project facilitating the ability of the Silver Oak Development to provide the daily administration and running of the golf course.

Policy 1.4 is advancing in the future adjacent commercial areas which may allow the development in a compatible fashion with the proposed temporary facility and golf course.

Policy 1.8 was advanced since this project resulted from the approval of a planned unit development, mixing uses to a very large extent.

Goal No. 2, calling to promote better community design, appearance and recognition of Carson City as identified in the various design guideline ordinances, the Visual Preference Survey, Capital City Focus and Downtown Master Plan has been followed by the planned unit development design manual. The golf course is an integral part of the planned unit development and has been designed for commercial and residential areas to take advantage of views and location of open space.

U-97/98-63 Notice of Decision July 29, 1998 Page 2

Goal No. 3, Policy 3.1, is advanced because the project is consistent with the approved development plan, and it fosters the opening of a recreational product for the community in keeping with the Growth Management goals and City services.

Goal No. 4, Policy 4.1, is advanced because the project creates a new business opportunity within Carson City under the guidelines of the approved Silver Oak Planned Unit Development.

Goal No. 7, Policy 7.1 and 7.2, are advanced because the project will have readily available all public infrastructure required for the level of service mandated by Carson City.

Goal No. 8, Policy 8.6 and 8.9, are advanced because the project offers new recreational opportunities for local citizens and a new opening business created by the golf course in accordance with the approved Silver Oak master plan.

 Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.

During construction there may be objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity, however, the site is located very remotely from any residential area, and therefore, no detrimental, temporary or permanent effects are anticipated. The temporary clubhouse will allow Silver Oak the opportunity to begin the utilization of the golf course for play while the permanent facilities are constructed.

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

The proposed clubhouse will have no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. Separate parking and pedestrian facilities are available throughout the golf complex and the receiving area where the clubhouse is proposed.

4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public improvements.

The proposed clubhouse will not overburden any existing public services and facilities as evidenced by the comments received by other departments.

5

U-97/98-63 Notice of Decision July 29, 1998 Page 3

t<sub>, ins</sub>

5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.

The proposed uses allowed subject to approval of the special use permit are in accordance with the provisions of the Carson City Municipal Code

6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.

No evidence has been received that the proposed use will be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.

7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.

The proposed use will facilitate the ability of Silver Oak Development to provide services while permanent facilities are constructed.

#### CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

- 1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the attached site development plan.
- 2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.
- 3. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within twelve months of the date of final approval. A single, one-year extension of time must be requested in writing to the Community Development Department thirty days prior to the one year expiration date. Should this permit not be initiated within one year and no extension granted the permit shall become null and void.
- 4. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision within ten (10) days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within ten days, then the item will be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further considerations.
- 5. All other departments' conditions of approval, which are attached, shall be incorporated as conditions of this report.
- 6. This facility may remain in use for a maximum of one year from the date of approval of this special use permit, and shall be removed not later than 30 days after the permanent structure has been occupied.
- 7. As part of the building permit for the utilization of this facility, the applicant shall provide landscaping improvements commensurate to the extent of parking

6

U-97/98-63 Notice of Decision July 29, 1998 Page 4

facilities to be made available for the temporary use. All areas in the immediate vicinity of the temporary clubhouse shall be revegetated prior to the use of the facility as a temporary office."

The decision was made on a vote of 7 ayes, 0 nays and 0 absent.

er A. Sullivan. Dire

Community Development Department

WAS/rmj

Mailed 9/1/98 By 3/M

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN THIS NOTICE OF DECISION WITHIN TEN DAYS OF RECEIPT.

This is to acknowledge that I have read and will comply with the Conditions of Approval as approved by the Carson City Regional Planning Commission.

APPLICANT

DATE

PLEASE PRINT YOUR NAME HERE

**RETURN TO:** 

Carson City Community Development Department 2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 62 Carson City, Nevada 89706 ATTN: Rose Mary Johnson

Enclosures: Planning Commission Notice of Decision (2 copies - Please sign and return only one; the second copy is for your records) Self-addressed envelope



# $\equiv$ CARSON CITY, NEVADA $\equiv$

CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

July 9, 1998

MEMO TO: Juan Guzman, Community Development Department

FROM: Daren Winkelman, Health Department

SUBJECT: Planning Commission Comments for Steve Hartman, No. 1 Country Club Drive, U-97/98-63, APN 7-461-10 and 8-061-69 and Lynn Edmondson, 504 East Telegraph, U-97/98-65, APN 4-234-04.

In our experience, most clubhouses will have a certain amount of food preparation within the facility. Fortunately, these facilities are permanent and meet all current local and state regulations. Under our current regulations, we will not allow a temporary trailer to prepare or serve any potentially hazardous food products. If they want to sell food, the only products that we will allow are non potentially hazardous foods such as packaged potato chips, canned soda and packaged candy bars. Prior to any sale of food, we must evaluate the facility to determine if it is adequate. Please have the applicant contact our department for details regarding our policies and regulations for food service.

On the application for Lynn Edmondson, it states that the facility could be licensed for twenty one (21) infants. After careful review of the project, we determined that there is only one restroom with one fixture. The regulations state that with this configuration, they will only be allowed fifteen (15) infant-toddlers. If they add one more fixture to the restroom, the number of children could be increased. We will need to conduct a prelicensing inspection prior to operation of the facility.

1	~	
(		
1	-	

Backup Packet 5

RECEIVED

CARSON CITY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT FILE NUMBER U-97/98-63

DATE: July 20, 1998

MEETING DATE: July

TO: Planning Commission

1

FROM: Tim Homann, P.E., Deputy Public Works Director Mult forman

SUBJECT TITLE: Action on a special use permit to allow a temporary golf clubhouse facility on property zoned Tourist Commercial (TC) on APN's 07-461-10 and 08-061-69 at #1 Country Club Drive for Silver Oak Development.

RECOMMENDATION: Public Works has no objection to the request and has no conditions of approval.

DISCUSSION: Public Works has reviewed the request within our areas of purview relative to adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of C.C.M.C. 18.02, Conditional Uses. The following discussion is offered.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.062(1) - Adequate Plans

The information submitted by the applicant is adequate for this analysis.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.062(5a) - Master Plan

The request is not in conflict with any Public Works Master Plans for streets or storm drainage.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.062(5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians

The proposal will be a temporary facility in a location which has adequate infrastructure for the use. All necessary traffic and pedestrian improvements will be available for the temporary use and are designed to provide for the needs of the proposed use.

C.C.M.C. 18.02.062(5d) - Public Services

Any impacts of the proposed use on water or sewer will be addressed by the Utility Department. The use will not generate any storm drainage issues.



 $\equiv$  CARSON CITY, NEVADA  $\equiv$ 

CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

# MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Steven G. Mihelic

**DATE:** July 7, 1998

SUBJECT: AGENDA ITEMS FOR MEETING OF JULY 29, 1998

I reviewed the items scheduled for the July 19, 1998 meeting of the Carson City Regional Planning Commission and have the following comments:

- U-93/94-6 Kmart Store / Willmington Trust Co. I have no comment on the six month extension of the special use permit.
- U-94/95-17 Ernst Home Center / TM Wakimoto. I have no comment on the six month review of the special use permit.
- U-97/98-51 and GM-97/98-2 Jaramer Real Estate Developer. The applicant will need to meet all codes relative to the development of this particular project. The fire department may also require some additional access provisions to facilitate emergency medical service to this particular facility.
- A-97/98-11 Sue Allen. I have no particular concern with the ceramics with kiln addition as a permitted use in the RC zoning district.
- ♦ U-97/98-56 Vince Saver / Harold Elderman. The applicant will need to meet all codes relative to this particular project.
- ♦ U-97-98-57 Alan A. Moss. The we have no significant concern with the rental car business as an accessory use provided they meet all codes related to the business.
- U-97/98-58 Louise Lightner. I have no particular concern in relative to the project. The applicant will need to meet all appropriate codes and requirements for this use.

Agenda items for July 29, 1998 meeting July 7, 1998 Page 2

- U-97/98-59 Reagan Outdoor Advertising. I have no concern with the billboard.
- Z-97/98-10 Steve Hartman / Silver Oak Development Co. I have no significant concern with the requested change of land use.
- ♦ U-97/98-60 Reagan Outdoor Advertising. I have no concern with the continued use of a billboard.
- ♦ U-97/98-61 Young Electric Sign / Jeanie White & Bruce Sanders. I have no concern with the continuation of the outdoor billboard.
- ♦ U-97/98-62 Young Electric Sign / John Tom Ross. I have no concern with the continued use of the outdoor structure.
- U-97/98-63 Steve Hartman / Silver Oak Development Co. I have no significant concern with this proposal provided the applicant meets all appropriate codes and that the requirements to the Uniform Fire Code are met prior to the opening of the facility.
- ♦ U-97/98-64 Andrew Jones / Harrah's Operating Club. I have no concern with the continued use of a billboard.
- ♦ U-97/98-65 Lynn Edmondson. I have no significant concern with the extension of the current day care facility. The facility will need to meet all codes and requirements relative to its particular use and expansion to include those State Fire Marshall regulations that apply.
- ♦ V-97/98-16 John Nickerson. I have no concern with the varied monument signs.
- U-97/98-66 Beth Walsh. I have no significant concern with the split zone parcel. The applicant will need to meet all codes as they relate to this project.
- ♦ V-97/98-17 Joseph Dolan. The applicant will need to meet the provisions of the Wildland Urban Interface Code in order to proceed with this particular project.
- ♦ V-97/98-18 Steve Taylor/Dennis Small. I have no concern with the variance to the sign standards, in-so-long-as the appropriate codes are met for the project.

11



Agenda Items for July 29, 1998 meeting July 7, 1998 Page 3

- V-97/98-19 Palmer & Lauder Engineering. The applicant will need to meet all codes as they relate to this particular project.
- ♦ U-97/98-37 and V-97/98-20 Frank Snopko. The applicant will need to meet all codes relative to this particular project to include access, fire flows and any construction requirements that may be required.
- S-97/98-6 Sierra Structural Development, MPA-97/98-2 and Z-97/98-11 Silver State Consultants. The applicant will need to meet all codes as they relate to this particular project. Additionally, because of the length of the cul-de-sac there may be additional fire hydrant requirements beyond the usual spacing. These requirements will be assessed at the time of the construction plan review phase. Additionally, the applicant will need to have the street name approved by the fire department.
- ♦ U-97/98-67, U-97/98-68 and U-97/98-69 Michael Mitchell. I have no significant concern with the school district placing portables at the noted locations. The portables must conform to the appropriate codes and be placed so as to not violate any of the provisions of the Uniform Fire Code.

If I can be of any further assistance or you need additional information, please feel free to contact me at 887-2220, ext. 13.

SGM/IIb